‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE, 4-WAY GENDER AGE
Overall | White Black Latino Asian Male Female | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 764 220 207 201 699 708 320 385 327 382
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 65% 33% 30% 48% 62% 54% 33% 54% 61% 78%
do you have another arrangement [Rent 32% 27% 52% 57% 35% 29% 35% 46% 38% 31% 17%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 8% 14% 13% 14% 9% 10% 19% 7% 8% 5%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 0%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
HEAT HOME WITH oil 29% 32% 21% 18% 18% 31% 27% 27% 27% 31% 28%
Gas 47% 46% 51% 50% 48% 48% 46% 41% 48% 44% 53%
Propane 6% 6% 3% 4% 2% 6% 5% 12% 6% 4% 3%
Electricity from solar 6% 5% 9% 5% 7% 6% 5% 10% 10% 2% 2%
Electricity from the grid 21% 19% 22% 28% 24% 21% 20% 23% 24% 23% 12%
Biomass 5% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 5% 5% 7% 2% 5%
Something else 2% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 2%
Unsure 8% 7% 13% 15% 13% 7% 9% 18% 8% 5% 4%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0%
Total 1419 1056 98 135 99 681 727 316 347 373 380
...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 26% 34% 45% 38% 28% 35% 32% 32% 30% 35%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 37% 34% 22% 37% 37% 31% 42% 30% 33% 28%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 24% 22% 17% 15% 21% 21% 13% 24% 25% 28%
Unsure 13% 13% 10% 15% 11% 13% 13% 13% 14% 13% 9%
Total 462 287 51 77 36 199 257 145 132 117 65
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 20% 9% 8% 7% 16% 18% 21% 12% 18% 17%
oil 2 13% 13% 11% 14% 7% 14% 12% 10% 12% 11% 17%
3 14% 14% 11% 17% 12% 15% 12% 14% 18% 11% 14%
Not ranked 57% 53% 69% 62% 74% 55% 58% 55% 59% 60% 52%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 35% 30% 28% 31% 35% 32% 20% 32% 34% 45%
Natural gas 2 20% 19% 21% 21% 21% 21% 19% 23% 22% 21% 15%
3 14% 12% 16% 21% 17% 14% 14% 18% 14% 13% 11%
Not ranked 33% 33% 32% 31% 31% 31% 35% 39% 33% 32% 29%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: [1 2% 1% 6% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1%
Propane 2 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 8% 7% 9% 10% 5% 6%
3 9% 10% 8% 6% 6% 10% 9% 11% 7% 8% 12%
Not ranked 81% 81% 80% 84% 86% 81% 82% 78% 82% 85% 81%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER
Men 18- | Women | Men 30- | Women | Men 45- | Women Women
Overall 29 18-29 44 30-44 59 45-59 |Men 60+| 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 117 194 196 185 159 166 222 160
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 38% 27% 62% 48% 64% 57% 81% 74%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 42% 50% 33% 42% 28% 35% 15% 19%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 18% 19% 5% 10% 8% 7% 4% 6%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 2% 4% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 31% 24% 27% 27% 40% 22% 24% 32%
Gas A47% 45% 37% 47% 50% 38% 50% 63% 45%
Propane 6% 17% 7% 4% 8% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Electricity from solar 6% 12% 7% 11% 9% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Electricity from the grid 21% 22% 24% 30% 19% 22% 24% 11% 14%
Biomass 5% 4% 6% 8% 6% 3% 2% 5% 5%
Something else 2% 4% 2% 2% 4% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Unsure 8% 17% 18% 7% 10% 4% 6% 2% 6%
Prefer not to say 1% 4% 4% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0%
Total 1419 156 154 171 173 182 188 170 210
...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 26% 39% 30% 34% 28% 31% 34% 36%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 44% 39% 35% 25% 38% 29% 24% 31%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 15% 10% 23% 26% 22% 27% 33% 25%
Unsure 13% 15% 12% 12% 15% 13% 13% 9% 9%
Total 462 66 77 57 72 50 66 25 40
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 23% 19% 12% 11% 20% 17% 10% 23%
Qil 2 13% 12% 8% 12% 12% 13% 9% 17% 17%
3 14% 13% 15% 20% 15% 12% 9% 16% 12%
Not ranked 57% 51% 59% 56% 62% 55% 65% 57% 48%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 20% 19% 33% 31% 32% 36% 52% 39%
Natural gas 2 20% 25% 20% 23% 20% 20% 22% 16% 14%
3 14% 15% 22% 16% 12% 14% 12% 11% 11%
Not ranked 33% 40% 39% 28% 37% 34% 30% 21% 36%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 4% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%
Propane 2 7% 11% 7% 8% 11% 6% 4% 7% 5%
3 9% 13% 9% 7% 6% 8% 8% 11% 13%
Not ranked 81% 72% 83% 84% 81% 85% 86% 81% 80%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L EDUCATION EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Furlough Not
HS or Some Coll Adv. No / looking | looking /
Overall less coll degee | degree | degree |Degree+ | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 290 390 451 271 680 722 653 223 91 397
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 40% 56% 68% 79% 47% 73% 65% 51% 28% 59%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 47% 33% 23% 16% 41% 20% 29% 37% 48% 30%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 12% 11% 8% 4% 11% 7% 5% 11% 24% 11%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 28% 32% 28% 25% 30% 27% 31% 30% 28% 26%
Gas A47% 41% 43% 55% 55% 42% 55% 52% 38% 36% 47%

Propane 6% 7% 4% 6% 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 2% 5%

Electricity from solar 6% 4% 7% 6% 6% 5% 6% 7% 10% 5% 2%

Electricity from the grid 21% 19% 25% 19% 19% 22% 19% 21% 22% 32% 17%

Biomass 5% 4% 5% 4% 8% 4% 6% 5% 8% 0% 4%

Something else 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2%

Unsure 8% 15% 7% 4% 4% 11% 4% 5% 11% 9% 11%

Prefer not to say 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1%

Total 1419 476 358 329 242 834 571 651 202 88 433

...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 32% 33% 31% 27% 32% 30% 33% 37% 30% 30%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 32% 33% 43% 33% 33% 39% 43% 24% 26% 29%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 18% 22% 24% 29% 20% 26% 14% 21% 30% 31%
Unsure 13% 18% 11% 2% 11% 15% 5% 11% 18% 14% 10%

Total 462 225 118 75 39 343 114 192 75 42 130

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 23% 14% 15% 11% 19% 13% 18% 15% 16% 15%
Qil 2 13% 11% 15% 11% 13% 13% 12% 12% 11% 17% 14%
3 14% 11% 16% 14% 15% 14% 14% 13% 16% 17% 13%

Not ranked 57% 54% 54% 60% 61% 54% 61% 56% 58% 50% 58%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 29% 37% 35% 37% 32% 36% 33% 29% 32% 37%
Natural gas 2 20% 18% 20% 21% 22% 19% 21% 21% 18% 20% 19%
3 14% 14% 10% 16% 16% 12% 16% 16% 13% 10% 12%

Not ranked 33% 39% 34% 29% 25% 37% 27% 30% 40% 37% 32%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 6% 2%
Propane 2 7% 7% 9% 9% 6% 7% 8% 8% 11% 5% 5%
3 9% 12% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 10% 10% 6% 10%

Not ranked 81% 80% 81% 82% 84% 80% 83% 82% 77% 83% 82%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL
L INCOME INCOME
$25- $75K-
Overall | <$25K $74K $99K | $100K+ | <$75K | $75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 198 455 419 201 653 620
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 21% 49% 74% 86% 41% 78%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 61% 42% 19% 9% 48% 16%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 18% 8% 6% 4% 11% 6%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 22% 33% 29% 32% 30% 30%
Gas A47% 41% 41% 55% 53% 41% 54%
Propane 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 6% 6%
Electricity from solar 6% 4% 4% 7% 10% 4% 8%
Electricity from the grid 21% 25% 22% 22% 13% 23% 19%
Biomass 5% 2% 4% 7% 5% 4% 6%
Something else 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
Unsure 8% 18% 7% 4% 3% 10% 3%
Prefer not to say 1% 5% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Total 1419 218 481 394 192 699 586
...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 38% 32% 29% 15% 34% 26%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 27% 41% 37% 44% 36% 39%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 25% 17% 21% 35% 20% 23%
Unsure 13% 10% 10% 13% 5% 10% 12%
Total 462 132 204 73 18 336 91
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 16% 18% 18% 15% 17% 17%
Qil 2 13% 12% 15% 15% 7% 14% 13%
3 14% 12% 12% 17% 15% 12% 16%
Not ranked 57% 60% 55% 50% 63% 57% 54%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 31% 29% 35% 43% 30% 38%
Natural gas 2 20% 19% 19% 23% 20% 19% 22%
3 14% 13% 14% 16% 10% 14% 14%
Not ranked 33% 36% 38% 25% 27% 37% 26%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Propane 2 7% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 9%
3 9% 7% 13% 8% 8% 11% 8%
Not ranked 81% 81% 80% 82% 83% 80% 82%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latina Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 407 352 94 122 89 116 94 103
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 70% 60% 34% 34% 36% 24% 52% 45%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 24% 30% 54% 50% 45% 68% 37% 34%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 7% 9% 12% 16% 18% 8% 11% 17%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 4%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 34% 30% 23% 18% 24% 12% 21% 16%
Gas A47% 48% 45% 51% 51% 52% 48% 49% 46%
Propane 6% 7% 6% 2% 4% 6% 2% 2% 1%
Electricity from solar 6% 6% 5% 9% 8% 7% 4% 8% 5%
Electricity from the grid 21% 21% 18% 19% 25% 30% 23% 18% 30%
Biomass 5% 6% 5% 4% 6% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Something else 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2%
Unsure 8% 6% 7% 11% 14% 9% 21% 15% 11%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 4% 3% 0% 6% 2% 4%
Total 1419 507 543 46 51 66 67 47 51
...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 19% 31% 30% 35% 44% 48% 43% 33%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 41% 34% 38% 33% 33% 15% 30% 44%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 23% 24% 26% 19% 13% 18% 23% 5%
Unsure 13% 17% 11% 6% 14% 10% 19% 4% 18%
Total 462 119 164 25 25 30 46 18 18
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 19% 21% 9% 9% 8% 7% 6% 8%
Qil 2 13% 14% 12% 12% 11% 13% 15% 7% 8%
3 14% 16% 12% 10% 10% 19% 13% 10% 15%
Not ranked 57% 51% 54% 70% 69% 60% 64% 77% 69%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 36% 33% 32% 30% 28% 27% 30% 33%
Natural gas 2 20% 21% 19% 25% 17% 20% 22% 24% 17%
3 14% 12% 13% 16% 17% 24% 17% 17% 16%
Not ranked 33% 31% 36% 28% 36% 29% 33% 29% 34%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 1% 1% 7% 4% 3% 4% 1% 2%
Propane 2 7% 9% 7% 5% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8%
3 9% 11% 10% 7% 9% 4% 9% 8% 3%
Not ranked 81% 80% 82% 80% 80% 86% 81% 84% 88%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 5 of 117



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino., | Asian, Asian,
Overall <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 294 470 137 80 135 71 121 76
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 51% 74% 29% 37% 30% 29% 35% 69%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 36% 21% 57% 47% 58% 54% 46% 18%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 12% 5% 13% 16% 12% 16% 17% 10%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 3%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 30% 33% 24% 18% 20% 12% 14% 25%
Gas A47% 44% A47% 49% 53% 46% 58% 50% 45%
Propane 6% 10% 4% 5% 0% 5% 2% 2% 2%
Electricity from solar 6% 11% 1% 12% 5% 8% 0% 8% 7%
Electricity from the grid 21% 22% 18% 26% 17% 33% 18% 24% 22%
Biomass 5% 7% 4% 8% 1% 4% 1% 3% 6%
Something else 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 4% 0% 1% 2%
Unsure 8% 11% 3% 13% 13% 15% 15% 18% 6%
Prefer not to say 1% 2% 0% 5% 2% 5% 0% 5% 0%
Total 1419 442 614 53 44 90 45 60 37
...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 26% 25% 33% 37% 42% 53% 35% 57%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 39% 35% 45% 19% 22% 22% 42% 18%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 21% 27% 13% 35% 17% 18% 14% 20%
Unsure 13% 14% 13% 9% 9% 19% 7% 10% 5%
Total 462 159 127 30 21 53 25 28 7
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 20% 20% 9% 8% 10% 3% 6% 6%
Oil 2 13% 10% 16% 14% 8% 18% 5% 8% 8%
3 14% 17% 12% 11% 12% 17% 17% 10% 16%
Not ranked 57% 53% 52% 66% 72% 55% 75% 77% 70%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 24% 42% 30% 28% 33% 18% 26% 39%
Natural gas 2 20% 23% 17% 20% 24% 20% 23% 21% 22%
3 14% 15% 11% 13% 20% 23% 17% 18% 15%
Not ranked 33% 38% 31% 37% 28% 25% 42% 36% 23%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 2% 0% 5% 7% 3% 5% 1% 2%
Propane 2 7% 11% 5% 9% 2% 6% 6% 4% 9%
3 9% 9% 11% 9% 7% 7% 4% 7% 4%
Not ranked 81% 78% 83% 77% 84% 83% 85% 88% 85%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 319 444 141 74 134 67 72 123
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 56% 76% 28% 48% 25% 49% 26% 67%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 35% 17% 57% 39% 60% 37% 50% 24%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 9% 6% 15% 12% 14% 13% 20% 9%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 4% 1%
Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 35% 27% 18% 30% 17% 22% 12% 21%
Gas A47% 40% 55% 52% 50% 48% 52% 36% 61%

Propane 6% 7% 6% 2% 6% 4% 4% 1% 2%

Electricity from solar 6% 5% 6% 8% 12% 5% 5% 5% 9%

Electricity from the grid 21% 20% 19% 22% 23% 27% 35% 32% 17%

Biomass 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 0% 1% 7%

Something else 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 0% 0% 3%

Unsure 8% 9% 3% 13% 11% 17% 8% 21% 5%

Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 5% 0% 4% 0% 4% 2%

Total 1419 597 458 73 23 107 24 44 53

...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 26% 25% 32% 49% 45% 41% 39% 34%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 35% 43% 36% 29% 21% 32% 38% 37%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 22% 29% 21% 23% 17% 22% 11% 22%
Unsure 13% 17% 4% 11% 0% 17% 5% 12% 8%

Total 462 207 80 41 9 66 9 22 13

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 24% 14% 8% 10% 8% 5% 2% 10%
Qil 2 13% 14% 12% 13% 9% 15% 14% 6% 8%
3 14% 13% 15% 13% 9% 15% 18% 20% 6%

Not ranked 57% 49% 58% 66% 72% 63% 63% 72% 76%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 33% 37% 32% 26% 27% 33% 35% 28%
Natural gas 2 20% 19% 21% 21% 23% 20% 27% 19% 22%
3 14% 10% 16% 18% 11% 23% 15% 11% 20%

Not ranked 33% 39% 26% 29% 40% 30% 25% 35% 30%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 1% 1% 7% 2% 4% 3% 1% 2%
Propane 2 7% 8% 8% 6% 6% 6% 2% 7% 6%
3 9% 12% 8% 7% 13% 7% 4% 4% 7%

Not ranked 81% 79% 83% 80% 80% 83% 91% 88% 84%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 311 391 119 76 131 50 76 97
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 49% 80% 22% 55% 20% 65% 19% 79%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 41% 14% 65% 33% 70% 19% 64% 14%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 11% 5% 12% 12% 9% 16% 17% 5%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 35% 31% 20% 29% 15% 30% 14% 19%
Gas A47% 39% 53% 47% 61% 51% 55% 40% 60%
Propane 6% 7% 7% 2% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3%
Electricity from solar 6% 4% 8% 9% 11% 4% 12% 2% 10%
Electricity from the grid 21% 22% 18% 22% 24% 28% 33% 27% 23%
Biomass 5% 3% 7% 6% 5% 3% 4% 6% 4%
Something else 2% 2% 1% 4% 3% 3% 5% 0% 3%
Unsure 8% 8% 3% 16% 3% 15% 4% 20% 5%
Prefer not to say 1% 1% 1% 5% 0% 4% 0% 3% 2%
Total 1419 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 44
...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 28% 21% 32% 56% 46% 41% 42% 16%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 39% 41% 38% 24% 23% 41% 36% 43%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 24% 24% 22% 19% 15% 13% 9% 42%
Unsure 13% 8% 14% 8% 0% 16% 5% 12% 0%
Total 462 200 69 38 9 63 5 27 6
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 22% 19% 7% 15% 8% 4% 4% 7%
Qil 2 13% 14% 14% 11% 14% 18% 8% 10% 4%
3 14% 11% 17% 12% 9% 13% 24% 12% 15%
Not ranked 57% 53% 51% 70% 62% 61% 64% 73% 74%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 30% 39% 32% 32% 30% 33% 30% 29%
Natural gas 2 20% 19% 22% 21% 22% 19% 31% 17% 25%
3 14% 11% 14% 17% 16% 21% 20% 24% 10%
Not ranked 33% 40% 25% 30% 30% 29% 16% 29% 36%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 1% 0% 5% 4% 4% 1% 2% 2%
Propane 2 7% 7% 9% 5% 8% 5% 6% 6% 5%
3 9% 13% 8% 6% 11% 8% 5% 5% 7%
Not ranked 81% 79% 82% 84% 77% 83% 88% 87% 86%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Bos /
Western [Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall |/ Central t suburbs | suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 318 158 438 467 261 1161 433 989
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 54% 64% 68% 46% 45% 60% 47% 62%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 36% 30% 23% 42% 47% 29% 44% 27%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 10% 6% 9% 11% 7% 10% 9% 10%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 40% 26% 28% 21% 18% 31% 20% 33%
Gas A47% 31% 50% 52% 54% 49% 47% 50% 46%

Propane 6% 5% 12% 4% 5% 4% 6% 3% 7%

Electricity from solar 6% 6% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6%

Electricity from the grid 21% 27% 18% 17% 22% 21% 20% 23% 19%

Biomass 5% 9% 6% 2% 3% 1% 5% 1% 6%

Something else 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2%

Unsure 8% 6% 5% 8% 12% 14% 7% 11% 7%

Prefer not to say 1% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1419 344 181 455 409 244 1175 433 986

...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 31% 31% 37% 29% 37% 30% 34% 30%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 31% 42% 40% 30% 31% 35% 33% 35%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 26% 17% 16% 22% 26% 19% 23% 20%
Unsure 13% 12% 10% 7% 19% 6% 15% 10% 15%

Total 462 123 54 104 174 116 346 191 271

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 20% 22% 14% 14% 13% 18% 16% 17%
Qil 2 13% 14% 12% 13% 11% 12% 13% 13% 13%
3 14% 15% 15% 15% 12% 14% 14% 12% 15%

Not ranked 57% 51% 51% 57% 64% 61% 56% 60% 55%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 26% 39% 41% 29% 37% 33% 33% 34%
Natural gas 2 20% 18% 21% 19% 22% 16% 21% 19% 20%
3 14% 14% 12% 13% 16% 15% 14% 16% 13%

Not ranked 33% 42% 28% 27% 33% 32% 33% 32% 33%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2%
Propane 2 7% 7% 8% 10% 5% 10% 7% 6% 8%
3 9% 13% 12% 8% 6% 5% 10% 7% 11%

Not ranked 81% 79% 80% 80% 87% 83% 81% 86% 80%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L URBANITY PARTY ID W LEANERS OWN / RENT
Suburba Democra| Republic | Independ
Overall Rural n Urban t an ent Own Rent
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 192 847 338 784 314 217 797 477
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 63% 62% 39% 56% 65% 59% 100% 0%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 28% 28% 50% 36% 24% 33% 0% 100%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 9% 9% 10% 8% 10% 8% 0% 0%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 46% 27% 21% 25% 34% 31% 35% 17%
Gas A47% 29% 52% 47% 50% 47% 42% 52% 45%
Propane 6% 12% 4% 4% 7% 7% 2% 8% 2%
Electricity from solar 6% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 3% 7% 4%
Electricity from the grid 21% 23% 20% 21% 21% 20% 21% 17% 26%
Biomass 5% 11% 3% 3% 6% 4% 4% 6% 2%
Something else 2% 4% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Unsure 8% 4% 7% 16% 8% 5% 10% 2% 15%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Total 1419 240 864 283 738 354 238 813 462
...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 23% 32% 35% 33% 33% 22% 0% 32%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 30% 39% 27% 35% 28% 41% 0% 34%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 32% 18% 21% 22% 27% 16% 0% 21%
Unsure 13% 15% 10% 17% 10% 12% 21% 0% 13%
Total 462 67 246 142 269 85 78 0 462
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 26% 17% 8% 14% 21% 23% 19% 12%
Qil 2 13% 12% 13% 11% 12% 15% 10% 13% 14%
3 14% 15% 14% 14% 15% 13% 14% 14% 14%
Not ranked 57% 47% 56% 66% 60% 52% 54% 53% 61%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 24% 37% 33% 30% 41% 34% 38% 32%
Natural gas 2 20% 21% 20% 20% 19% 21% 22% 22% 18%
3 14% 14% 14% 15% 17% 9% 12% 11% 18%
Not ranked 33% 42% 30% 32% 34% 29% 32% 30% 32%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 0% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Propane 2 7% 10% 7% 6% 8% 9% 5% 10% 5%
3 9% 15% 9% 7% 7% 14% 12% 11% 8%
Not ranked 81% 75% 83% 83% 84% 75% 82% 78% 84%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L HEAT HOME WITH... CAR TYPE
Electric
from Electric
Overall Ol Gas Propane| solar |from grid|Biomass |Gas only| Hybrid | Electric
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 365 698 67 92 304 74 1053 108 65
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 70% 63% 78% 71% 47% 78% 63% 2% 58%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 19% 31% 13% 23% 41% 16% 28% 20% 32%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 10% 5% 9% 6% 12% 6% 8% 8% 7%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 100% 7% 39% 42% 16% 43% 31% 31% 22%
Gas A47% 12% 100% 32% 38% 24% 41% 48% 57% 36%
Propane 6% 8% 4% 100% 25% 7% 26% 5% 13% 9%
Electricity from solar 6% 8% 5% 24% 100% 10% 26% 5% 14% 12%
Electricity from the grid 21% 11% 11% 24% 39% 100% 27% 20% 18% 28%
Biomass 5% 7% 4% 22% 22% 6% 100% 4% 8% 15%
Something else 2% 2% 1% 6% 9% 2% 9% 2% 4% 5%
Unsure 8% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 6% 5% 12%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 4%
Total 1419 406 666 81 79 291 67 1071 98 50
...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 33% 39% 30% 44% 32% 39% 31% 37% 21%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 38% 36% 70% 33% 32% 47% 36% 50% 49%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 18% 19% 0% 22% 21% 14% 22% 2% 25%
Unsure 13% 11% 6% 0% 1% 15% 0% 11% 10% 4%
Total 462 77 208 11 18 120 10 301 19 16
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 41% 9% 28% 23% 9% 17% 19% 14% 14%
Qil 2 13% 14% 14% 4% 7% 11% 19% 13% 5% 11%
3 14% 14% 13% 17% 22% 15% 6% 15% 14% 10%
Not ranked 57% 31% 64% 50% 47% 65% 58% 54% 67% 66%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 16% 49% 20% 12% 29% 14% 37% 19% 18%
Natural gas 2 20% 24% 21% 29% 26% 21% 21% 20% 19% 20%
3 14% 13% 13% 12% 17% 20% 16% 12% 23% 15%
Not ranked 33% 47% 16% 39% 44% 31% 50% 30% 39% 47%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 1% 1% 7% 2% 1% 5% 1% 3% 4%
Propane 2 7% 9% 7% 28% 15% 6% 10% 8% 12% 9%
3 9% 13% 10% 22% 10% 6% 17% 10% 12% 8%
Not ranked 81% 77% 81% 43% 73% 87% 68% 81% 74% 79%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL CHANGE
L DRIVE NOW DRIVE BEFORE COVID SERIOUS
<20 20-39 40+ <20 20-39 40+
miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ More Less
Overall day day day day day day serious | serious
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 898 229 93 703 352 161 1123 191
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 63% 2% 61% 65% 62% 66% 57% 68%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 28% 20% 32% 26% 28% 28% 33% 24%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% 9% 5% 9% 6%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
HEAT HOME WITH Qil 29% 31% 28% 41% 31% 28% 37% 29% 31%
Gas A47% 50% 46% 41% 51% 46% 46% 48% 47%
Propane 6% 6% 10% 4% 6% 8% 5% 6% 5%
Electricity from solar 6% 6% 5% 9% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4%
Electricity from the grid 21% 19% 24% 22% 19% 21% 21% 21% 19%
Biomass 5% 4% 6% 14% 5% 5% 8% 5% 3%
Something else 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2%
Unsure 8% 6% 6% 1% 6% 7% 2% 8% 6%
Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1%
Total 1419 899 220 90 721 334 153 1111 194
...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 29% 31% 45% 26% 34% 44% 37% 6%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 40% 41% 31% 41% 42% 28% 36% 38%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 22% 18% 23% 24% 12% 24% 18% 43%
Unsure 13% 10% 9% 1% 8% 12% 5% 8% 13%
Total 462 251 45 30 190 93 43 368 47
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 19% 16% 15% 19% 17% 15% 17% 15%
Qil 2 13% 11% 15% 15% 11% 14% 14% 11% 19%
3 14% 13% 19% 16% 14% 15% 16% 14% 14%
Not ranked 57% 56% 50% 54% 569% 54% 55% 58% 52%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 34% 39% 40% 33% 38% 39% 30% 55%
Natural gas 2 20% 21% 21% 14% 21% 19% 18% 22% 12%
3 14% 13% 14% 16% 13% 13% 15% 16% 7%
Not ranked 33% 33% 27% 29% 33% 30% 28% 33% 25%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2%
Propane 2 7% 7% 11% 9% 8% 8% 9% 7% 11%
3 9% 10% 7% 12% 10% 8% 13% 9% 11%
Not ranked 81% 81% 79% 79% 81% 82% 77% 83% 77%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL| HEARD OF NET |HEARD OF COMM
L ZERO SOLAR
Heard Heard Alot/ | Alittle /
Overall more less some none

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 455 878 432 843
Do you own or rent your home, or |Own 57% 63% 57% 52% 59%
do you have another arrangement |Rent 32% 33% 33% 38% 32%
like living with family members or |Another arrangement 9% 4% 10% 9% 9%
student housing? Prefer not to say 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 1422 440 884 416 859

HEAT HOME WITH Oil 29% 32% 27% 28% 29%
Gas A47% 51% 46% 48% 47%

Propane 6% 11% 3% 12% 3%

Electricity from solar 6% 12% 3% 11% 3%

Electricity from the grid 21% 22% 19% 26% 18%

Biomass 5% 8% 3% 8% 3%

Something else 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%

Unsure 8% 6% 9% 7% 8%

Prefer not to say 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%

Total 1419 439 882 416 856

...When deciding on a home to Major consideration 32% 40% 29% 44% 28%
rent, is the energy source used to |Minor consideration 34% 37% 35% 39% 33%
heat the home a...? Not a consideration 21% 16% 25% 12% 27%
Unsure 13% 7% 12% 4% 12%

Total 462 145 288 158 273

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 17% 19% 15% 19% 15%
Oil 2 13% 11% 14% 12% 13%
3 14% 16% 12% 13% 14%

Not ranked 57% 54% 59% 56% 57%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 33% 29% 37% 28% 37%
Natural gas 2 20% 26% 17% 24% 18%
3 14% 19% 12% 18% 13%

Not ranked 33% 27% 34% 30% 32%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 2% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Propane 2 7% 10% 7% 9% 7%
3 9% 11% 9% 11% 9%

Not ranked 81% 76% 83% 78% 83%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020
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THi

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE, 4-WAY GENDER AGE
Overall | White Black Latino Asian Male Female | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 764 220 207 201 699 708 320 385 327 382
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 29% 29% 36% 42% 32% 29% 38% 35% 30% 22%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 19% 15% 17% 12% 17% 19% 13% 15% 20% 23%
3 12% 13% 8% 7% 9% 12% 12% 8% 14% 13% 12%
Not ranked 39% 38% 47% 39% 37% 38% 40% 40% 36% 37% 44%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 6% 12% 10% 6% 6% 8% 8% 8% 7% 5%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 20% 16% 18% 22% 19% 18% 20% 19% 21% 17%
3 14% 13% 16% 17% 16% 16% 13% 15% 13% 16% 12%
Not ranked 60% 61% 56% 55% 56% 58% 61% 57% 60% 56% 66%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 3% 1% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 2% 4%
Biomass 2 8% 8% 9% 8% 7% 8% 8% 11% 6% 8% 6%
3 9% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 9% 10% 9% 12% 7%
Not ranked 79% 79% 82% 80% 79% 78% 80% 76% 80% 7% 83%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 5% 10% 9% 7% 4% 8% 8% 6% 6% 5%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
3 10% 12% 4% 1% 2% 8% 11% 7% 4% 10% 17%
Not ranked 83% 81% 86% 89% 89% 87% 79% 84% 89% 83% 76%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 80% 58% 61% 67% 75% 76% 68% 69% 78% 85%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 7% 10% 6% 6% 8% 6% 8% 10% 6% 4%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  |Electric 4% 3% 7% 6% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 2% 1%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Don't drive a car 11% 8% 21% 21% 17% 9% 13% 12% 11% 13% 9%
Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 5% 1% 0% 0%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 27% 19% 19% 35% 25% 28% 22% 23% 23% 36%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 22% 30% 18% 18% 19% 25% 24% 20% 19% 24%
10-19 miles a day 24% 25% 20% 27% 25% 24% 24% 28% 25% 27% 19%
20-29 miles a day 11% 11% 11% 18% 10% 13% 10% 12% 13% 10% 11%
30-39 miles a day 6% 7% 3% 5% 4% 9% 4% 5% 7% 10% 4%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 13% 9% 7% 9% 6% 6% 9% 10% 5%
Unsure 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Total 1239 958 75 104 82 610 620 263 304 322 346

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER
Men 18- | Women | Men 30- | Women | Men 45- | Women Women
Overall 29 18-29 44 30-44 59 45-59 |Men 60+| 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 117 194 196 185 159 166 222 160
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 37% 38% 38% 31% 31% 29% 24% 20%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 12% 14% 17% 14% 16% 24% 23% 23%
3 12% 11% 7% 14% 15% 14% 12% 10% 13%
Not ranked 39% 40% 41% 31% 40% 39% 34% 43% 44%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 8% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% 3% 7%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 18% 21% 20% 18% 26% 16% 14% 19%
3 14% 18% 13% 14% 13% 17% 16% 15% 9%
Not ranked 60% 57% 58% 58% 61% 50% 61% 69% 64%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 1% 4% 3%
Biomass 2 8% 12% 10% 8% 4% 8% 9% 5% 7%
3 9% 14% 8% 7% 11% 14% 10% 6% 8%
Not ranked 79% 71% 80% 81% 80% 75% 80% 86% 81%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 5% 11% 2% 10% 6% 5% 5% 5%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 2% 3% 1%
3 10% 7% 6% 4% 5% 6% 14% 16% 18%
Not ranked 83% 88% 81% 94% 84% 88% 78% 76% 75%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 63% 73% 68% 70% 78% 77% 91% 81%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 11% 6% 11% 9% 8% 4% 4% 4%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  [Electric 4% 8% 3% 7% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 2% 0% 2% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Don't drive a car 11% 13% 12% 9% 13% 12% 15% 4% 13%
Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 4% 5% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 22% 23% 21% 24% 20% 27% 36% 36%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 26% 23% 17% 23% 11% 27% 23% 26%
10-19 miles a day 24% 32% 23% 19% 31% 25% 28% 22% 16%
20-29 miles a day 11% 13% 11% 17% 10% 13% 6% 10% 11%
30-39 miles a day 6% 3% 6% 11% 4% 15% 4% 5% 3%
40+ miles a day 7% 4% 9% 13% 5% 12% 7% 5% 5%
Unsure 2% 0% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 0% 2%
Total 1239 131 128 152 149 161 158 163 182

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THi

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L EDUCATION EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Furlough Not
HS or Some Coll Adv. No / looking | looking /
Overall less coll degee | degree | degree |Degree+ | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 290 390 451 271 680 722 653 223 91 397
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 24% 29% 36% 39% 26% 37% 34% 33% 27% 28%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 15% 20% 19% 20% 17% 20% 18% 18% 9% 20%
3 12% 11% 15% 12% 12% 12% 12% 14% 8% 10% 12%

Not ranked 39% 50% 37% 33% 29% 44% 31% 35% 41% 54% 40%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 6% 10% 6% 5% 8% 6% 8% 9% 5% 5%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 19% 17% 20% 20% 18% 20% 20% 18% 19% 18%
3 14% 13% 13% 16% 16% 13% 16% 12% 17% 12% 15%

Not ranked 60% 62% 59% 58% 59% 61% 58% 60% 57% 63% 61%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 6% 3% 3% 0% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3%
Biomass 2 8% 10% 6% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 7%
3 9% 9% 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% 9% 12% 13% 9%

Not ranked 79% 75% 80% 80% 84% 7% 82% 80% 75% 7% 80%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 10% 3% 5% 4% 7% 4% 3% 6% 10% 9%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 0% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 2%
3 10% 8% 11% 10% 12% 9% 11% 10% 7% 5% 12%

Not ranked 83% 82% 85% 84% 82% 83% 83% 86% 87% 85% 7%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 68% 78% 80% 81% 72% 80% 82% 68% 60% 72%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 6% 6% 7% 11% 6% 9% 7% 13% 2% 5%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  [Electric 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7% 1% 3%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 0%
Don't drive a car 11% 20% 10% 6% 4% 15% 5% 5% 8% 25% 19%

Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 3% 2% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 9% 0%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 24% 24% 26% 33% 24% 29% 19% 16% 35% 41%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 27% 22% 22% 16% 24% 19% 21% 25% 19% 23%
10-19 miles a day 24% 23% 30% 23% 22% 26% 22% 25% 33% 21% 21%

20-29 miles a day 11% 11% 9% 12% 14% 10% 12% 13% 11% 11% 9%

30-39 miles a day 6% 3% 6% 8% 11% 4% 9% 9% 8% 8% 2%

40+ miles a day 7% 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 11% 6% 7% 2%

Unsure 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2%

Total 1239 372 317 308 233 688 540 610 184 58 349

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL
L INCOME INCOME
$25- $75K-
Overall | <$25K $74K $99K | $100K+ | <$75K | $75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 198 455 419 201 653 620
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 24% 34% 32% 32% 31% 32%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 17% 13% 21% 24% 15% 22%
3 12% 16% 12% 11% 14% 14% 12%
Not ranked 39% 43% 40% 37% 31% 41% 35%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 6% 9% 7% 4% 8% 6%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 17% 22% 18% 18% 21% 18%
3 14% 14% 16% 14% 11% 15% 13%
Not ranked 60% 62% 53% 61% 67% 56% 63%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 7% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3%
Biomass 2 8% 8% 10% 5% 7% 10% 5%
3 9% 7% 11% 11% 9% 10% 10%
Not ranked 79% 78% 75% 81% 82% 76% 82%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 12% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1%
3 10% % 8% 13% 11% 7% 13%
Not ranked 83% 80% 87% 82% 85% 85% 83%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 54% 78% 79% 85% 71% 81%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 7% 8%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  [Electric 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
Don't drive a car 11% 32% 10% 6% 1% 17% 4%
Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 5% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 36% 23% 25% 29% 26% 26%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 22% 23% 21% 17% 23% 20%
10-19 miles a day 24% 23% 28% 28% 17% 27% 24%
20-29 miles a day 11% 7% 11% 13% 12% 10% 12%
30-39 miles a day 6% 3% 6% 5% 13% 5% 8%
40+ miles a day 7% 4% 7% 7% 12% 6% 9%
Unsure 2% 5% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Total 1239 137 431 368 189 568 557

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latina Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 407 352 94 122 89 116 94 103
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 31% 27% 30% 28% 39% 33% 44% 40%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 17% 21% 18% 13% 21% 14% 11% 13%
3 12% 14% 13% 9% 8% 5% 9% 9% 9%
Not ranked 39% 38% 38% 43% 51% 34% 44% 37% 38%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 5% 8% 16% 9% 8% 13% 8% 4%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 21% 18% 15% 17% 16% 17% 18% 25%
3 14% 16% 11% 17% 15% 19% 16% 15% 16%
Not ranked 60% 58% 63% 52% 58% 57% 54% 59% 54%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 6% 4% 7% 1%
Biomass 2 8% 8% 8% 8% 8% 11% 5% 11% 4%
3 9% 11% 9% 7% 9% 7% 8% 10% 9%
Not ranked 79% 78% 79% 84% 81% 76% 83% 72% 86%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 4% 6% 4% 15% 8% 10% 4% 11%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
3 10% 10% 14% 6% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3%
Not ranked 83% 85% 78% 90% 83% 90% 88% 94% 85%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 80% 81% 61% 55% 64% 57% 65% 71%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 8% 6% 13% 8% 9% 3% 8% 5%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  |Electric 4% 3% 2% 4% 8% 8% 4% 8% 2%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Don't drive a car 11% 7% 10% 17% 25% 16% 25% 16% 17%
Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 1% 1% 2% 4% 0% 7% 1% 3%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 26% 28% 13% 25% 19% 20% 31% 38%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 18% 26% 32% 29% 14% 23% 20% 17%
10-19 miles a day 24% 25% 25% 23% 15% 24% 29% 25% 25%
20-29 miles a day 11% 12% 9% 15% 8% 22% 14% 10% 9%
30-39 miles a day 6% 10% 4% 1% 6% 6% 3% 4% 3%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 6% 17% 9% 14% 2% 6% 8%
Unsure 2% 1% 2% 0% 8% 1% 9% 4% 0%
Total 1239 466 487 37 36 57 45 40 41

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino., | Asian, Asian,
Overall <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 294 470 137 80 135 71 121 76
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 36% 24% 29% 31% 36% 37% 48% 34%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 15% 22% 13% 16% 15% 22% 11% 15%
3 12% 12% 14% 9% 8% 9% 3% 9% 6%
Not ranked 39% 37% 39% 49% 45% 41% 37% 32% 45%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 8% 5% 14% 11% 8% 15% 5% 8%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 18% 21% 16% 16% 24% 6% 29% 11%
3 14% 13% 14% 22% 8% 16% 18% 17% 17%
Not ranked 60% 61% 61% 49% 65% 52% 60% 50% 65%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 4% 3% 3% 0% 6% 2% 2% 8%
Biomass 2 8% 9% 7% 11% 6% 7% 9% 8% 5%
3 9% 9% 10% 11% 5% 7% 8% 12% 6%
Not ranked 79% 78% 80% 76% 89% 79% 81% 7% 81%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 6% 4% 8% 13% 4% 18% 12% 1%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
3 10% % 16% 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% 1%
Not ranked 83% 86% 78% 87% 85% 94% 80% 85% 96%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 74% 85% 55% 60% 59% 64% 62% 75%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 9% 6% 16% 4% 9% 1% 8% 3%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  [Electric 4% 5% 1% 8% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1%
Don't drive a car 11% 9% 8% 15% 28% 17% 30% 18% 16%
Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 2% 0% 5% 1% 5% 0% 4% 0%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 22% 31% 14% 25% 20% 18% 39% 30%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 22% 22% 30% 30% 19% 15% 18% 19%
10-19 miles a day 24% 27% 23% 22% 16% 27% 28% 26% 21%
20-29 miles a day 11% 13% 9% 13% 10% 16% 22% 8% 13%
30-39 miles a day 6% 7% 7% 6% 0% 6% 2% 1% 8%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 7% 13% 13% 9% 7% 6% 9%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 3% 6% 2% 9% 2% 0%
Total 1239 395 563 43 31 71 32 48 32
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 319 444 141 74 134 67 72 123
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 24% 36% 25% 45% 34% 47% 39% 43%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 18% 20% 14% 19% 16% 24% 8% 16%
3 12% 14% 13% 9% 5% 7% 7% 10% 8%

Not ranked 39% 44% 31% 51% 31% 43% 23% 42% 33%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 7% 6% 13% 10% 12% 7% 9% 4%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 18% 21% 15% 17% 18% 21% 27% 16%
3 14% 12% 15% 16% 17% 14% 30% 17% 15%

Not ranked 60% 63% 58% 57% 56% 56% 42% 47% 65%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 5% 1% 1% 2% 5% 3% 5% 4%
Biomass 2 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 7% 4% 7% 8%
3 9% 11% 9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 7% 12%

Not ranked 79% 76% 82% 83% 79% 79% 88% 81% 76%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 6% 4% 11% 5% 10% 2% 8% 8%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2%
3 10% 12% 12% 4% 2% 0% 6% 2% 2%

Not ranked 83% 81% 81% 85% 93% 89% 93% 91% 89%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 78% 83% 53% 71% 60% 58% 64% 70%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 5% 9% 10% 13% 6% 6% 3% 10%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  [Electric 4% 2% 4% 8% 2% 5% 8% 5% 7%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 6% 1% 3%
Don't drive a car 11% 12% 3% 24% 10% 21% 23% 24% 10%

Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 2% 0% 4% 0% 4% 0% 4% 0%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 25% 29% 16% 24% 20% 20% 32% 36%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 24% 20% 34% 23% 19% 16% 24% 13%
10-19 miles a day 24% 27% 22% 20% 20% 26% 31% 22% 27%

20-29 miles a day 11% 10% 12% 8% 20% 16% 21% 11% 9%

30-39 miles a day 6% 5% 10% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2% 5%

40+ miles a day 7% 7% 7% 13% 10% 10% 4% 7% 7%

Unsure 2% 3% 0% 5% 0% 4% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1239 515 442 53 20 81 18 32 48

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 311 391 119 76 131 50 76 97
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 29% 30% 31% 28% 33% 51% 42% 44%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 15% 22% 14% 20% 17% 17% 6% 19%
3 12% 16% 13% 8% 9% 6% 8% 10% 7%
Not ranked 39% 40% 36% 46% 43% 43% 24% 42% 30%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 8% 5% 10% 15% 10% 6% 8% 5%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 21% 18% 16% 16% 17% 26% 33% 14%
3 14% 14% 12% 14% 22% 20% 15% 14% 17%
Not ranked 60% 57% 64% 59% 48% 52% 54% 45% 64%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 6% 0% 5% 5%
Biomass 2 8% 10% 5% 8% 11% 9% 3% 4% 10%
3 9% 11% 10% 7% 8% 7% 12% 6% 15%
Not ranked 79% 74% 83% 83% 81% 78% 85% 85% 69%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 5% 3% 12% 1% 8% 6% 9% 6%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1%
3 10% 10% 15% 4% 5% 1% 3% 1% 1%
Not ranked 83% 84% 81% 84% 93% 91% 91% 90% 91%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 76% 84% 54% 71% 63% 56% 56% 76%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 6% 8% 12% 11% 5% 10% 5% 9%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  [Electric 4% 2% 4% 5% 9% 6% 5% 3% 7%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 8% 1% 3%
Don't drive a car 11% 13% 3% 25% 6% 20% 21% 32% 3%
Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 1% 1% 3% 0% 5% 0% 2% 2%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 26% 26% 16% 23% 24% 14% 43% 34%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 22% 20% 38% 18% 20% 8% 17% 20%
10-19 miles a day 24% 27% 25% 20% 22% 32% 27% 26% 23%
20-29 miles a day 11% 10% 12% 7% 20% 14% 18% 10% 8%
30-39 miles a day 6% 6% 8% 2% 6% 5% 3% 2% 4%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 8% 15% 10% 1% 29% 3% 9%
Unsure 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 5% 0% 0% 2%
Total 1239 422 461 42 26 67 22 27 43

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Bos /
Western [Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall |/ Central t suburbs | suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 318 158 438 467 261 1161 433 989
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 31% 28% 27% 36% 30% 31% 32% 30%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 22% 17% 19% 14% 19% 18% 18% 18%
3 12% 10% 16% 13% 12% 14% 12% 14% 11%

Not ranked 39% 37% 39% 41% 38% 37% 39% 36% 41%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 8% 4% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 17% 21% 18% 21% 17% 19% 20% 19%
3 14% 13% 11% 15% 16% 14% 14% 16% 13%

Not ranked 60% 62% 63% 60% 55% 61% 60% 56% 62%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 7% 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Biomass 2 8% 10% 12% 6% 7% 9% 8% 8% 8%
3 9% 9% 12% 11% 8% 9% 10% 10% 9%

Not ranked 79% 75% 75% 80% 83% 79% 79% 79% 79%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 5% 4% 5% 8% 7% 6% 6% 6%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%
3 10% 11% 12% 8% 10% 6% 11% 7% 11%

Not ranked 83% 84% 83% 84% 80% 86% 82% 87% 81%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 81% 78% 82% 65% 68% 77% 71% 78%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 7% 7% 7%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  [Electric 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 4%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't drive a car 11% 9% 9% 7% 19% 17% 10% 17% 9%

Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 21% 20% 28% 32% 21% 27% 25% 27%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 24% 21% 21% 21% 22% 22% 23% 22%
10-19 miles a day 24% 22% 23% 26% 25% 27% 24% 24% 25%

20-29 miles a day 11% 12% 15% 9% 11% 10% 12% 9% 12%

30-39 miles a day 6% 7% 9% 8% 3% 10% 6% 7% 6%

40+ miles a day 7% 10% 11% 7% 5% 8% 7% 9% 7%

Unsure 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%

Total 1239 307 164 417 324 197 1042 355 883

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L URBANITY PARTY ID W LEANERS OWN / RENT
Suburba Democra| Republic | Independ
Overall Rural n Urban t an ent Own Rent
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 192 847 338 784 314 217 797 477
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 30% 29% 35% 37% 22% 24% 30% 31%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 17% 20% 15% 20% 16% 19% 21% 14%
3 12% 11% 13% 10% 12% 16% 8% 13% 11%
Not ranked 39% 42% 38% 39% 32% 46% 49% 36% 45%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 4% 8% 7% 8% 7% 4% 5% 10%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 18% 20% 18% 20% 18% 19% 17% 23%
3 14% 10% 15% 16% 16% 13% 12% 15% 15%
Not ranked 60% 68% 57% 59% 56% 63% 65% 63% 53%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 9% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3%
Biomass 2 8% 14% 6% 10% 9% 9% 4% 6% 10%
3 9% 11% 10% 6% 10% 10% 9% 11% 7%
Not ranked 79% 66% 82% 81% 78% 78% 82% 81% 79%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 6% 5% 9% 6% 3% 7% 3% 9%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
3 10% 11% 10% 9% 9% 10% 13% 11% 7%
Not ranked 83% 83% 84% 80% 84% 85% 78% 85% 83%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 85% 79% 61% 74% 77% 79% 83% 65%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 5% 6% 10% 7% 9% 4% 9% 4%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  [Electric 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 4%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
Don't drive a car 11% 7% 9% 21% 12% 8% 12% 3% 23%
Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 0% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 21% 28% 28% 28% 24% 24% 27% 24%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 23% 22% 19% 23% 19% 21% 22% 22%
10-19 miles a day 24% 21% 25% 26% 22% 29% 25% 23% 26%
20-29 miles a day 11% 16% 9% 14% 11% 12% 9% 12% 9%
30-39 miles a day 6% 9% 7% 3% 7% 7% 6% 8% 4%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 12% 7% 9%
Unsure 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 6%
Total 1239 224 774 213 641 320 206 787 345

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L HEAT HOME WITH... CAR TYPE
Electric
from Electric
Overall Ol Gas Propane| solar |from grid|Biomass |Gas only| Hybrid | Electric
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 365 698 67 92 304 74 1053 108 65
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 31% 28% 26% 51% 34% 28% 28% 49% 45%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 15% 21% 12% 16% 17% 17% 19% 19% 17%
3 12% 14% 13% 17% 9% 10% 9% 13% 8% 7%
Not ranked 39% 40% 38% 45% 24% 39% 46% 40% 23% 32%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 4% 5% 10% 9% 18% 11% 6% 7% 10%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 18% 17% 11% 15% 27% 10% 18% 24% 21%
3 14% 11% 16% 9% 14% 20% 17% 14% 12% 20%
Not ranked 60% 67% 62% 70% 63% 34% 62% 61% 57% 49%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 4% 2% 6% 2% 3% 22% 3% 3% 5%
Biomass 2 8% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 14% 8% 8% 13%
3 9% 12% 8% 10% 6% 7% 16% 9% 15% 17%
Not ranked 79% 75% 83% 7% 84% 83% 48% 80% 74% 65%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 2% 4% 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3% 0%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2%
3 10% 10% 10% 5% 5% 7% 8% 11% 5% 5%
Not ranked 83% 88% 84% 93% 94% 88% 89% 83% 92% 93%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 82% 78% 73% 70% 74% 69% 100% 0% 0%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 7% 8% 15% 17% 6% 12% 0% 100% 0%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  [Electric 4% 3% 3% 6% 7% 5% 11% 0% 0%]|  100%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 4% 0% 0% 0%
Don't drive a car 11% 6% 9% 4% 2% 14% 3% 0% 0% 0%
Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 22% 29% 18% 17% 27% 14% 28% 19% 17%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 22% 24% 28% 22% 21% 20% 22% 21% 21%
10-19 miles a day 24% 29% 23% 22% 36% 20% 28% 23% 29% 40%
20-29 miles a day 11% 10% 10% 17% 12% 14% 13% 11% 15% 11%
30-39 miles a day 6% 6% 7% 10% 2% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6%
40+ miles a day 7% 10% 6% 5% 10% 8% 19% 8% 7% 1%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 4%
Total 1239 380 598 77 78 248 64 1074 98 50

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL CHANGE
L DRIVE NOW DRIVE BEFORE COVID SERIOUS
<20 20-39 40+ <20 20-39 40+
miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ More Less
Overall day day day day day day serious | serious
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 898 229 93 703 352 161 1123 191
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 32% 28% 29% 31% 30% 31% 36% 15%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 20% 16% 18% 20% 18% 17% 18% 17%
3 12% 12% 15% 13% 11% 15% 14% 12% 14%
Not ranked 39% 36% 42% 40% 38% 36% 38% 34% 55%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 7% 7% 3% 7% 6% 6% 7% 3%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 20% 17% 19% 18% 21% 21% 19% 17%
3 14% 14% 16% 7% 15% 15% 8% 14% 17%
Not ranked 60% 59% 60% 71% 59% 59% 65% 59% 62%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 2% 5% 7% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3%
Biomass 2 8% 7% 10% 9% 8% 8% 7% 8% 6%
3 9% 11% 9% 4% 11% 11% 6% 10% 11%
Not ranked 79% 79% 77% 81% 79% 7% 82% 79% 81%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
3 10% 11% 7% 8% 11% 9% 8% 10% 12%
Not ranked 83% 84% 87% 88% 83% 87% 87% 84% 81%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 87% 85% 91% 87% 85% 89% 76% 78%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% 9% 7% 7%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, oran  [Electric 4% 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 1% 3% 8%
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Don't drive a car 11% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 12% 4%
Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 36% 0% 0% 38% 10% 9% 27% 22%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 30% 0% 0% 30% 12% 7% 22% 25%
10-19 miles a day 24% 34% 0% 0% 27% 28% 10% 24% 30%
20-29 miles a day 11% 0% 64% 0% 3% 31% 10% 12% 12%
30-39 miles a day 6% 0% 36% 0% 1% 17% 12% 6% 6%
40+ miles a day 7% 0% 0% 100% 0% 2% 52% 8% 5%
Unsure 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Total 1239 899 221 92 722 334 154 973 183

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL| HEARD OF NET |HEARD OF COMM
L ZERO SOLAR
Heard Heard Alot/ | Alittle /
Overall more less some none

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 455 878 432 843
RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 31% 34% 30% 35% 30%
Electricity from solar 2 18% 17% 19% 16% 20%
3 12% 12% 12% 13% 11%

Not ranked 39% 37% 39% 36% 39%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 7% 8% 6% 8% 7%
Electricity from the grid 2 19% 19% 18% 19% 18%
3 14% 15% 15% 16% 13%

Not ranked 60% 59% 60% 56% 62%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 3% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Biomass 2 8% 8% 8% 9% 7%
3 9% 10% 9% 11% 9%

Not ranked 79% 79% 79% 76% 80%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

RANK ENERGY PREFERENCE: |1 6% 3% 6% 2% 6%
Unsure / no preference 2 1% 0% 2% 0% 2%
3 10% 4% 12% 5% 13%

Not ranked 83% 93% 80% 93% 79%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

Thinking about the car you drive  |Gas only 76% 69% 78% 73% 77%
most often, is it a car that only Hybrid 7% 11% 5% 9% 6%
runs on gas, a hybrid car, or an Electric 4% 7% 205 6% 205
electric car? Drive various cars 1% 2% 1% 2% 1%
Don't drive a car 11% 8% 13% 8% 13%

Unsure / Prefer not to say 2% 3% 0% 1% 1%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

These days, how many miles do |Less than 5 miles a day 26% 20% 29% 21% 29%
you typically drive on a weekday? |5-9 miles a day 22% 24% 22% 23% 21%
10-19 miles a day 24% 28% 24% 28% 24%

20-29 miles a day 11% 12% 11% 11% 12%

30-39 miles a day 6% 7% 6% 7% 6%

40+ miles a day 7% 8% 7% 8% 8%

Unsure 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Total 1239 393 763 377 735

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE, 4-WAY GENDER AGE
Overall | White Black Latino Asian Male Female | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 764 220 207 201 699 708 320 385 327 382
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 74% 69% 64% 77% 68% 77% 75% 67% 69% 79%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 18% 15% 23% 14% 22% 14% 17% 20% 20% 15%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 13% 9% 7% 9% 6% 6% 9% 10% 5%
Unsure 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1%
Total 1239 958 75 104 82 610 620 263 304 322 346
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 14% 12% 17% 19% 13% 16% 15% 10% 14% 18%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 20% 21% 19% 22% 19% 21% 26% 18% 18% 19%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 26% 21% 13% 18% 24% 24% 20% 24% 23% 28%
20-29 miles a day 17% 16% 18% 26% 14% 17% 17% 17% 18% 15% 18%
30-39 miles a day 10% 10% 8% 9% 10% 12% 8% 6% 13% 12% 8%
40+ miles a day 12% 12% 16% 11% 16% 14% 11% 12% 14% 16% 8%
Unsure 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2%
Total 1239 958 75 104 82 610 620 263 304 322 346
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 60% 54% 49% 59% 56% 61% 62% 51% 55% 65%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 26% 26% 36% 23% 29% 25% 23% 31% 28% 25%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 12% 16% 11% 16% 14% 11% 12% 14% 16% 8%
Unsure 2% 2% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2%
Total 1239 958 75 104 82 610 620 263 304 322 346
If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 41% 49% 50% 59% 42% 46% 48% 46% 41% 42%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 37% 34% 25% 25% 33% 36% 36% 31% 34% 36%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 10% 6% 9% 7% 13% 7% 8% 10% 13% 9%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 4% 0% 4% 4% 6% 2% 1% 4% 3% 7%
Unsure 5% 4% 8% 11% 5% 3% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5%
Climate change is not happening 3% 3% 3% 1% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 78% 83% 74% 84% 75% 82% 84% 77% 75% 78%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 15% 6% 13% 11% 19% 9% 9% 14% 16% 15%
serious of a problem do you think [Unsure 5% 4% 8% 11% 5% 3% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 3% 3% 1% 0% 3% 3% 2% 2% 6% 1%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER
Men 18- | Women | Men 30- | Women | Men 45- | Women Women
Overall 29 18-29 44 30-44 59 45-59 |Men 60+| 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 117 194 196 185 159 166 222 160
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 80% 69% 58% 78% 57% 81% 81% 78%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 16% 18% 27% 14% 28% 11% 15% 15%
40+ miles a day 7% 4% 9% 13% 5% 12% 7% 5% 5%
Unsure 2% 0% 4% 2% 4% 3% 1% 0% 2%
Total 1239 131 128 152 149 161 158 163 182
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 15% 16% 9% 10% 9% 19% 17% 19%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 34% 18% 14% 22% 13% 22% 18% 20%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 25% 15% 23% 25% 20% 27% 29% 27%
20-29 miles a day 17% 15% 20% 15% 22% 16% 14% 21% 15%
30-39 miles a day 10% 3% 10% 17% 9% 19% 5% 7% 8%
40+ miles a day 12% 8% 16% 20% 8% 19% 13% 7% 9%
Unsure 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3% 0% 1% 2%
Total 1239 131 128 152 149 161 158 163 182
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 74% 49% 46% 57% 43% 68% 63% 66%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 17% 30% 32% 31% 36% 19% 28% 23%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 8% 16% 20% 8% 19% 13% 7% 9%
Unsure 2% 1% 5% 2% 4% 3% 0% 1% 2%
Total 1239 131 128 152 149 161 158 163 182
If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 46% 50% 46% 47% 40% 41% 36% 46%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 38% 34% 29% 33% 32% 36% 33% 39%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 9% 6% 11% 9% 16% 9% 16% 3%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 1% 2% 6% 2% 5% 1% 10% 4%
Unsure 5% 3% 6% 6% 7% 2% 5% 2% 7%
Climate change is not happening 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 7% 2% 1%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 84% 84% 76% 80% 71% 78% 70% 85%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 10% 8% 17% 10% 20% 11% 26% 7%
serious of a problem do you think |unsure 5% 3% 6% 6% 7% 204 5% 20 7%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% 6% 7% 2% 1%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L EDUCATION EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Furlough Not
HS or Some Coll Adv. No / looking | looking /
Overall less coll degee | degree | degree |Degree+ | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 290 390 451 271 680 722 653 223 91 397
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 74% 76% 70% 70% 75% 70% 65% 74% 74% 85%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 14% 15% 20% 25% 15% 22% 22% 18% 19% 11%
40+ miles a day 7% 8% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7% 11% 6% 7% 2%

Unsure 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2%

Total 1239 372 317 308 233 688 540 610 184 58 349

Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 16% 13% 13% 14% 15% 14% 12% 10% 11% 21%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 25% 21% 17% 15% 23% 16% 16% 24% 17% 23%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 21% 28% 24% 24% 24% 24% 24% 23% 19% 27%
20-29 miles a day 17% 16% 14% 18% 22% 15% 19% 17% 23% 16% 14%

30-39 miles a day 10% 6% 11% 12% 12% 8% 12% 13% 7% 16% 6%

40+ miles a day 12% 12% 11% 15% 12% 12% 14% 17% 10% 18% 6%

Unsure 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3%

Total 1239 372 317 308 233 688 540 610 184 58 349

Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 62% 62% 54% 53% 62% 54% 52% 57% 47% 72%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 22% 25% 30% 34% 23% 32% 30% 29% 32% 20%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 12% 11% 15% 12% 12% 14% 17% 10% 18% 6%
Unsure 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3%

Total 1239 372 317 308 233 688 540 610 184 58 349

If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 42% 43% 45% 48% 43% 46% 44% 41% 53% 44%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 34% 34% 37% 31% 34% 35% 35% 36% 25% 36%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 12% 8% 9% 10% 10% 9% 10% 13% 11% 9%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 3% 4% 4% 7% 3% 5% 4% 3% 1% 5%
Unsure 5% 8% 6% 3% 1% 7% 2% 4% 3% 7% 5%

Climate change is not happening 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 76% 78% 82% 79% 77% 81% 79% 77% 78% 79%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 15% 12% 12% 17% 13% 14% 13% 16% 11% 14%
serious of a problem do you think [Unsure 5% 8% 6% 3% 1% 7% 2% 4% 3% 7% 5%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 1% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 1%
Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL
L INCOME INCOME
$25- $75K-
Overall | <$25K $74K $99K | $100K+ | <$75K | $75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 198 455 419 201 653 620
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 81% 74% 74% 63% 76% 70%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 10% 17% 18% 25% 15% 20%
40+ miles a day 7% 4% 7% 7% 12% 6% 9%
Unsure 2% 5% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Total 1239 137 431 368 189 568 557
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 21% 14% 11% 15% 16% 13%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 21% 19% 20% 21% 20% 20%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 20% 25% 27% 20% 24% 24%
20-29 miles a day 17% 17% 16% 20% 13% 17% 18%
30-39 miles a day 10% 6% 10% 10% 14% 9% 11%
40+ miles a day 12% 7% 14% 12% 17% 12% 13%
Unsure 2% 7% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Total 1239 137 431 368 189 568 557
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 63% 59% 58% 56% 60% 57%
how many miles did you typically [20-39 miles a day 27% 23% 26% 30% 27% 25% 29%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 7% 14% 12% 17% 12% 13%
Unsure 2% 7% 1% 1% 0% 3% 1%
Total 1239 137 431 368 189 568 557
If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 51% 43% 41% 42% 45% 41%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 32% 37% 34% 36% 35% 35%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 8% 10% 12% 10% 10% 11%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 0% 3% 6% 7% 2% 6%
Unsure 5% 8% 5% 4% 1% 6% 3%
Climate change is not happening 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 82% 80% 75% 7% 81% 76%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 8% 13% 18% 17% 11% 17%
serious of a problem do you think |unsure 5% 8% 5% 4% 1% 6% 3%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 2% 4%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latina Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 407 352 94 122 89 116 94 103
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 69% 78% 68% 69% 57% 73% 77% 79%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 22% 13% 16% 14% 27% 17% 14% 12%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 6% 17% 9% 14% 2% 6% 8%
Unsure 2% 1% 2% 0% 8% 1% 9% 4% 0%
Total 1239 466 487 37 36 57 45 40 41
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 13% 15% 8% 17% 13% 23% 15% 23%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 19% 22% 29% 13% 17% 19% 24% 21%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 26% 26% 24% 20% 13% 13% 20% 16%
20-29 miles a day 17% 15% 17% 15% 18% 29% 24% 16% 11%
30-39 miles a day 10% 13% 7% 2% 13% 10% 9% 8% 11%
40+ miles a day 12% 12% 12% 22% 11% 16% 6% 15% 17%
Unsure 2% 1% 2% 0% 8% 4% 6% 2% 1%
Total 1239 466 487 37 36 57 45 40 41
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 57% 63% 61% 50% 42% 55% 59% 60%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 29% 24% 17% 32% 38% 33% 24% 22%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 12% 12% 22% 11% 16% 6% 15% 17%
Unsure 2% 1% 2% 0% 8% 4% 6% 2% 1%
Total 1239 466 487 37 36 57 45 40 41
If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 40% 43% 47% 49% 46% 55% 56% 63%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 34% 40% 37% 33% 29% 19% 29% 21%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 14% 7% 9% 2% 12% 7% 6% 9%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 7% 2% 1% 0% 5% 4% 4% 3%
Unsure 5% 2% 5% 4% 11% 8% 14% 5% 5%
Climate change is not happening 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 73% 83% 84% 83% 74% 74% 85% 84%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 21% 9% 10% 2% 17% 11% 10% 11%
serious of a problem do you think [Unsure 5% 2% 5% 4% 11% 8% 14% 5% 5%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino., | Asian, Asian,
Overall <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 294 470 137 80 135 71 121 76
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 71% 76% 66% 71% 66% 60% 84% 70%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 19% 17% 18% 10% 22% 24% 9% 21%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 7% 13% 13% 9% 7% 6% 9%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 3% 6% 2% 9% 2% 0%
Total 1239 395 563 43 31 71 32 48 32
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 11% 16% 8% 19% 14% 23% 24% 14%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 23% 19% 20% 21% 20% 16% 25% 19%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 24% 27% 19% 21% 13% 13% 16% 21%
20-29 miles a day 17% 16% 17% 25% 8% 25% 29% 16% 9%
30-39 miles a day 10% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 8% 6% 13%
40+ miles a day 12% 13% 11% 16% 17% 12% 10% 11% 22%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 6% 2% 2% 2%
Total 1239 395 563 43 31 71 32 48 32
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 58% 61% 48% 61% 47% 52% 65% 54%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 26% 27% 34% 17% 35% 37% 22% 22%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 13% 11% 16% 17% 12% 10% 11% 22%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 2% 6% 6% 2% 2% 2%
Total 1239 395 563 43 31 71 32 48 32
If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 46% 38% 43% 53% 45% 59% 63% 56%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 35% 38% 38% 31% 28% 19% 26% 23%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 9% 11% 10% 2% 8% 11% 5% 12%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 3% 5% 1% 0% 6% 1% 2% 5%
Unsure 5% 5% 3% 5% 11% 12% 10% 3% 5%
Climate change is not happening 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 81% 76% 81% 84% 73% 78% 89% 79%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 12% 17% 10% 2% 14% 12% 7% 16%
serious of a problem do you think [Unsure 5% 5% 3% 5% 11% 12% 10% 3% 5%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 319 444 141 74 134 67 72 123
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 76% 71% 71% 66% 65% 67% 78% 76%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 14% 22% 11% 24% 20% 26% 13% 14%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 7% 13% 10% 10% 4% 7% 7%

Unsure 2% 3% 0% 5% 0% 4% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1239 515 442 53 20 81 18 32 48

Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 14% 13% 13% 11% 18% 15% 20% 16%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 24% 16% 23% 13% 18% 25% 30% 17%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 27% 25% 19% 27% 10% 20% 17% 19%
20-29 miles a day 17% 13% 20% 17% 19% 27% 18% 12% 16%

30-39 miles a day 10% 8% 12% 8% 9% 10% 8% 7% 11%

40+ miles a day 12% 11% 13% 15% 17% 12% 12% 12% 19%

Unsure 2% 3% 0% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1239 515 442 53 20 81 18 32 48

Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 65% 54% 55% 52% 46% 61% 68% 52%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 21% 32% 25% 28% 37% 25% 19% 27%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 11% 13% 15% 17% 12% 12% 12% 19%
Unsure 2% 3% 0% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1239 515 442 53 20 81 18 32 48

If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 40% 44% 44% 62% 47% 69% 70% 50%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 37% 36% 37% 27% 23% 26% 17% 32%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 11% 9% 6% 5% 10% 4% 4% 10%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 3% 5% 0% 0% 6% 0% 2% 5%
Unsure 5% 5% 2% 9% 2% 13% 0% 5% 2%

Climate change is not happening 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 77% 80% 81% 89% 70% 95% 87% 83%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 14% 15% 7% 5% 16% 4% 7% 15%
serious of a problem do you think |unsure 5% 5% 204 9% 205 13% 0% 5% 204
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 1% 1% 1% 0%
Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 311 391 119 76 131 50 76 97
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 76% 72% 74% 63% 76% 50% 85% 78%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 16% 20% 9% 26% 18% 21% 12% 11%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 8% 15% 10% 1% 29% 3% 9%
Unsure 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 5% 0% 0% 2%
Total 1239 422 461 42 26 67 22 27 43
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 15% 13% 13% 14% 20% 12% 29% 12%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 19% 20% 27% 11% 20% 17% 27% 25%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 27% 25% 17% 27% 9% 18% 11% 22%
20-29 miles a day 17% 15% 18% 15% 23% 29% 17% 10% 14%
30-39 miles a day 10% 9% 12% 6% 10% 11% 5% 7% 9%
40+ miles a day 12% 13% 12% 19% 12% 5% 30% 14% 17%
Unsure 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2%
Total 1239 422 461 42 26 67 22 27 43
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 61% 58% 56% 52% 50% 47% 67% 58%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 24% 29% 21% 34% 40% 22% 17% 23%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 13% 12% 19% 12% 5% 30% 14% 17%
Unsure 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 6% 1% 2% 2%
Total 1239 422 461 42 26 67 22 27 43
If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 41% 40% 45% 50% 52% 47% 75% 46%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 39% 35% 39% 33% 21% 31% 18% 33%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 10% 11% 4% 13% 11% 8% 4% 12%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 2% 7% 1% 0% 3% 9% 1% 4%
Unsure 5% 5% 3% 10% 2% 11% 3% 3% 4%
Climate change is not happening 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 81% 75% 84% 83% 73% 79% 92% 79%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 12% 18% 4% 13% 14% 18% 4% 16%
serious of a problem do you think [Unsure 5% 5% 3% 10% 2% 11% 3% 3% 4%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Bos /
Western [Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall |/ Central t suburbs | suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 318 158 438 467 261 1161 433 989
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 68% 64% 75% 78% 70% 73% 72% 73%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 19% 24% 17% 14% 20% 17% 16% 19%
40+ miles a day 7% 10% 11% 7% 5% 8% 7% 9% 7%

Unsure 2% 4% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%

Total 1239 307 164 417 324 197 1042 355 883

Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 10% 14% 15% 18% 17% 14% 16% 14%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 17% 22% 19% 23% 16% 21% 19% 20%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 26% 24% 25% 21% 23% 24% 20% 26%
20-29 miles a day 17% 18% 13% 16% 20% 17% 17% 16% 18%

30-39 miles a day 10% 11% 10% 12% 6% 12% 10% 12% 9%

40+ miles a day 12% 15% 18% 12% 9% 13% 12% 14% 12%

Unsure 2% 5% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%

Total 1239 307 164 417 324 197 1042 355 883

Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 52% 60% 59% 62% 56% 59% 56% 59%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 29% 22% 28% 26% 29% 27% 28% 27%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 15% 18% 12% 9% 13% 12% 14% 12%
Unsure 2% 5% 0% 1% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2%

Total 1239 307 164 417 324 197 1042 355 883

If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 42% 42% 42% 50% 51% 42% A47% 43%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 36% 41% 35% 29% 30% 35% 33% 35%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 9% 10% 12% 7% 11% 10% 10% 10%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 2% 6% 4% 4% 3% 4% 3% 4%
Unsure 5% 6% 1% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6%

Climate change is not happening 3% 4% 0% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 78% 83% 77% 79% 82% 78% 80% 78%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 12% 16% 16% 11% 14% 14% 13% 14%
serious of a problem do you think |unsure 5% 6% 1% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 6%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 4% 0% 2% 5% 1% 3% 3% 3%
Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L URBANITY PARTY ID W LEANERS OWN / RENT
Suburba Democra| Republic | Independ
Overall Rural n Urban t an ent Own Rent
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 192 847 338 784 314 217 797 477
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 65% 75% 73% 74% 72% 70% 72% 73%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 25% 16% 17% 18% 19% 15% 20% 13%
40+ miles a day 7% 7% 8% 7% 6% 7% 12% 7% 9%
Unsure 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 3% 0% 6%
Total 1239 224 774 213 641 320 206 787 345
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 12% 14% 17% 15% 15% 9% 14% 16%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 13% 22% 20% 22% 18% 20% 21% 21%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 27% 24% 18% 23% 25% 27% 26% 19%
20-29 miles a day 17% 15% 16% 23% 17% 20% 11% 15% 19%
30-39 miles a day 10% 15% 10% 4% 10% 10% 11% 11% 8%
40+ miles a day 12% 14% 12% 14% 11% 12% 19% 13% 13%
Unsure 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5%
Total 1239 224 774 213 641 320 206 787 345
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 52% 61% 56% 60% 57% 57% 60% 55%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 30% 26% 27% 27% 30% 22% 26% 27%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 14% 12% 14% 11% 12% 19% 13% 13%
Unsure 2% 4% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5%
Total 1239 224 774 213 641 320 206 787 345
If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 45% 42% 51% 60% 19% 36% 41% 48%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 36% 36% 27% 30% 37% 42% 37% 31%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 9% 10% 10% 5% 19% 13% 11% 8%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 4% 4% 2% 1% 12% 2% 5% 3%
Unsure 5% 4% 5% 7% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6%
Climate change is not happening 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 2% 4%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 80% 78% 78% 90% 57% 77% 78% 80%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 14% 14% 12% 5% 30% 15% 16% 10%
serious of a problem do you think |unsure 5% A% 5% 7% 3% 7% 5% 4% 6%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 6% 3% 2% 4%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L HEAT HOME WITH... CAR TYPE
Electric
from Electric
Overall Ol Gas Propane| solar |from grid|Biomass |Gas only| Hybrid | Electric
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 365 698 67 92 304 74 1053 108 65
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 73% 75% 68% 75% 68% 61% 73% 69% 78%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 16% 17% 28% 15% 21% 20% 17% 21% 16%
40+ miles a day 7% 10% 6% 5% 10% 8% 19% 8% 7% 1%
Unsure 2% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 2% 4%
Total 1239 380 598 77 78 248 64 1074 98 50
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 12% 15% 17% 13% 16% 6% 15% 8% 18%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 18% 22% 18% 29% 18% 20% 20% 22% 20%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 28% 24% 20% 26% 22% 27% 23% 20% 31%
20-29 miles a day 17% 15% 17% 25% 16% 15% 13% 17% 25% 10%
30-39 miles a day 10% 9% 9% 10% 5% 13% 12% 10% 9% 15%
40+ miles a day 12% 15% 12% 10% 12% 13% 20% 13% 14% 2%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Total 1239 380 598 77 78 248 64 1074 98 50
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 58% 62% 54% 67% 56% 53% 58% 50% 70%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 24% 26% 35% 21% 28% 25% 27% 34% 25%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 15% 12% 10% 12% 13% 20% 13% 14% 2%
Unsure 2% 3% 1% 1% 0% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Total 1239 380 598 77 78 248 64 1074 98 50
If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 42% 45% 54% 47% 43% 48% 43% 46% 41%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 38% 35% 31% 39% 36% 36% 36% 36% 29%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 11% 9% 7% 5% 11% 4% 10% 11% 25%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 2% 5% 4% 3% 5%
Unsure 5% 3% 4% 0% 0% 4% 1% 4% 0% 0%
Climate change is not happening 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 1%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 80% 80% 85% 87% 80% 85% 79% 82% 70%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 15% 14% 13% 9% 12% 9% 14% 15% 30%
serious of a problem do you think [Unsure 5% 3% 4% 0% 0% 4% 1% 4% 0% 0%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 1%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL CHANGE
L DRIVE NOW DRIVE BEFORE COVID SERIOUS
<20 20-39 40+ <20 20-39 40+
miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ More Less
Overall day day day day day day serious | serious
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 898 229 93 703 352 161 1123 191
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 100% 0% 0% 96% 49% 26% 73% 76%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 0% 100% 0% 4% 48% 22% 18% 18%
40+ miles a day 7% 0% 0% 100% 0% 2% 52% 8% 5%
Unsure 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Total 1239 899 221 92 722 334 154 973 183
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 19% 3% 0% 24% 0% 0% 14% 12%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 27% 2% 0% 34% 0% 0% 20% 21%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 31% 8% 4% 41% 0% 0% 24% 27%
20-29 miles a day 17% 14% 38% 4% 0% 63% 0% 17% 20%
30-39 miles a day 10% 5% 34% 4% 0% 37% 0% 9% 10%
40+ miles a day 12% 4% 15% 88% 0% 0% 100% 13% 10%
Unsure 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Total 1239 899 221 92 722 334 154 973 183
Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 77% 12% 4% 100% 0% 0% 59% 59%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 18% 72% 8% 0% 100% 0% 26% 30%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 4% 15% 88% 0% 0%| 100% 13% 10%
Unsure 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Total 1239 899 221 92 722 334 154 973 183
If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 42% 44% 44% 41% 46% 43% 56% 0%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 36% 34% 41% 38% 31% 40% 44% 0%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 12% 9% 4% 11% 10% 8% 0% 72%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 7% 4% 0% 28%
Unsure 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 0% 0%
Climate change is not happening 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 0% 0%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 79% 78% 84% 79% 77% 83% 100% 0%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 16% 15% 9% 15% 17% 12% 0% 100%
serious of a problem do you think |unsure 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 204 0% 0%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 3% 0% 0%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL| HEARD OF NET |HEARD OF COMM
L ZERO SOLAR
Heard Heard Alot/ | Alittle /
Overall more less some none

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 455 878 432 843
These days, how many miles do |Less than 20 miles a day 73% 71% 75% 72% 73%
you typically drive on a weekday? |20-39 miles a day 18% 19% 17% 19% 17%
40+ miles a day 7% 8% 7% 8% 8%

Unsure 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%

Total 1239 393 763 377 735

Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 5 miles a day 14% 14% 14% 13% 14%
how many miles did you typically |5-9 miles a day 20% 23% 19% 23% 18%
drive on a weekday? 10-19 miles a day 24% 24% 25% 23% 25%
20-29 miles a day 17% 16% 18% 17% 17%

30-39 miles a day 10% 10% 9% 10% 10%

40+ miles a day 12% 13% 12% 12% 13%

Unsure 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1239 393 763 377 735

Before the COVID-19 pandemic, |Less than 20 miles a day 58% 60% 58% 60% 58%
how many miles did you typically |20-39 miles a day 27% 26% 28% 28% 27%
drive on a weekday? 40+ miles a day 12% 13% 12% 12% 13%
Unsure 2% 1% 2% 1% 2%

Total 1239 393 763 377 735

If nothing is done to reduce Very serious 44% 49% 43% 54% 42%
climate change in the future, how |Somewhat serious 34% 35% 36% 34% 34%
serious of a problem do you think [Not too serious 10% 9% 10% 5% 12%
it will be for Massachusetts? Not at all serious 4% 3% 4% 3% 506
Unsure 5% 1% 4% 2% 3%

Climate change is not happening 3% 3% 3% 1% 3%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

If nothing is done to reduce Very / somewhat serious 78% 84% 79% 88% 76%
climate change in the future, how |Not too / not at all serious 14% 12% 15% 8% 17%
serious of a problem do you think |unsure 5% 1% 4% 205 3%
it will be for Massachusetts? Climate change is not happening 3% 3% 3% 1% 3%
Total 1422 440 884 416 859
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE, 4-WAY GENDER AGE
Overall | White Black Latino Asian Male Female | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 764 220 207 201 699 708 320 385 327 382
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 9% 16% 12% 9% 12% 8% 16% 14% 9% 3%
you heard about the state’s net  [A fair amount 21% 21% 21% 19% 18% 24% 18% 29% 20% 21% 14%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 33% 32% 23% 42% 34% 30% 29% 27% 30% 42%
Nothing at all 30% 30% 25% 37% 26% 24% 36% 18% 32% 33% 35%
Unsure 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 30% 37% 31% 28% 36% 26% 45% 34% 30% 17%
you heard about the state’s net  [Not too much / nothing at all 62% 63% 57% 61% 68% 58% 67% 47% 59% 63% 77%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7% 8% 7% 7% 6%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 43% 48% 50% 46% 44% 44% 48% 44% 46% 39%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 35% 29% 21% 31% 34% 32% 28% 34% 30% 39%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 11% 7% 8% 8% 11% 6% 8% 7%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Unsure 11% 9% 13% 15% 13% 8% 13% 9% 12% 12% 10%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 40% 44% 40% 44% 40% 41% 40% 39% 43% 40%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 36% 29% 31% 29% 35% 34% 35% 37% 29% 36%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 8% 11% 9% 12% 10% 7% 9% 9% 12% 6%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 3% 6% 5%
Unsure 12% 11% 12% 16% 11% 9% 14% 13% 12% 10% 13%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 29% 39% 32% 35% 29% 31% 34% 34% 28% 25%
deadline in the 2030s after which [Somewhat support 33% 35% 30% 25% 31% 33% 33% 36% 35% 34% 29%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 14% 10% 12% 13% 16% 11% 13% 11% 10% 18%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 11% 5% 7% 9% 13% 7% 4% 8% 15% 12%
Unsure 13% 12% 15% 24% 13% 9% 17% 12% 13% 13% 16%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 40% 51% 41% 42% 39% 42% 43% 42% 41% 36%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that [Somewhat support 33% 34% 28% 28% 31% 36% 31% 30% 33% 35% 34%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 10% 10% 10% 6% 12% 10% 6% 6%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 6% 3% 3% 6% 7% 4% 4% 3% 7% 7%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 12% 12% 17% 11% 8% 17% 11% 12% 10% 17%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER
Men 18- | Women | Men 30- | Women | Men 45- | Women Women
Overall 29 18-29 44 30-44 59 45-59 | Men 60+ 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 117 194 196 185 159 166 222 160
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 17% 15% 16% 12% 10% 8% 6% 1%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 33% 25% 22% 18% 26% 17% 15% 13%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 26% 32% 31% 24% 34% 25% 44% 40%
Nothing at all 30% 16% 20% 26% 39% 21% 46% 32% 37%
Unsure 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 9% 4% 3% 9%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 49% 40% 38% 30% 36% 25% 21% 14%
you heard about the state’s net Not too much / nothing at all 62% 43% 52% 57% 63% 55% 70% 76% 77%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 8% 8% 5% 7% 9% 4% 3% 9%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 48% A7% 45% 43% 45% 46% 39% 39%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 31% 25% 37% 31% 31% 29% 36% 41%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 12% 11% 4% 8% 8% 7% 9% 6%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 5% 3% 4% 6% 7% 3% 8% 2%
Unsure 11% 5% 13% 11% 12% 8% 15% 8% 12%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 42% 36% 42% 38% 41% 44% 36% 43%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 38% 34% 39% 36% 31% 28% 35% 37%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 8% 9% 7% 10% 15% 8% 9% 4%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 4% 3% 5% 2% 7% 6% 6% 4%
Unsure 12% 9% 18% 8% 14% 6% 14% 13% 12%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 35% 35% 34% 34% 27% 30% 22% 28%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Somewhat support 33% 41% 30% 33% 36% 31% 36% 27% 31%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 15% 12% 15% 7% 16% 5% 18% 19%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 5% 4% 9% 7% 17% 13% 20% 5%
Unsure 13% 5% 19% 9% 15% 9% 16% 13% 18%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 38% 48% 45% 39% 39% 44% 32% 40%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Somewhat support 33% 37% 23% 33% 34% 37% 33% 36% 33%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 16% 7% 9% 11% 8% 4% 8% 4%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 4% 4% 5% 2% 9% 6% 10% 5%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 5% 18% 7% 15% 7% 14% 14% 19%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
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MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L EDUCATION EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Furlough Not
HS or Some Coll Adv. No / looking | looking /
Overall less coll degee | degree | degree |Degree+ | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 290 390 451 271 680 722 653 223 91 397
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 10% 9% 10% 11% 10% 11% 13% 12% 10% 5%
you heard about the state’s net  [A fair amount 21% 21% 18% 23% 22% 20% 23% 24% 26% 16% 15%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 28% 35% 34% 33% 31% 34% 30% 31% 33% 37%
Nothing at all 30% 33% 30% 28% 27% 32% 28% 29% 28% 27% 35%

Unsure 7% 7% 8% 4% 7% 8% 5% 5% 4% 13% 8%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 31% 27% 34% 33% 29% 33% 36% 37% 27% 21%
you heard about the state’s net Not too much / nothing at all 62% 61% 65% 62% 61% 63% 61% 58% 59% 60% 72%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 7% 8% 4% 7% 8% 5% 5% 4% 13% 8%
Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 41% 39% 51% 49% 40% 50% 48% 43% 42% 40%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 31% 34% 34% 33% 32% 34% 31% 37% 29% 35%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 9% 5% 10% 9% 7% 7% 11% 7% 7%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 2% 8% 5%
Unsure 11% 16% 13% 5% 4% 14% 5% 8% 7% 14% 13%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 37% 36% 46% 47% 36% 47% 43% 35% 35% 40%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 36% 34% 36% 29% 35% 33% 33% 38% 38% 35%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 10% 6% 7% 10% 7% 9% 14% 8% 6%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 1% 7% 5% 7% 4% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Unsure 12% 16% 13% 7% 9% 14% 8% 9% 10% 15% 14%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 31% 25% 34% 30% 29% 33% 35% 33% 25% 23%
deadline in the 2030s after which [Somewnhat support 33% 32% 35% 36% 30% 33% 33% 34% 33% 40% 32%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 14% 13% 16% 13% 14% 11% 17% 7% 16%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 6% 12% 10% 15% 9% 12% 11% 7% 10% 11%
Unsure 13% 19% 14% 7% 9% 17% 8% 9% 11% 17% 19%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 38% 36% 46% 44% 38% 45% 45% 44% 40% 34%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that [Somewhat support 33% 30% 35% 36% 34% 32% 35% 33% 30% 36% 36%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 9% 4% 8% 10% 6% 8% 13% 5% 8%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 3% 6% 7% 7% 4% 7% 6% 4% 2% 5%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 18% 13% 7% 7% 16% 7% 8% 10% 17% 17%
Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL
L INCOME INCOME
$25- $75K-
Overall | <$25K $74K $99K | $100K+ | <$75K | $75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 198 455 419 201 653 620
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 14% 9% 10% 12% 10% 11%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 19% 20% 23% 27% 20% 24%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 28% 33% 37% 27% 31% 34%
Nothing at all 30% 32% 34% 23% 31% 33% 25%
Unsure 7% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 33% 29% 33% 38% 30% 35%
you heard about the state’s net  |Not too much / nothing at all 62% 60% 66% 60% 58% 65% 59%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 7% 4% 7% 4% 5% 6%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 45% 48% 42% 44% A7% 42%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 26% 35% 35% 32% 32% 34%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 6% 10% 9% 6% 10%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 5% 3% 6% 8% 4% 7%
Unsure 11% 16% 9% 7% 6% 11% 7%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 37% 44% 39% 41% 42% 40%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 33% 38% 35% 34% 36% 34%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 6% 10% 11% 7% 10%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 3% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6%
Unsure 12% 17% 8% 10% 8% 11% 10%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 29% 36% 28% 27% 34% 28%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Somewnhat support 33% 34% 34% 32% 39% 34% 34%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 11% 10% 18% 15% 10% 17%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 5% 9% 13% 13% 8% 13%
Unsure 13% 21% 11% 10% 7% 14% 9%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 41% 45% 39% 39% 44% 39%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that | Somewnhat support 33% 27% 32% 35% 40% 31% 37%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 7% 11% 5% 8% 9%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 2% 5% 8% 9% 4% 8%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 20% 11% 8% 7% 14% 8%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

Page 43 of 117



THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latina Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 407 352 94 122 89 116 94 103
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 10% 8% 21% 9% 16% 9% 11% 8%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 25% 18% 23% 18% 13% 23% 23% 14%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 35% 30% 28% 36% 29% 18% 42% 43%
Nothing at all 30% 23% 37% 21% 29% 35% 41% 22% 29%
Unsure 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 10% 2% 6%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 35% 26% 45% 27% 29% 31% 34% 22%
you heard about the state’s net Not too much / nothing at all 62% 58% 68% 49% 66% 64% 59% 64% 72%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 7% 7% 6% 7% 6% 10% 2% 6%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 43% 42% 48% 50% 52% 48% 44% 48%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 36% 35% 31% 27% 20% 20% 37% 25%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 10% 4% 11% 12% 8% 6%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 7% 4% 3% 1% 2% 2% 5% 2%
Unsure 11% 7% 11% 9% 18% 13% 18% 6% 19%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 39% 41% 47% 42% 39% 42% 47% 41%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 37% 35% 28% 30% 36% 26% 25% 33%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 7% 12% 8% 9% 9% 16% 8%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3%
Unsure 12% 9% 13% 9% 16% 12% 20% 8% 14%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 28% 30% 38% 39% 27% 36% 38% 33%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Somewhat support 33% 33% 36% 34% 27% 27% 23% 33% 29%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 17% 11% 11% 10% 16% 8% 10% 15%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 14% 8% 7% 3% 11% 3% 10% 8%
Unsure 13% 8% 16% 10% 21% 19% 30% 10% 16%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 38% 41% 50% 53% 34% 49% 42% 42%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Somewnhat support 33% 36% 33% 28% 27% 37% 19% 32% 29%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 6% 8% 4% 9% 12% 11% 8%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 8% 4% 4% 2% 5% 2% 9% 3%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 8% 16% 10% 14% 16% 19% 6% 17%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
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Page 44 of 117



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino., | Asian, Asian,
Overall <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 294 470 137 80 135 71 121 76
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 15% 5% 20% 12% 13% 10% 6% 16%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 26% 18% 26% 13% 19% 18% 21% 13%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 27% 37% 26% 40% 25% 21% 47% 37%
Nothing at all 30% 25% 34% 22% 29% 33% 45% 22% 31%
Unsure 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 4% 3%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 41% 23% 46% 25% 33% 28% 27% 29%
you heard about the state’s net  |Not too much / nothing at all 62% 52% 71% 48% 69% 58% 66% 69% 68%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 9% 6% 4% 3%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 46% 41% 46% 51% 44% 60% 48% 46%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 32% 37% 34% 23% 27% 8% 29% 35%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 13% 8% 7% 8%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 5% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 4% 1%
Unsure 11% 9% 9% 9% 18% 13% 20% 13% 11%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 41% 39% 35% 54% 32% 57% 43% 47%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 36% 36% 36% 20% 39% 16% 36% 18%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 8% 8% 15% 6% 11% 6% 9% 19%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 4% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 0% 8%
Unsure 12% 12% 10% 9% 16% 14% 17% 12% 9%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 34% 25% 41% 36% 29% 36% 37% 34%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Somewhat support 33% 37% 33% 32% 28% 27% 23% 35% 26%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 15% 13% 8% 16% 4% 9% 18%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 7% 14% 4% 7% 5% 10% 7% 10%
Unsure 13% 10% 13% 11% 21% 22% 27% 12% 12%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 43% 37% 45% 57% 36% 52% 45% 41%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Somewhat support 33% 31% 37% 35% 20% 31% 23% 34% 26%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 6% 8% 5% 14% 3% 8% 13%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 4% 7% 3% 3% 2% 6% 4% 8%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 11% 13% 10% 14% 17% 16% 10% 12%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 319 444 141 74 134 67 72 123
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 8% 10% 16% 15% 11% 18% 10% 9%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 20% 23% 22% 19% 18% 26% 18% 20%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 32% 33% 30% 39% 25% 20% 37% 46%
Nothing at all 30% 32% 28% 25% 25% 39% 28% 29% 23%

Unsure 7% 8% 6% 8% 2% 8% 7% 7% 2%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 28% 33% 38% 34% 29% 44% 27% 29%
you heard about the state’s net  |Not too much / nothing at all 62% 64% 61% 55% 64% 63% 49% 66% 69%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 8% 6% 8% 2% 8% 7% 7% 2%
Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 38% 49% 43% 68% A7% 64% 44% 49%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 35% 36% 31% 20% 22% 18% 31% 32%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 6% 9% 4% 12% 11% 7% 8%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 6% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 6%
Unsure 11% 14% 4% 16% 6% 17% 6% 18% 6%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 36% 46% 40% 60% 37% 54% 39% 47%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 36% 35% 28% 27% 32% 30% 35% 25%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 5% 13% 5% 10% 4% 11% 14%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 0% 2% 6%
Unsure 12% 14% 7% 15% 5% 16% 12% 14% 8%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 27% 32% 37% 49% 28% 45% 35% 36%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Somewhat support 33% 35% 34% 30% 30% 26% 27% 31% 32%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 15% 12% 7% 13% 9% 14% 13%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 10% 12% 4% 7% 6% 9% 7% 11%
Unsure 13% 15% 8% 17% 7% 27% 10% 14% 9%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 37% 43% 46% 68% 37% 57% 38% 48%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Somewhat support 33% 33% 36% 30% 22% 31% 17% 23% 39%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 6% 8% 3% 11% % 14% %
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 5% 8% 1% 4% 3% 5% 7% 5%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 16% 7% 15% 3% 17% 15% 18% 2%
Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, Latino, Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 311 391 119 76 131 50 76 97
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 10% 10% 14% 25% 12% 14% 6% 11%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 19% 25% 21% 21% 23% 21% 23% 17%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 33% 33% 29% 38% 22% 29% 37% 47%
Nothing at all 30% 33% 26% 31% 14% 38% 32% 28% 23%
Unsure 7% 5% 7% 5% 2% 7% 3% 6% 3%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 29% 35% 34% 46% 34% 35% 29% 27%
you heard about the state’s net  |Not too much / nothing at all 62% 66% 58% 60% 52% 59% 61% 65% 70%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 5% 7% 5% 2% 7% 3% 6% 3%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 45% 42% 50% 47% 52% 43% 48% 44%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 34% 34% 26% 39% 22% 26% 29% 34%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 5% 10% 9% 4% 12% 17% 7% 10%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 5% 7% 3% 2% 1% 7% 1% 4%
Unsure 11% 10% 7% 11% 8% 13% 7% 15% 8%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 42% 40% 43% 44% 39% 44% 45% 40%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 38% 35% 32% 31% 34% 32% 33% 29%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 7% 9% 10% 13% 8% 7% 8% 19%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 4% 6% 4% 5% 2% 9% 4% 3%
Unsure 12% 10% 10% 11% 7% 17% 8% 11% 9%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 33% 26% 40% 38% 34% 33% 35% 33%
deadline in the 2030s after which [Somewnhat support 33% 35% 35% 32% 32% 24% 32% 34% 33%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 10% 17% 10% 14% 12% 11% 13% 16%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 9% 13% 6% 7% 4% 21% 8% 9%
Unsure 13% 13% 9% 13% 9% 26% 4% 10% 8%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 45% 37% 49% 56% 39% 53% 42% 45%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that [Somewhat support 33% 30% 38% 31% 24% 34% 18% 30% 35%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 9% 7% 5% 10% 14% 12% 9%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 4% 8% 2% 5% 2% 9% 6% 6%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 14% 8% 10% 10% 14% 7% 10% 6%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Bos /
Western [Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall |/ Central t suburbs | suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 318 158 438 467 261 1161 433 989
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 9% 12% 7% 12% 12% 10% 10% 10%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 18% 26% 21% 21% 26% 20% 22% 20%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 32% 29% 35% 31% 32% 32% 31% 32%
Nothing at all 30% 32% 28% 31% 28% 27% 31% 31% 30%

Unsure 7% 9% 4% 6% 7% 3% 8% 6% 7%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 27% 38% 28% 33% 38% 30% 33% 30%
you heard about the state’s net  |Not too much / nothing at all 62% 64% 58% 66% 60% 59% 63% 62% 62%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 9% 4% 6% 7% 3% 8% 6% 7%
Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 45% 48% 38% 46% 51% 43% 48% 42%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 32% 33% 34% 33% 28% 34% 30% 34%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Unsure 11% 12% 9% 13% 8% 9% 11% 9% 11%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 40% 43% 36% 44% 41% 40% 40% 41%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 34% 38% 39% 28% 40% 33% 40% 32%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 7% 8% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 5% 2% 4% 7% 2% 5% 3% 5%
Unsure 12% 12% 10% 13% 11% 9% 12% 9% 13%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 30% 28% 24% 38% 33% 30% 32% 29%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Somewhat support 33% 34% 40% 33% 29% 37% 32% 34% 33%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 12% 13% 17% 11% 13% 13% 11% 14%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 9% 8% 12% 10% 6% 11% 8% 11%
Unsure 13% 16% 11% 14% 12% 11% 14% 14% 13%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 39% 34% 38% 47% 45% 40% 44% 39%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Somewhat support 33% 36% 40% 33% 28% 30% 34% 29% 35%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 6% 12% 7% 10% 10% 8% 11% %
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 5% 3% 6% 6% 3% 6% 4% 6%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 15% 11% 15% 9% 12% 13% 12% 13%
Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
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MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L URBANITY PARTY ID W LEANERS OWN / RENT
Suburba Democra| Republic | Independ
Overall Rural n Urban t an ent Own Rent
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 192 847 338 784 314 217 797 477
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 12% 8% 12% 13% 9% 6% 12% 9%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 19% 20% 23% 22% 20% 21% 22% 22%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 32% 34% 29% 32% 30% 32% 33% 30%
Nothing at all 30% 29% 31% 29% 27% 33% 34% 29% 33%
Unsure 7% 9% 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 5% 6%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 31% 29% 35% 35% 29% 26% 34% 31%
you heard about the state’s net  |Not too much / nothing at all 62% 61% 65% 58% 59% 63% 66% 61% 62%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 9% 6% 6% 5% 8% 8% 5% 6%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 38% 44% 46% 56% 28% 36% 42% 47%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 38% 32% 32% 31% 34% 39% 36% 30%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 8% 7% 5% 13% 8% 8% 7%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 3% 6% 3% 2% 12% 2% 5% 4%
Unsure 11% 11% 10% 12% 6% 12% 15% 9% 11%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 37% 40% 44% 51% 25% 35% 40% 41%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 35% 37% 28% 34% 35% 34% 36% 33%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 8% 8% 4% 16% 14% 9% 7%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 4% 5% 6% 3% 10% 2% 5% 4%
Unsure 12% 13% 11% 14% 8% 14% 15% 9% 15%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 25% 29% 38% 39% 18% 25% 28% 33%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Somewhat support 33% 37% 34% 28% 36% 26% 39% 34% 34%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 17% 13% 12% 10% 23% 10% 15% 11%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 9% 11% 8% 5% 20% 10% 12% 6%
Unsure 13% 13% 14% 13% 10% 13% 16% 11% 16%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 31% 39% 51% 53% 22% 32% 39% 44%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that | Somewnhat support 33% 43% 33% 25% 32% 36% 37% 36% 30%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 8% 8% 4% 15% 11% 8% 8%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 4% 6% 5% 2% 14% 5% 6% 4%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 13% 13% 11% 9% 14% 15% 11% 14%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 49 of 117



THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L HEAT HOME WITH... CAR TYPE
Electric
from Electric
Overall Ol Gas Propane| solar |from grid|Biomass |Gas only| Hybrid | Electric
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 365 698 67 92 304 74 1053 108 65
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 12% 12% 29% 30% 13% 24% 9% 18% 25%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 23% 22% 30% 37% 20% 26% 19% 32% 41%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 30% 31% 24% 25% 35% 27% 33% 25% 17%
Nothing at all 30% 29% 31% 12% 5% 24% 16% 31% 23% 12%
Unsure 7% 6% 5% 4% 3% 8% 8% 7% 3% 6%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 35% 33% 59% 67% 33% 50% 28% 50% 66%
you heard about the state’s net  |Not too much / nothing at all 62% 59% 61% 37% 29% 59% 42% 65% 47% 29%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 6% 5% 4% 3% 8% 8% 7% 3% 6%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 42% A7% 56% 50% 50% 43% 44% 44% 44%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 37% 31% 26% 34% 29% 36% 34% 40% 26%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 8% 12% 11% 4% 8% 7% 8% 19%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 7% 5% 1% 6%
Unsure 11% 7% 9% 2% 1% 11% 5% 10% 6% 3%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 41% 43% 45% 41% 42% 40% 40% 46% 31%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 36% 34% 33% 38% 35% 29% 36% 34% 33%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 12% 6% 8% 12% 6% 9% 7% 9% 21%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 4% 5% 7% 4% 6% 7% 5% 3% 9%
Unsure 12% 7% 12% 7% 6% 10% 15% 11% 8% 5%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 32% 32% 43% 41% 35% 37% 30% 36% 32%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Somewhat support 33% 32% 33% 36% 35% 30% 31% 32% 36% 29%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 17% 12% 8% 16% 11% 14% 13% 14% 32%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 11% 9% 8% 6% 11% 10% 12% 6% 1%
Unsure 13% 9% 13% 5% 2% 13% 10% 13% 9% 6%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 42% 42% 53% 58% 44% 40% 40% 48% 39%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that [Somewhat support 33% 36% 33% 27% 30% 31% 41% 34% 37% 24%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 7% 10% 7% 8% 2% 7% 8% 26%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 5% 6% 7% 2% 5% 5% 6% 1% 4%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 8% 13% 3% 3% 12% 12% 13% 6% 7%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
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MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL CHANGE
L DRIVE NOW DRIVE BEFORE COVID SERIOUS
<20 20-39 40+ <20 20-39 40+
miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ More Less
Overall day day day day day day serious | serious
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 898 229 93 703 352 161 1123 191
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 10% 13% 5% 12% 9% 6% 12% 6%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 21% 21% 30% 20% 21% 28% 22% 21%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 32% 31% 32% 32% 33% 32% 34% 31%
Nothing at all 30% 31% 26% 29% 29% 31% 30% 28% 36%
Unsure 7% 5% 9% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 31% 34% 35% 33% 30% 34% 33% 28%
you heard about the state’s net  |Not too much / nothing at all 62% 63% 57% 61% 61% 63% 62% 62% 67%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 5% 9% 4% 6% 6% 5% 4% 5%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 44% 41% 54% 43% 45% 52% 51% 23%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 34% 36% 27% 35% 33% 29% 33% 38%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 8% 7% 6% 15%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 5% 5% 7% 6% 5% 4% 2% 13%
Unsure 11% 9% 10% 7% 9% 9% 8% 7% 11%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 41% 40% 45% 41% 39% 50% 48% 15%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 37% 30% 36% 37% 35% 32% 36% 35%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 7% 13% 3% 8% 10% 4% 6% 22%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 5% 2% 15%
Unsure 12% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 8% 14%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 30% 27% 40% 30% 28% 38% 36% 12%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Somewhat support 33% 33% 34% 31% 35% 31% 28% 36% 23%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 14% 15% 5% 14% 17% 8% 12% 23%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 9% 13% 17% 9% 13% 16% 5% 31%
Unsure 13% 13% 10% 7% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 41% 37% 53% 39% 41% 50% A47% 15%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Somewhat support 33% 35% 35% 32% 35% 35% 30% 34% 34%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 10% 3% 8% 8% 6% 7% 20%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 6% 2% 18%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 11% 12% 5% 12% 10% 8% 10% 14%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
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MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL| HEARD OF NET |HEARD OF COMM
L ZERO SOLAR
Heard Heard Alot/ | Alittle /
Overall more less some none

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 455 878 432 843
...How much, if anything, have A great deal 10% 33% 0% 24% 4%
you heard about the state’s net | A fair amount 21% 67% 0% 33% 15%
zero goal? Not too much 32% 0% 52% 24% 38%
Nothing at all 30% 0% 48% 15% 39%

Unsure 7% 0% 0% 5% 4%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

...How much, if anything, have A great deal / fair amount 31% 100% 0% 57% 19%
you heard about the state’s net Not too much / nothing at all 62% 0% 100% 38% 77%
zero goal? Unsure 7% 0% 0% 5% 4%
Total 1422 440 884 416 859

HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 44% 46% 45% 55% 42%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 33% 34% 34% 30% 35%
upgrade their home to only use  [Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 6% 7% 8%
renewable heating systems Strongly oppose 5% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Unsure 11% 4% 11% 3% 10%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly support 40% 43% 42% 50% 39%
all home heating oil sold or Somewhat support 34% 36% 34% 35% 35%
delivered in the state to be a Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 8% 7% 10%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Strongly oppose 5% 5% 4% 4% 6%
Unsure 12% 5% 12% 4% 11%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly support 30% 37% 28% 44% 26%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Somewhat support 33% 38% 32% 35% 33%
energy efficiency upgrades must [Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 14% 12% 14%
occur when homes are sold Strongly oppose 10% 7% 12% 7% 13%
Unsure 13% 6% 14% 3% 14%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly support 40% 46% 40% 50% 38%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that | Somewnhat support 33% 36% 32% 32% 33%
would provide homeowners long- [Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 7% 10% 8%
term loans to pay for home Strongly oppose 6% 4% 7% 4% 7%
energy upgrades Unsure 13% 4% 14% 4% 13%
Total 1422 440 884 416 859

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE, 4-WAY GENDER AGE
Overall | White Black Latino Asian Male Female | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 764 220 207 201 699 708 320 385 327 382
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 39% 42% 43% 39% 39% 39% 41% 43% 44% 29%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 37% 33% 31% 30% 37% 34% 38% 35% 28% 41%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 8% 8% 12% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Strongly oppose 5% 6% 2% 2% 1% 5% 5% 3% 3% 6% 6%
Unsure 13% 12% 15% 16% 18% 10% 16% 10% 11% 15% 17%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 78% 77% 71% 77% 78% 76% 76% 78% 76% 78%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 9% 14% 11% 14% 11% 15% 11% 12% 12%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 9% 13% 15% 13% 8% 13% 9% 12% 12% 10%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 76% 72% 72% 72% 76% 74% 75% 76% 72% 76%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 15% 13% 16% 15% 11% 12% 12% 18% 11%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 11% 12% 16% 11% 9% 14% 13% 12% 10% 13%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 64% 69% 57% 66% 62% 64% 70% 69% 62% 54%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 24% 16% 19% 21% 29% 18% 18% 19% 25% 30%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 12% 15% 24% 13% 9% 17% 12% 13% 13% 16%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 74% 78% 70% 73% 74% 73% 73% 75% 76% 70%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 14% 10% 13% 16% 17% 10% 16% 13% 13% 13%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 12% 12% 17% 11% 8% 17% 11% 12% 10% 17%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 75% 75% 74% 69% 76% 73% 79% 78% 72% 69%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 13% 10% 9% 13% 14% 11% 11% 11% 13% 14%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 12% 15% 16% 18% 10% 16% 10% 11% 15% 17%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 32% 46% 44% 41% 34% 35% 40% 38% 31% 30%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 40% 33% 33% 37% 37% 39% 34% 35% 41% 41%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 8% 7% 5% 11% 7% 11% 8% 7% 10%
Strongly oppose 7% 8% 1% 5% 4% 8% 5% 5% 6% 7% 8%
Unsure 12% 11% 13% 10% 14% 9% 14% 10% 13% 13% 11%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 72% 78% 7% 78% 72% 74% 75% 73% 72% 71%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 17% 9% 12% 9% 19% 12% 15% 14% 14% 17%
Unsure 12% 11% 13% 10% 14% 9% 14% 10% 13% 13% 11%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER
Men 18- | Women | Men 30- | Women | Men 45- | Women Women
Overall 29 18-29 44 30-44 59 45-59 | Men 60+ 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 117 194 196 185 159 166 222 160
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 42% 39% 46% 41% 40% 48% 29% 29%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 42% 35% 34% 36% 33% 24% 40% 41%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 9% 5% 8% 7%
Strongly oppose 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 6% 6% 9% 5%
Unsure 13% 5% 15% 8% 12% 12% 17% 14% 18%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 79% 73% 82% 74% 77% 75% 75% 79%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 17% 14% 7% 14% 15% 10% 17% 9%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 5% 13% 11% 12% 8% 15% 8% 12%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 80% 70% 80% 74% 72% 72% 72% 80%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 11% 12% 12% 12% 22% 14% 15% 8%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 9% 18% 8% 14% 6% 14% 13% 12%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 76% 65% 67% 71% 58% 66% 48% 58%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 20% 17% 24% 14% 33% 18% 38% 24%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 5% 19% 9% 15% 9% 16% 13% 18%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 75% 71% 78% 72% 76% 77% 68% 72%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 20% 11% 14% 13% 17% 9% 18% 9%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 5% 18% 7% 15% 7% 14% 14% 19%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 84% 73% 80% 77% 73% 72% 69% 70%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 11% 12% 12% 11% 15% 11% 17% 12%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 5% 15% 8% 12% 12% 17% 14% 18%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 43% 36% 41% 36% 30% 32% 25% 35%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 33% 36% 36% 34% 40% 42% 39% 43%
Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 11% 9% 7% 12% 2% 13% 7%
Strongly oppose 7% 6% 3% 5% 8% 9% 6% 12% 4%
Unsure 12% 6% 14% 9% 15% 9% 17% 11% 11%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 76% 72% 7% 70% 70% 75% 63% 78%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 17% 14% 14% 15% 21% 8% 25% 11%
Unsure 12% 6% 14% 9% 15% 9% 17% 11% 11%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L EDUCATION EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Furlough Not
HS or Some Coll Adv. No / looking | looking /
Overall less coll degee | degree | degree |Degree+ | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 290 390 451 271 680 722 653 223 91 397
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 33% 38% 48% 41% 35% 45% 47% 34% 37% 31%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 35% 36% 34% 38% 35% 36% 33% 45% 34% 36%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 11% 7% 8%
Strongly oppose 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 2% 5% 6%

Unsure 13% 18% 14% 7% 9% 16% 8% 9% 9% 16% 18%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 72% 73% 86% 81% 72% 84% 79% 80% 71% 74%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 12% 15% 10% 14% 13% 12% 13% 13% 15% 12%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 16% 13% 5% 4% 14% 5% 8% 7% 14% 13%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 72% 70% 82% 77% 71% 80% 77% 74% 73% 75%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 12% 17% 11% 15% 14% 12% 14% 17% 12% 12%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 16% 13% 7% 9% 14% 8% 9% 10% 15% 14%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 64% 60% 70% 60% 62% 66% 69% 66% 65% 55%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 18% 26% 23% 31% 21% 26% 22% 24% 18% 26%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 19% 14% 7% 9% 17% 8% 9% 11% 17% 19%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 69% 71% 82% 78% 70% 80% 77% 74% 76% 70%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 14% 16% 11% 15% 14% 13% 14% 16% 7% 13%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 18% 13% 7% 7% 16% 7% 8% 10% 17% 17%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 68% 74% 82% 79% 71% 81% 80% 78% 71% 68%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 14% 12% 11% 12% 13% 11% 11% 13% 13% 15%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 18% 14% 7% 9% 16% 8% 9% 9% 16% 18%
Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 36% 30% 36% 37% 33% 37% 37% 37% 34% 31%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 33% 41% 43% 39% 36% 41% 38% 35% 39% 41%
Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 10% 6% 10% 10% 7% 9% 11% 8% 8%

Strongly oppose 7% 5% 9% 6% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 6%

Unsure 12% 16% 11% 9% 7% 14% 8% 9% 9% 13% 14%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 69% 71% 80% 76% 70% 78% 75% 72% 73% 72%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 15% 19% 11% 18% 16% 14% 16% 19% 13% 14%
Unsure 12% 16% 11% 9% 7% 14% 8% 9% 9% 13% 14%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL
L INCOME INCOME
$25- $75K-
Overall | <$25K $74K $99K | $100K+ | <$75K | $75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 198 455 419 201 653 620
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 39% 33% 44% 35% 47% 41% 39%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 33% 36% 38% 34% 35% 37%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 6% 10% 7% 7% 9%
Strongly oppose 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 6%
Unsure 13% 21% 11% 11% 5% 14% 9%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 71% 83% 77% 76% 79% 77%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 9% 16% 17% 10% 16%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 16% 9% 7% 6% 11% 7%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 70% 81% 74% 75% 78% 74%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 10% 16% 17% 11% 16%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 17% 8% 10% 8% 11% 10%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 63% 70% 60% 66% 68% 62%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 16% 20% 31% 27% 18% 29%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 21% 11% 10% 7% 14% 9%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 69% 77% 74% 80% 75% 76%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 11% 12% 18% 13% 12% 17%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 20% 11% 8% 7% 14% 8%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 66% 80% 73% 81% 76% 76%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 13% 10% 15% 13% 11% 15%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 21% 11% 11% 5% 14% 9%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 43% 35% 30% 34% 38% 31%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 30% 41% 39% 41% 38% 40%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 8% 10% 10% 8% 10%
Strongly oppose 7% 2% 6% 9% 9% 5% 9%
Unsure 12% 16% 10% 11% 6% 12% 9%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 73% 7% 69% 76% 76% 71%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 12% 13% 20% 19% 13% 19%
Unsure 12% 16% 10% 11% 6% 12% 9%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latina Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 407 352 94 122 89 116 94 103
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 39% 38% 40% 43% 46% 40% 36% 42%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 37% 37% 39% 28% 36% 26% 33% 27%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 6% 10% 5% 5% 11% 13% 11%
Strongly oppose 5% 6% 5% 1% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1%
Unsure 13% 10% 14% 9% 21% 10% 23% 17% 19%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 78% 77% 79% 77% 73% 68% 81% 73%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 15% 12% 13% 5% 14% 14% 13% 8%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 7% 11% 9% 18% 13% 18% 6% 19%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 77% 76% 75% 72% 75% 68% 72% 75%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 15% 11% 16% 12% 14% 12% 20% 11%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 9% 13% 9% 16% 12% 20% 8% 14%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 61% 66% 72% 66% 54% 59% 71% 61%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 31% 18% 18% 13% 28% 11% 20% 23%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 8% 16% 10% 21% 19% 30% 10% 16%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 74% 74% 78% 80% 71% 68% 75% 72%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 18% 10% 12% 6% 13% 14% 20% 12%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 8% 16% 10% 14% 16% 19% 6% 17%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 76% 75% 79% 71% 81% 66% 69% 69%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 14% 11% 12% 8% 8% 11% 14% 12%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 10% 14% 9% 21% 10% 23% 17% 19%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 32% 32% 44% 47% 42% 47% 37% 44%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 38% 42% 38% 28% 36% 29% 44% 31%
Somewhat oppose 9% 12% 7% 10% 6% 7% 7% 7% 4%
Strongly oppose 7% 9% 6% 1% 1% 10% 1% 4% 3%
Unsure 12% 10% 13% 6% 18% 5% 16% 8% 19%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 69% 74% 82% 75% 78% 76% 81% 75%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 21% 13% 11% 7% 17% 8% 11% 6%
Unsure 12% 10% 13% 6% 18% 5% 16% 8% 19%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino., | Asian, Asian,
Overall <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 294 470 137 80 135 71 121 76
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 43% 35% 38% 46% 39% 51% 46% 30%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 37% 37% 40% 26% 38% 17% 26% 36%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 9% 6% 8% 8% 11% 14%
Strongly oppose 5% 4% 7% 3% 2% 0% 5% 1% 1%
Unsure 13% 8% 15% 10% 21% 16% 18% 17% 18%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 78% 78% 80% 74% 72% 69% 76% 81%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 13% 11% 8% 15% 11% 11% 8%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 9% 9% 9% 18% 13% 20% 13% 11%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 77% 75% 71% 74% 71% 73% 79% 65%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 11% 14% 20% 10% 14% 10% 9% 27%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 12% 10% 9% 16% 14% 17% 12% 9%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 72% 58% 73% 64% 56% 59% 71% 60%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 18% 29% 17% 15% 22% 14% 16% 29%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 10% 13% 11% 21% 22% 27% 12% 12%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 75% 74% 79% 78% 67% 75% 78% 67%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 15% 13% 11% 8% 16% 9% 12% 21%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 11% 13% 10% 14% 17% 16% 10% 12%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 80% 72% 78% 72% 77% 69% 72% 66%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 12% 13% 12% 7% 8% 13% 12% 15%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 8% 15% 10% 21% 16% 18% 17% 18%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 38% 27% 43% 49% 38% 56% 42% 42%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 35% 44% 30% 35% 38% 22% 39% 34%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 9% 12% 3% 8% 5% 4% 7%
Strongly oppose 7% 7% 8% 1% 1% 4% 8% 2% 4%
Unsure 12% 11% 12% 14% 13% 11% 9% 13% 13%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 73% 71% 73% 83% 7% 78% 80% 76%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 17% 17% 13% 4% 12% 13% 6% 12%
Unsure 12% 11% 12% 14% 13% 11% 9% 13% 13%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 319 444 141 74 134 67 72 123
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 34% 44% 39% 54% 39% 57% 32% 45%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 37% 37% 34% 27% 34% 22% 25% 35%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 5% 9% 5% 7% 12% 14% 11%
Strongly oppose 5% 6% 5% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2%

Unsure 13% 15% 8% 16% 12% 18% 9% 29% 7%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 72% 85% 74% 88% 69% 82% 74% 81%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 14% 12% 11% 6% 14% 12% 8% 14%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 14% 4% 16% 6% 17% 6% 18% 6%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 72% 81% 68% 87% 69% 84% 74% 72%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 14% 12% 17% 8% 14% 4% 13% 20%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 14% 7% 15% 5% 16% 12% 14% 8%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 62% 66% 67% 79% 54% 71% 66% 68%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 23% 27% 16% 14% 19% 19% 20% 24%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 15% 8% 17% 7% 27% 10% 14% 9%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 70% 79% 76% 91% 69% 74% 61% 86%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 14% 13% 9% 6% 14% 11% 21% 11%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 16% 7% 15% 3% 17% 15% 18% 2%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 71% 82% 73% 81% 73% 79% 57% 80%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 14% 11% 11% 7% 9% 12% 14% 13%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 15% 8% 16% 12% 18% 9% 29% 7%
Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 29% 35% 42% 55% 43% 51% 39% 43%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 38% 43% 34% 28% 34% 33% 37% 39%
Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 7% 9% 6% 7% 9% 4% 6%

Strongly oppose 7% 8% 7% 1% 1% 6% 4% 1% 6%

Unsure 12% 14% 8% 14% 10% 11% 3% 19% 6%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 67% 78% 76% 83% 7% 84% 76% 82%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 19% 14% 10% 7% 13% 13% 5% 12%
Unsure 12% 14% 8% 14% 10% 11% 3% 19% 6%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino, | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 311 391 119 76 131 50 76 97
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 40% 39% 40% 47% 45% 39% 35% 43%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 35% 38% 40% 27% 33% 33% 30% 32%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 7% 6% 13% 6% 17% 10% 15%
Strongly oppose 5% 5% 6% 1% 1% 0% 8% 1% 1%
Unsure 13% 13% 10% 13% 12% 16% 3% 23% 8%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 80% 77% 77% 86% 74% 69% 77% 78%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 10% 17% 12% 6% 13% 24% 7% 14%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 10% 7% 11% 8% 13% 7% 15% 8%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 79% 75% 75% 75% 73% 76% 77% 69%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 11% 15% 14% 18% 10% 16% 12% 22%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 10% 10% 11% 7% 17% 8% 11% 9%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 69% 61% 72% 71% 58% 65% 68% 66%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 19% 30% 16% 20% 16% 31% 22% 25%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 13% 9% 13% 9% 26% 4% 10% 8%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 75% 75% 81% 80% 73% 71% 71% 79%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 11% 17% 9% 10% 13% 22% 19% 15%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 14% 8% 10% 10% 14% 7% 10% 6%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 75% 77% 80% 74% 78% 72% 65% 75%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 12% 13% 7% 14% 6% 25% 11% 17%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 13% 10% 13% 12% 16% 3% 23% 8%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 35% 30% 49% 46% 44% 34% 43% 38%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 38% 41% 33% 33% 40% 33% 34% 42%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 10% 8% 11% 5% 15% 4% 8%
Strongly oppose 7% 6% 9% 1% 0% 2% 17% 3% 4%
Unsure 12% 12% 10% 10% 10% 9% 1% 17% 8%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 73% 71% 82% 79% 84% 67% 7% 80%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 15% 19% 8% 11% 7% 32% 6% 12%
Unsure 12% 12% 10% 10% 10% 9% 1% 17% 8%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
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Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Bos /
Western [Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall |/ Central t suburbs | suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 318 158 438 467 261 1161 433 989
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 41% 40% 34% 42% 46% 38% 42% 38%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 33% 36% 39% 33% 30% 37% 32% 37%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 8% 7% 9% 7%
Strongly oppose 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 2% 5% 3% 6%

Unsure 13% 17% 10% 14% 11% 15% 13% 14% 13%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 77% 81% 72% 79% 79% 76% 78% 76%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 11% 10% 15% 12% 13% 13% 13% 13%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 12% 9% 13% 8% 9% 11% 9% 11%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 74% 80% 75% 72% 81% 74% 80% 72%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 14% 9% 12% 16% 11% 14% 11% 14%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 12% 10% 13% 11% 9% 12% 9% 13%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 63% 69% 57% 67% 70% 62% 66% 62%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 21% 21% 29% 20% 19% 24% 20% 25%
energy efficiency upgrades must  [Unsure 13% 16% 11% 14% 12% 11% 14% 14% 13%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 74% 75% 71% 75% 75% 73% 73% 74%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 11% 15% 14% 16% 13% 14% 15% 13%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 15% 11% 15% 9% 12% 13% 12% 13%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 74% 76% 73% 76% 75% 74% 74% 75%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 9% 14% 13% 14% 10% 13% 12% 13%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 17% 10% 14% 11% 15% 13% 14% 13%
Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 30% 36% 32% 40% 40% 33% 39% 33%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 40% 41% 39% 35% 35% 39% 37% 39%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 8% 10% 7% 7% 9% 7% 9%

Strongly oppose 7% 6% 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 7%

Unsure 12% 15% 8% 13% 10% 11% 12% 10% 13%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 70% 7% 71% 76% 75% 72% 76% 71%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 15% 15% 16% 15% 14% 16% 13% 16%
Unsure 12% 15% 8% 13% 10% 11% 12% 10% 13%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L URBANITY PARTY ID W LEANERS OWN / RENT
Suburba Democra| Republic | Independ
Overall Rural n Urban t an ent Own Rent
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 192 847 338 784 314 217 797 477
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 35% 39% 41% 48% 26% 36% 40% 39%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 40% 35% 32% 36% 35% 38% 36% 34%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 16% 5% 9% 7%
Strongly oppose 5% 6% 5% 3% 2% 12% 3% 4% 5%
Unsure 13% 13% 13% 15% 10% 11% 19% 12% 14%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 76% 76% 78% 86% 62% 75% 78% 77%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 13% 10% 7% 25% 10% 13% 11%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 11% 10% 12% 6% 12% 15% 9% 11%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 72% 76% 72% 85% 60% 69% 76% 74%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 15% 13% 14% 7% 26% 16% 14% 11%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 13% 11% 14% 8% 14% 15% 9% 15%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 61% 63% 66% 75% 44% 64% 61% 67%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 26% 24% 20% 15% 43% 20% 28% 17%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 13% 14% 13% 10% 13% 16% 11% 16%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 75% 72% 76% 85% 58% 69% 75% 74%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 13% 14% 14% 6% 29% 16% 14% 12%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 13% 13% 11% 9% 14% 15% 11% 14%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 74% 75% 73% 83% 61% 74% 76% 73%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 13% 13% 12% 7% 28% 7% 13% 12%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 13% 13% 15% 10% 11% 19% 12% 14%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 31% 33% 41% 45% 17% 30% 32% 39%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 36% 40% 35% 40% 32% 44% 40% 37%
Somewhat oppose 9% 12% 9% 6% 4% 18% 10% 11% 6%
Strongly oppose 7% 8% 7% 6% 2% 17% 5% 8% 5%
Unsure 12% 14% 11% 12% 8% 15% 11% 10% 13%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 67% 73% 76% 85% 49% 74% 72% 76%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 19% 15% 12% 7% 35% 15% 18% 11%
Unsure 12% 14% 11% 12% 8% 15% 11% 10% 13%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L HEAT HOME WITH... CAR TYPE
Electric
from Electric
Overall Ol Gas Propane| solar |from grid|Biomass |Gas only| Hybrid | Electric
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 365 698 67 92 304 74 1053 108 65
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 38% 42% 42% 45% 44% 38% 40% 38% 41%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 40% 33% 40% 35% 31% 35% 35% 40% 36%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 7% 13% 5% 13% 7% 11% 16%
Strongly oppose 5% 3% 5% 6% 2% 5% 5% 5% 3% 1%
Unsure 13% 10% 12% 5% 5% 15% 9% 13% 8% 7%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 79% 78% 81% 84% 79% 79% 77% 85% 71%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 14% 13% 17% 16% 9% 15% 12% 9% 26%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 7% 9% 2% 1% 11% 5% 10% 6% 3%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 77% 77% 78% 79% 77% 69% 77% 80% 65%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 16% 11% 15% 15% 12% 16% 12% 12% 31%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 7% 12% 7% 6% 10% 15% 11% 8% 5%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 64% 65% 79% 76% 65% 67% 62% 72% 60%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 27% 21% 15% 22% 22% 23% 25% 19% 33%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 9% 13% 5% 2% 13% 10% 13% 9% 6%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 78% 74% 81% 88% 75% 81% 74% 85% 63%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 14% 13% 16% 9% 13% 7% 13% 10% 30%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 8% 13% 3% 3% 12% 12% 13% 6% 7%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 78% 75% 82% 80% 75% 73% 76% 79% 76%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 12% 12% 13% 15% 10% 18% 11% 14% 17%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 10% 12% 5% 5% 15% 9% 13% 8% 7%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 33% 35% 41% 47% 43% 44% 33% 44% 36%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 40% 40% 42% 38% 33% 30% 40% 33% 33%
Somewhat oppose 9% 13% 8% 7% 3% 3% 8% 9% 10% 11%
Strongly oppose 7% 5% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 7% 4% 14%
Unsure 12% 9% 11% 4% 2% 13% 12% 11% 8% 6%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 73% 74% 83% 85% 76% 74% 73% 78% 69%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 17% 15% 13% 12% 11% 14% 16% 14% 25%
Unsure 12% 9% 11% 4% 2% 13% 12% 11% 8% 6%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL CHANGE
L DRIVE NOW DRIVE BEFORE COVID SERIOUS
<20 20-39 40+ <20 20-39 40+
miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ More Less
Overall day day day day day day serious | serious
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 898 229 93 703 352 161 1123 191
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide Strongly support 39% 40% 39% 42% 40% 41% 45% 45% 27%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 35% 38% 38% 36% 35% 38% 36% 34%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 8% 7% 8% 8% 5% 6% 18%
Strongly oppose 5% 4% 5% 7% 5% 3% 6% 2% 11%
Unsure 13% 13% 10% 6% 12% 13% 6% 11% 10%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 78% 77% 81% 77% 78% 81% 84% 61%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 13% 11% 13% 13% 11% 9% 28%
upgrade their home to only use  |Unsure 11% 9% 10% 7% 9% 9% 8% 7% 11%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 78% 70% 81% 77% 74% 82% 84% 49%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 12% 20% 9% 13% 15% 9% 8% 37%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 8% 14%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 64% 61% 71% 65% 59% 66% 72% 35%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 24% 29% 22% 23% 30% 23% 17% 54%
energy efficiency upgrades must  [Unsure 13% 13% 10% 7% 12% 11% 10% 11% 11%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 75% 72% 84% 74% 76% 80% 82% 49%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 13% 16% 11% 14% 14% 12% 9% 38%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 11% 12% 5% 12% 10% 8% 10% 14%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 76% 77% 80% 75% 75% 83% 81% 61%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 12% 13% 14% 13% 12% 11% 8% 29%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 13% 10% 6% 12% 13% 6% 11% 10%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 33% 37% 37% 33% 33% 42% 41% 11%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 40% 35% 41% 39% 40% 38% 42% 28%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 9% 8% 11% 5% 9% 6% 25%
Strongly oppose 7% 7% 9% 8% 7% 9% 7% 2% 24%
Unsure 12% 11% 9% 7% 10% 13% 5% 9% 13%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 74% 73% 78% 72% 73% 80% 83% 38%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 16% 18% 16% 18% 14% 16% 8% 49%
Unsure 12% 11% 9% 7% 10% 13% 5% 9% 13%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
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OVERAL| HEARD OF NET |HEARD OF COMM
L ZERO SOLAR
Heard Heard Alot/ | Alittle /
Overall more less some none

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 455 878 432 843
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly support 39% 44% 39% A7% 38%
incentives for homeowners to Somewhat support 35% 40% 34% 37% 35%
convert to geothermal heat Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 8% 8%
Strongly oppose 5% 3% 6% 3% 6%

Unsure 13% 5% 14% 5% 13%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 77% 81% 79% 84% 77%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 16% 11% 13% 13%
upgrade their home to only use Unsure 11% 4% 11% 3% 10%
renewable heating systems Total 1422 440 884 416 859
HOME HEAT POLICY: Require  |Strongly / somewhat support 75% 79% 76% 85% 73%
all home heating oil sold or Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 16% 12% 11% 15%
delivered in the state to be a Unsure 12% 5% 12% 4% 11%
blend of cleaner oils by 2030 Total 1422 440 884 416 859
HOME HEAT POLICY: Set a Strongly / somewhat support 63% 75% 60% 78% 59%
deadline in the 2030s after which |Strongly / somewhat oppose 23% 19% 26% 19% 27%
energy efficiency upgrades must  |Unsure 13% 6% 14% 3% 14%
occur when homes are sold Total 1422 440 884 416 859
HOME HEAT POLICY: Establish |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 82% 73% 82% 72%
a state-backed “Green Bank” that |Strongly / somewhat oppose 14% 14% 14% 14% 15%
would provide homeowners long- |Unsure 13% 4% 14% 4% 13%
term loans to pay for home Total 1422 440 884 416 859
HOME HEAT POLICY: Provide |Strongly / somewhat support 74% 83% 73% 84% 73%
incentives for homeowners to Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 12% 13% 10% 14%
convert to geothermal heat Unsure 13% 5% 14% 5% 13%
Total 1422 440 884 416 859

Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly support 35% 41% 32% 47% 31%
propane companies Somewhat support 38% 39% 40% 38% 38%
Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 9% 6% 10%

Strongly oppose 7% 7% 7% 4% 9%

Unsure 12% 4% 12% 4% 12%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

Cap emissions on gas, oil, and Strongly / somewhat support 73% 80% 72% 86% 70%
propane companies Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 17% 16% 10% 19%
Unsure 12% 4% 12% 4% 12%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE, 4-WAY GENDER AGE
Overall White Black Latino Asian Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 764 220 207 201 699 708 320 385 327 382
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 44% 56% 56% 51% 48% 45% 48% 47% 45% 44%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewnhat support 34% 36% 26% 25% 30% 34% 33% 30% 35% 32% 38%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 8% 6% 11% 9% 8% 12% 7% 9% 6%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 5% 3%
Unsure 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 5% 11% 7% 7% 8% 10%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 80% 82% 81% 81% 83% 78% 78% 83% 78% 82%
customers' homes more energy | Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 12% 10% 9% 13% 13% 11% 15% 10% 14% 9%
efficient Unsure 8% 8% 8% 10% 7% 5% 11% 7% 7% 8% 10%
Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 29% 37% 28% 42% 35% 25% A7% 45% 28% 16%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 33% 40% 33% 26% 31% 35% 33% 33% 39% 28%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 17% 3% 16% 13% 14% 18% 11% 10% 13% 23%
Not at all interested 16% 17% 14% 11% 19% 16% 17% 4% 6% 15% 27%
Unsure 5% 5% 6% 12% 1% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5%
Total 815 682 33 41 48 422 390 104 188 226 295
In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 62% 77% 61% 67% 66% 60% 80% 78% 67% 44%
in having solar panels installed on [Not too / not at all interested 32% 33% 17% 27% 32% 30% 34% 15% 17% 29% 51%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 5% 6% 12% 1% 5% 5% 5% 6% 4% 5%
Total 815 682 33 41 48 422 390 104 188 226 295
...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 54% 55% 52% 63% 56% 54% 67% 67% 59% 40%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 11% 12% 10% 9% 13% 9% 21% 12% 12% 6%
interested in solar panels for your |No difference 28% 29% 29% 25% 24% 26% 31% 6% 16% 26% 46%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 5% 3% 13% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 3% 8%
difference? Total 815 682 33 41 48 422 390 104 188 226 295
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 37% 48% 36% 48% 40% 37% 67% 50% 37% 23%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 21% 21% 31% 22% 20% 23% 13% 24% 20% 25%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 30% 28% 18% 26% 31% 26% 10% 18% 32% 40%
solar panels for your home, or...  [unsure 11% 12% 3% 15% 5% 9% 13% 11% 9% 12% 12%
no difference? Total 815 682 33 41 48 422 390 104 188 226 295
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 10% 21% 18% 8% 13% 11% 21% 14% 10% 5%
about community solar, if Some 19% 19% 20% 14% 24% 22% 15% 32% 22% 13% 9%
anything? A little 24% 25% 22% 21% 24% 24% 24% 18% 25% 28% 24%
None 40% 41% 35% 41% 34% 36% 43% 22% 34% 42% 58%
Unsure 6% 5% 3% 5% 10% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 4%
Total 1352 1000 94 132 97 654 686 306 333 351 359
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Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER
Men 18- | Women | Men 30- | Women | Men 45- | Women Women
Overall 29 18-29 44 30-44 59 45-59 | Men 60+ 60+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 117 194 196 185 159 166 222 160
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 50% A7% 51% 45% A7% 44% 46% 43%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewhat support 34% 32% 28% 35% 35% 34% 31% 37% 38%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 13% 11% 5% 9% 11% 7% 5% 7%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 6% 5% 1%
Unsure 8% 3% 11% 5% 8% 4% 12% 8% 11%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 81% 75% 86% 80% 81% 75% 83% 81%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 16% 13% 9% 12% 15% 13% 10% 8%
efficient Unsure 8% 3% 11% 5% 8% 4% 12% 8% 11%
Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 50% 44% 53% 34% 29% 28% 19% 13%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 35% 31% 29% 38% 36% 42% 27% 30%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 12% 6% 6% 16% 16% 10% 19% 28%
Not at all interested 16% 1% 8% 4% 8% 13% 18% 33% 23%
Unsure 5% 2% 10% 7% 4% 6% 2% 3% 7%
Total 815 60 42 105 83 117 108 139 156
In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 85% 76% 83% 72% 64% 70% 46% 43%
in having solar panels installed on |Not too / not at all interested 32% 13% 14% 11% 24% 30% 28% 51% 50%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 2% 10% 7% 4% 6% 2% 3% 7%
Total 815 60 42 105 83 117 108 139 156
...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 65% 69% 71% 62% 52% 68% 44% 36%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 24% 17% 10% 14% 17% 8% 8% 5%
interested in solar panels for your [No difference 28% 6% 6% 14% 18% 27% 24% 43% 49%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 5% 8% 5% 6% 5% 0% 5% 10%
difference? Total 815 60 42 105 83 117 108 139 156
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 79% 48% 51% 48% 30% 44% 24% 23%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 8% 19% 23% 24% 19% 20% 22% 27%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 11% 9% 17% 19% 40% 23% 43% 37%
solar panels for your home, or...  [Unsure 11% 2% 23% 9% 9% 10% 13% 11% 13%
no difference? Total 815 60 42 105 83 117 108 139 156
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 23% 19% 18% 10% 8% 12% 3% 6%
about community solar, if Some 19% 41% 22% 22% 23% 16% 11% 11% 8%
anything? A little 24% 12% 24% 24% 26% 32% 24% 25% 23%
None 40% 18% 26% 35% 33% 38% 47% 56% 60%
Unsure 6% 6% 9% 2% 7% 7% 6% 4% 3%
Total 1352 153 147 166 164 171 178 163 196
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L EDUCATION EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Furlough Not
HS or Some Coll Adv. No / looking | looking /
Overall less coll degee | degree | degree |Degree+ | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 290 390 451 271 680 722 653 223 91 397
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 43% 39% 53% 55% 41% 54% 51% 43% 48% 42%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewhat support 34% 33% 39% 34% 29% 36% 32% 35% 29% 34% 35%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 8% 6% 8% 10% 7% 7% 13% 7% 9%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 6% 3% 3%

Unsure 8% 11% 8% 3% 5% 10% 4% 5% 9% 7% 11%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 76% 79% 86% 84% 77% 85% 85% 72% 82% 77%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 13% 13% 10% 11% 13% 11% 10% 19% 10% 12%
efficient Unsure 8% 11% 8% 3% 5% 10% 4% 5% 9% 7% 11%
Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 32% 23% 30% 35% 28% 32% 37% 29% 29% 20%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 26% 36% 39% 30% 31% 35% 37% 35% 26% 25%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 16% 19% 14% 15% 17% 14% 11% 17% 11% 24%
Not at all interested 16% 20% 18% 12% 15% 19% 13% 10% 16% 29% 26%

Unsure 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5%

Total 815 193 200 225 193 393 418 425 103 25 254

In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 59% 59% 69% 65% 59% 67% 74% 64% 55% 45%
in having solar panels installed on |Not too / not at all interested 32% 36% 37% 26% 30% 36% 28% 21% 34% 40% 49%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 5% 3% 5% 5%
Total 815 193 200 225 193 393 418 425 103 25 254

...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 52% 42% 62% 64% 47% 63% 63% 58% 52% 41%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 7% 17% 13% 6% 12% 10% 12% 17% 11% 7%
interested in solar panels for your No difference 28% 34% 33% 21% 26% 34% 23% 21% 19% 32% 45%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 6% 7% 4% 4% 7% 4% 4% 7% 5% 6%
difference? Total 815 193 200 225 193 393 418 425 103 25 254
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 36% 35% 44% 40% 35% 43% 44% 42% 49% 28%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 21% 26% 19% 20% 23% 20% 22% 24% 10% 20%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 31% 30% 25% 30% 30% 27% 25% 23% 22% 38%
solar panels for your home, or...  [Unsure 11% 12% 10% 12% 9% 11% 11% 9% 11% 19% 14%
no difference? Total 815 193 200 225 193 393 418 425 103 25 254
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 16% 6% 13% 12% 12% 13% 14% 12% 21% 7%
about community solar, if Some 19% 16% 22% 21% 18% 18% 20% 21% 26% 12% 13%
anything? A little 24% 23% 24% 24% 23% 24% 24% 24% 26% 25% 22%
None 40% 39% 41% 38% 41% 40% 39% 35% 30% 38% 53%

Unsure 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 4% 4%

Total 1352 464 344 302 228 809 530 623 193 81 409
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL
L INCOME INCOME
$25- $75K-
Overall | <$25K $74K $99K | $100K+ | <$75K | $75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 198 455 419 201 653 620
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 48% A7% 42% 51% A7% 45%
customers' homes more energy | Somewhat support 34% 29% 36% 37% 32% 34% 35%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 8% 10% 9% 8% 9%
Strongly oppose 3% 2% 3% 5% 3% 2% 5%
Unsure 8% 12% 7% 6% 4% 9% 6%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 77% 83% 79% 84% 81% 80%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 11% 10% 15% 12% 10% 14%
efficient Unsure 8% 12% 7% 6% 4% 9% 6%
Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 30% 31% 31% 35% 31% 32%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 26% 32% 34% 36% 31% 35%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 9% 13% 20% 13% 12% 17%
Not at all interested 16% 23% 20% 12% 12% 20% 12%
Unsure 5% 13% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4%
Total 815 46 238 294 165 283 458
In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 56% 63% 64% 72% 62% 67%
in having solar panels installed on [Not too / not at all interested 32% 31% 32% 32% 26% 32% 30%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 13% 5% 4% 3% 6% 4%
Total 815 46 238 294 165 283 458
...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 51% 56% 56% 58% 55% 57%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 11% 9% 12% 11% 9% 12%
interested in solar panels for your No difference 28% 29% 29% 26% 26% 29% 26%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 9% 5% 6% 4% 6% 5%
difference? Total 815 16 238 294 165 283 458
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 44% 40% 41% 36% 40% 39%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 14% 23% 21% 23% 21% 22%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 25% 26% 28% 33% 26% 30%
solar panels for your home, or...  [Unsure 11% 18% 11% 10% 7% 12% 9%
no difference? Total 815 46 238 294 165 283 458
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 18% 12% 11% 10% 14% 11%
about community solar, if Some 19% 17% 21% 20% 18% 20% 19%
anything? A little 24% 26% 23% 26% 25% 24% 25%
None 40% 35% 40% 38% 41% 38% 39%
Unsure 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6%
Total 1352 211 458 372 182 670 554

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

Page 69 of 117



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latina Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 407 352 94 122 89 116 94 103
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 45% 43% 57% 57% 69% 43% 48% 54%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewhat support 34% 36% 36% 32% 21% 19% 30% 36% 25%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 8% 5% 9% 3% 9% 12% 9%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 3% 3% 0% 5% 2% 1% 3%
Unsure 8% 5% 10% 4% 12% 4% 16% 3% 10%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 81% 79% 88% 78% 88% 73% 84% 78%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 14% 11% 8% 10% 8% 11% 13% 12%
efficient Unsure 8% 5% 10% 4% 12% 4% 16% 3% 10%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 34% 24% 28% 45% 35% 19% 48% 36%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 31% 35% 44% 36% 29% 39% 23% 29%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 15% 18% 2% 3% 12% 22% 10% 17%
Not at all interested 16% 16% 17% 20% 9% 13% 9% 18% 18%
Unsure 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 12% 12% 1% 1%
Total 815 353 327 15 17 25 16 25 23
In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 65% 59% 72% 81% 63% 57% 71% 64%
in having solar panels installed on |Not too / not at all interested 32% 31% 36% 22% 13% 25% 31% 28% 35%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 4% 5% 6% 6% 12% 12% 1% 1%
Total 815 353 327 15 17 25 16 25 23
...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 55% 54% 54% 56% 51% 53% 69% 57%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 15% 8% 11% 14% 4% 20% 7% 13%
interested in solar panels for your No difference 28% 27% 32% 34% 25% 26% 23% 23% 24%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 4% 6% 2% 5% 18% 4% 1% 7%
difference? Total 815 353 327 15 17 25 16 25 23
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 41% 34% 39% 56% 26% 51% 51% 45%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 18% 24% 21% 20% 38% 19% 20% 22%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 32% 27% 39% 19% 22% 13% 24% 29%
solar panels for your home, or...  [Unsure 11% 9% 15% 2% 4% 14% 17% 5% 4%
no difference? Total 815 353 327 15 17 25 16 25 23
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 11% 10% 21% 20% 18% 19% 10% 7%
about community solar, if Some 19% 24% 14% 21% 19% 7% 19% 27% 20%
anything? A little 24% 24% 25% 28% 15% 21% 22% 21% 27%
None 40% 36% 45% 30% 40% 54% 30% 29% 39%
Unsure 6% 5% 6% 0% 6% 0% 11% 13% 7%
Total 1352 484 510 45 48 65 66 46 50
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino., | Asian, Asian,
Overall <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 294 470 137 80 135 71 121 76
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% A7% 41% A7% 65% 51% 65% 50% 54%
customers' homes more energy | Somewnhat support 34% 35% 37% 30% 22% 24% 26% 29% 33%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 8% 13% 2% 9% 0% 13% 6%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 5% 0% 2% 2%
Unsure 8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 6% 6%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 82% 78% 77% 88% 75% 92% 80% 86%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 12% 13% 14% 5% 14% 0% 14% 8%
efficient Unsure 8% 6% 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 6% 6%
Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% A47% 20% 35% 36% 28% 30% 61% 28%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 33% 33% 52% 30% 31% 35% 22% 29%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 10% 20% 4% 2% 21% 7% 8% 18%
Not at all interested 16% 6% 22% 3% 26% 4% 27% 8% 25%
Unsure 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 16% 1% 1% 1%
Total 815 224 457 16 16 27 14 21 26
In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 80% 53% 87% 66% 59% 65% 83% 56%
in having solar panels installed on |Not too / not at all interested 32% 15% 42% 7% 28% 24% 33% 16% 43%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 5% 5% 6% 6% 16% 1% 1% 1%
Total 815 224 457 16 16 27 14 21 26
...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 67% 48% 71% 39% 52% 53% 7% 52%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 16% 9% 16% 7% 15% 0% 13% 7%
interested in solar panels for your |No difference 28% 13% 38% 11% 48% 17% 41% 9% 35%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 5% 6% 2% 5% 15% 6% 1% 6%
difference? Total 815 224 457 16 16 27 14 21 26
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 57% 28% 56% 37% 42% 26% 61% 39%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 18% 22% 20% 22% 30% 34% 25% 20%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 16% 37% 20% 38% 12% 31% 8% 40%
solar panels for your home, or...  [Unsure 11% 9% 13% 4% 3% 16% 10% 6% 1%
no difference? Total 815 224 457 16 16 27 14 21 26
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 16% 6% 24% 15% 20% 15% 9% 7%
about community solar, if Some 19% 30% 10% 24% 15% 12% 18% 29% 17%
anything? A little 24% 23% 26% 19% 25% 19% 24% 19% 32%
None 40% 25% 52% 30% 41% 42% 40% 28% 44%
Unsure 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 7% 2% 15% 0%
Total 1352 426 573 50 43 86 46 58 37

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 71 of 117
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 319 444 141 74 134 67 72 123
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 37% 52% 55% 61% 54% 66% 42% 59%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewhat support 34% 38% 33% 27% 24% 25% 24% 34% 29%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 6% 8% 8% 7% 4% 12% 10%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 4% 2% 2% 4% 1% 2% 2%

Unsure 8% 10% 4% 8% 5% 10% 6% 11% 0%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 76% 86% 82% 85% 79% 90% 76% 88%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 14% 10% 10% 11% 11% 5% 14% 12%
efficient Unsure 8% 10% 4% 8% 5% 10% 6% 11% 0%
Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 27% 31% 30% 52% 31% 26% 37% 44%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 31% 35% 42% 31% 35% 30% 17% 29%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 18% 15% 3% 3% 15% 20% 16% 12%
Not at all interested 16% 20% 13% 17% 11% 6% 14% 28% 14%

Unsure 5% 4% 6% 8% 2% 13% 10% 2% 1%

Total 815 331 349 21 11 28 12 12 36

In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 58% 66% 72% 84% 67% 56% 54% 73%
in having solar panels installed on |Not too / not at all interested 32% 38% 29% 19% 14% 21% 35% 44% 26%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 4% 6% 8% 2% 13% 10% 2% 1%
Total 815 331 349 21 11 28 12 12 36

...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 46% 62% 52% 67% 51% 55% 54% 67%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 13% 10% 15% 8% 13% 5% 8% 10%
interested in solar panels for your No difference 28% 35% 24% 28% 25% 24% 26% 36% 20%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 6% 4% 5% 0% 12% 14% 2% 2%
difference? Total 815 331 349 21 11 28 12 12 36
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 34% 41% 49% 51% 41% 31% 52% 48%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 23% 19% 22% 20% 36% 23% 14% 22%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 32% 28% 26% 25% 13% 33% 31% 25%
solar panels for your home, or...  [Unsure 11% 12% 12% 3% 4% 11% 13% 4% 5%
no difference? Total 815 331 349 21 11 28 12 12 36
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 9% 12% 23% 16% 18% 20% 4% 13%
about community solar, if Some 19% 18% 20% 20% 17% 14% 18% 25% 25%
anything? A little 24% 25% 24% 22% 22% 20% 19% 25% 24%
None 40% 42% 39% 31% 45% 43% 41% 28% 36%

Unsure 6% 6% 5% 4% 0% 6% 2% 19% 2%

Total 1352 574 424 70 22 107 22 44 51
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, Latino, Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 311 391 119 76 131 50 76 97
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 44% 43% 59% 54% 53% 66% 54% 50%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewhat support 34% 35% 37% 26% 28% 29% 20% 26% 32%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 9% 6% 10% 7% 6% 10% 13%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 5% 2% 5% 2% 8% 1% 3%
Unsure 8% 9% 6% 8% 3% 10% 1% 9% 2%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 80% 80% 85% 82% 82% 86% 80% 82%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 11% 14% 7% 15% 9% 14% 11% 16%
efficient Unsure 8% 9% 6% 8% 3% 10% 1% 9% 2%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 29% 31% 32% 46% 38% 24% 48% 41%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 31% 35% A7% 34% 22% 39% 29% 27%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 13% 18% 0% 4% 8% 26% 12% 14%
Not at all interested 16% 22% 12% 20% 8% 7% 11% 8% 17%
Unsure 5% 5% 4% 2% 8% 25% 0% 3% 1%
Total 815 240 385 13 15 18 18 8 36
In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 60% 66% 78% 81% 60% 63% 77% 68%
in having solar panels installed on |Not too / not at all interested 32% 35% 30% 20% 12% 15% 37% 20% 32%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 5% 4% 2% 8% 25% 0% 3% 1%
Total 815 240 385 13 15 18 18 8 36
...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 55% 57% 55% 60% 53% 46% 70% 63%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 10% 12% 13% 13% 8% 14% 7% 11%
interested in solar panels for your [No difference 28% 31% 26% 27% 24% 16% 35% 20% 23%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 4% 6% 5% 3% 22% 4% 3% 2%
difference? Total 815 240 385 13 15 18 18 8 36
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 38% 38% 47% 51% 43% 37% 72% 47%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 22% 21% 26% 22% 22% 35% 7% 22%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 28% 31% 25% 24% 15% 24% 15% 29%
solar panels for your home, or...  [Unsure 11% 12% 10% 2% 2% 20% 4% 6% 2%
no difference? Total 815 240 385 13 15 18 18 8 36
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 11% 10% 18% 24% 24% 8% 9% 7%
about community solar, if Some 19% 20% 19% 20% 22% 15% 20% 24% 26%
anything? A little 24% 26% 25% 23% 22% 18% 17% 21% 28%
None 40% 40% 39% 34% 32% 38% 54% 30% 34%
Unsure 6% 3% 6% 5% 0% 5% 1% 16% 5%
Total 1352 470 455 56 26 87 25 41 42
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Bos /
Western |Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall |/ Central t suburbs | suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 318 158 438 467 261 1161 433 989
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 43% 44% 43% 54% A7% 46% 48% 46%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewhat support 34% 36% 30% 40% 28% 32% 34% 33% 34%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 15% 8% 7% 11% 8% 9% 8%
Strongly oppose 3% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4%

Unsure 8% 12% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 78% 74% 83% 81% 79% 80% 81% 80%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 10% 19% 11% 11% 14% 11% 12% 12%
efficient Unsure 8% 12% 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 7% 8%
Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 39% 25% 27% 31% 42% 28% 35% 28%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 28% 34% 33% 37% 25% 34% 31% 34%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 8% 21% 19% 16% 14% 16% 15% 16%
Not at all interested 16% 19% 16% 16% 13% 15% 16% 13% 17%

Unsure 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%

Total 815 187 116 309 187 110 706 202 614

In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 66% 60% 60% 67% 67% 62% 66% 62%
in having solar panels installed on |Not too / not at all interested 32% 28% 37% 35% 29% 29% 33% 29% 33%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 6% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5%
Total 815 187 116 309 187 110 706 202 614

...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 59% 49% 55% 56% 50% 56% 55% 55%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 6% 18% 9% 13% 19% 10% 12% 11%
interested in solar panels for your [No difference 28% 31% 27% 30% 26% 26% 29% 28% 29%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 5% 6% 6% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6%
difference? Total 815 187 116 309 187 110 706 202 614
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 35% 38% 34% 49% 45% 38% 42% 38%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 20% 23% 25% 16% 23% 21% 23% 21%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 33% 27% 28% 27% 24% 29% 24% 30%
solar panels for your home, or...  [Unsure 11% 12% 12% 13% 8% 8% 12% 10% 11%
no difference? Total 815 187 116 309 187 110 706 202 614
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 11% 10% 10% 16% 12% 12% 13% 12%
about community solar, if Some 19% 19% 27% 15% 19% 23% 18% 20% 18%
anything? A little 24% 20% 29% 25% 23% 26% 23% 24% 24%
None 40% 44% 33% 45% 35% 35% 41% 40% 40%

Unsure 6% 7% 1% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4% 6%

Total 1352 327 173 442 378 236 1116 416 936
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POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L URBANITY PARTY ID W LEANERS OWN / RENT
Suburba Democra| Republic | Independ
Overall Rural n Urban t an ent Own Rent
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 192 847 338 784 314 217 797 477
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 40% 46% 52% 57% 29% 40% 44% 49%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewnhat support 34% 34% 36% 27% 33% 32% 43% 37% 30%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 12% 7% 8% 5% 19% 5% 9% 10%
Strongly oppose 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 9% 2% 4% 2%
Unsure 8% 12% 7% 8% 5% 11% 9% 7% 9%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 74% 82% 80% 89% 61% 84% 81% 79%
customers' homes more energy | Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 14% 11% 12% 6% 28% 7% 12% 12%
efficient Unsure 8% 12% 7% 8% 5% 11% 9% 7% 9%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 38% 27% 34% 36% 24% 24% 30% 0%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 25% 36% 30% 34% 28% 40% 33% 0%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 16% 17% 13% 15% 20% 12% 16% 0%
Not at all interested 16% 17% 16% 16% 12% 23% 16% 16% 0%
Unsure 5% 4% 4% 8% 3% 5% 8% 5% 0%
Total 815 152 534 111 411 230 141 815 0
In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 63% 63% 64% 70% 52% 64% 63% 0%
in having solar panels installed on [Not too / not at all interested 32% 34% 33% 28% 27% 43% 28% 32% 0%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 4% 4% 8% 3% 5% 8% 5% 0%
Total 815 152 534 111 411 230 141 815 0
...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 58% 53% 63% 64% 46% 45% 55% 0%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 9% 12% 8% 9% 16% 9% 11% 0%
interested in solar panels for your |No difference 28% 26% 31% 22% 21% 34% 37% 28% 0%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 8% 5% 7% 5% 4% 9% 6% 0%
difference? Total 815 152 534 111 411 230 141 815 0
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 34% 37% 50% 46% 33% 28% 39% 0%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 24% 22% 16% 18% 29% 22% 21% 0%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 29% 29% 27% 27% 26% 35% 29% 0%
solar panels for your home, or...  [unsure 11% 13% 12% 7% 9% 12% 16% 11% 0%
no difference? Total 815 152 534 111 411 230 141 815 0
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 10% 11% 15% 14% 12% 9% 12% 12%
about community solar, if Some 19% 19% 18% 21% 22% 17% 12% 17% 22%
anything? A little 24% 25% 24% 23% 21% 30% 25% 24% 23%
None 40% 41% 42% 33% 38% 35% 48% 43% 36%
Unsure 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7%
Total 1352 230 816 273 701 337 228 750 462
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L HEAT HOME WITH... CAR TYPE
Electric
from Electric
Overall Ol Gas Propane| solar |from grid|Biomass |Gas only| Hybrid | Electric
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 365 698 67 92 304 74 1053 108 65
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 43% 49% 51% 55% 51% 49% 45% 47% 42%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewhat support 34% 39% 32% 33% 33% 33% 26% 38% 23% 20%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 9% 12% 9% 4% 11% 7% 19% 24%
Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 5% 5% 3% 5% 12%
Unsure 8% 6% 7% 3% 0% 9% 9% 8% 6% 2%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 82% 81% 84% 88% 83% 75% 82% 70% 62%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 12% 12% 13% 12% 8% 16% 10% 24% 36%
efficient Unsure 8% 6% 7% 3% 0% 9% 9% 8% 6% 2%
Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 29% 29% 51% 56% 41% 50% 30% 35% 41%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 35% 35% 38% 31% 26% 34% 33% 45% 36%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 15% 14% 6% 9% 15% 7% 16% 13% 15%
Not at all interested 16% 16% 17% 3% 2% 9% 9% 17% 7% 4%
Unsure 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 9% 0% 5% 0% 3%
Total 815 286 422 63 56 136 52 679 70 29
In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 64% 64% 88% 87% 68% 84% 62% 79% 77%
in having solar panels installed on |Not too / not at all interested 32% 32% 31% 8% 11% 24% 16% 33% 20% 19%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 4% 5% 3% 2% 9% 0% 5% 0% 3%
Total 815 286 422 63 56 136 52 679 70 29
...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 51% 57% 78% 78% 60% 68% 54% 80% 53%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 12% 11% 20% 15% 15% 8% 10% 4% 41%
interested in solar panels for your [No difference 28% 32% 28% 1% 6% 20% 20% 30% 16% 6%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 5% 5% 1% 2% 6% 4% 6% 0% 0%
difference? Total 815 286 422 63 56 136 52 679 70 29
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 35% 43% 72% 59% 47% 48% 36% 60% 48%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 22% 19% 15% 25% 22% 15% 21% 20% 19%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 36% 26% 10% 12% 23% 27% 31% 17% 29%
solar panels for your home, or...  [Unsure 11% 8% 12% 2% 5% 9% 10% 11% 4% 4%
no difference? Total 815 286 422 63 56 136 52 679 70 29
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 13% 13% 29% 19% 13% 23% 12% 13% 24%
about community solar, if Some 19% 18% 18% 34% 44% 25% 29% 18% 28% 28%
anything? A little 24% 27% 23% 23% 22% 18% 30% 23% 25% 31%
None 40% 40% 41% 14% 15% 38% 18% 42% 26% 10%
Unsure 6% 3% 4% 0% 0% 6% 1% 5% 7% 7%
Total 1352 379 628 78 72 280 62 1015 94 47
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL CHANGE
L DRIVE NOW DRIVE BEFORE COVID SERIOUS
<20 20-39 40+ <20 20-39 40+
miles/ | miles/ miles/ | miles/ miles/ | miles/ More Less
Overall day day day day day day serious | serious
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 898 229 93 703 352 161 1123 191
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 45% 45% 51% 45% 45% 50% 53% 21%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewhat support 34% 35% 37% 32% 35% 36% 34% 34% 40%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 5% 9% 10% 7% 7% 7% 19%
Strongly oppose 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 4% 2% 1% 10%
Unsure 8% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 11%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 80% 83% 83% 80% 82% 84% 87% 61%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 13% 10% 12% 14% 11% 9% 8% 29%
efficient Unsure 8% 7% 7% 5% 6% 8% 7% 5% 11%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 29% 32% 43% 30% 28% 39% 35% 15%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 34% 32% 37% 33% 37% 33% 35% 29%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 16% 17% 8% 15% 16% 14% 15% 24%
Not at all interested 16% 17% 14% 13% 17% 14% 13% 12% 31%
Unsure 5% 5% 5% 0% 5% 5% 0% 4% 1%
Total 815 569 159 56 472 208 102 637 132
In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 63% 64% 80% 63% 65% 72% 70% 43%
in having solar panels installed on |Not too / not at all interested 32% 32% 31% 20% 33% 30% 28% 26% 56%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 5% 5% 0% 5% 5% 0% 4% 1%
Total 815 569 159 56 472 208 102 637 132
...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 55% 54% 67% 55% 55% 63% 61% 40%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 9% 17% 6% 11% 12% 10% 10% 16%
interested in solar panels for your No difference 28% 29% 23% 27% 29% 28% 24% 25% 43%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 6% 6% 0% 6% 5% 3% 5% 1%
difference? Total 815 569 159 56 472 208 102 637 132
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 38% 42% 41% 39% 36% 49% 43% 28%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 21% 20% 28% 22% 21% 18% 20% 29%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 31% 26% 23% 30% 32% 23% 28% 34%
solar panels for your home, or...  [Unsure 11% 10% 12% 9% 10% 11% 9% 10% 10%
no difference? Total 815 569 159 56 472 208 102 637 132
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 13% 13% 8% 13% 12% 11% 14% 4%
about community solar, if Some 19% 19% 20% 27% 20% 20% 19% 20% 14%
anything? A little 24% 23% 26% 21% 23% 25% 26% 23% 36%
None 40% 40% 36% 42% 40% 37% 41% 39% 43%
Unsure 6% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4%
Total 1352 853 207 88 679 321 147 1059 189
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL| HEARD OF NET |HEARD OF COMM
L ZERO SOLAR
Heard Heard Alot/ | Alittle /
Overall more less some none

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 455 878 432 843
Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly support 46% 44% 49% 55% 45%
customers' homes more energy  |Somewhat support 34% 38% 33% 33% 35%
efficient Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 8% 8% 8%
Strongly oppose 3% 5% 2% 2% 4%

Unsure 8% 2% 7% 1% 8%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

Incentivize utilities to help make |Strongly / somewhat support 80% 83% 82% 88% 80%
customers' homes more energy  |Strongly / somewhat oppose 12% 15% 10% 10% 13%
efficient Unsure 8% 2% 7% 1% 8%
Total 1422 440 884 416 859

...In general, how interested are  |Very interested 30% 41% 25% 54% 22%
you in having solar panels Somewhat interested 33% 35% 32% 30% 32%
installed on your rooftop? Not too interested 16% 13% 17% 9% 19%
Not at all interested 16% 9% 21% 5% 22%

Unsure 5% 2% 5% 2% 5%

Total 815 276 501 217 506

In general, how interested are you |Very / somewhat interested 63% 76% 57% 84% 54%
in having solar panels installed on [Not too / not at all interested 32% 21% 38% 14% 41%
your rooftop? Unsure 5% 2% 5% 2% 5%
Total 815 276 501 217 506

...Would an incentive for More interested 55% 68% 51% 77% 48%
installation make you more or less|Less interested 11% 16% 8% 11% 10%
interested in solar panels for your |No difference 28% 15% 35% 10% 37%
home, or would it make no Unsure 6% 1% 6% 204 506
difference? Total 815 276 501 217 506
...Would the option to rent your More interested 39% 52% 32% 60% 30%
rooftop to solar companies make |Less interested 21% 21% 23% 18% 25%
you more or less interested in No difference 29% 19% 34% 17% 34%
solar panels for your home, or... [Unsure 11% 3% 11% 50 11%
no difference? Total 815 276 501 217 506
...How much have you heard A lot 12% 25% 6% 39% 0%
about community solar, if Some 19% 33% 13% 61% 0%
anything? A little 24% 25% 24% 0% 38%
None 40% 15% 54% 0% 62%

Unsure 6% 3% 4% 0% 0%

Total 1352 413 850 416 859
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THE

MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L RACE, 4-WAY GENDER AGE
Overall | White Black Latino Asian Male Female | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 764 220 207 201 699 708 320 385 327 382
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 29% 40% 33% 32% 35% 27% 53% 36% 23% 14%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 65% 56% 62% 58% 60% 67% 40% 58% 70% 82%

Unsure 6% 5% 3% 5% 10% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 4%

Total 1352 1000 94 132 97 654 686 306 333 351 359
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 20% 33% 20% 20% 22% 21% 31% 27% 17% 11%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 28% 26% 32% 30% 30% 26% 25% 29% 27% 31%
area? Unsure 51% 52% 41% 47% 49% 48% 53% 44% 45% 56% 57%

Total 1352 1000 94 132 97 654 686 306 333 351 359
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 41% 34% 32% 44% 39% 42% 39% 38% 39% 45%

Personal preference 17% 17% 18% 18% 12% 21% 13% 22% 18% 11% 17%

Do not think landlord would 13% 12% 14% 30% 19% 11% 14% 16% 20% 9% 8%

approve

Don't know enough about how it 32% 33% 24% 23% 25% 31% 32% 24% 32% 36% 35%

works

Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 10% 10% 16% 15% 10% 10% 19% 13% 8% 2%

Other 7% 7% 3% 5% 4% 6% 8% 3% 5% 7% 13%

Already have community solar 1% 1% 2% 3% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

No barriers 7% 7% 5% 5% 4% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 5%

Unsure 15% 14% 19% 16% 12% 13% 16% 15% 13% 14% 16%

Total 1156 969 54 67 39 556 591 261 277 300 315
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 20% 28% 30% 30% 24% 21% 29% 26% 20% 16%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 27% 26% 19% 29% 28% 25% 34% 28% 21% 25%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 19% 16% 23% 13% 18% 18% 18% 14% 20% 21%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 21% 17% 15% 15% 22% 19% 10% 19% 26% 24%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsure 13% 13% 12% 14% 13% 8% 17% 10% 13% 13% 15%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 36% 52% 48% 48% 40% 39% 43% 44% 40% 32%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 39% 26% 28% 27% 37% 35% 34% 36% 32% 42%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 8% 7% 7% 7% 8% 12% 5% 9% 6%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 8% 3% 4% 8% 9% 6% 3% 6% 9% 10%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 9% 11% 13% 10% 7% 12% 8% 9% 11% 11%

Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER
Men 18- | Women | Men 30- | Women | Men 45- | Women Women
Overall 29 18-29 44 30-44 59 45-59 | Men 60+ 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 117 194 196 185 159 166 222 160
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 64% 41% 40% 33% 24% 23% 15% 14%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 30% 50% 58% 60% 70% 71% 81% 83%

Unsure 6% 6% 9% 2% 7% 7% 6% 1% 3%

Total 1352 153 147 166 164 171 178 163 196
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 32% 30% 30% 24% 12% 23% 12% 11%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 26% 24% 28% 29% 32% 22% 35% 28%
area? Unsure 51% 42% 46% 42% 47% 56% 56% 53% 61%

Total 1352 153 147 166 164 171 178 163 196
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 38% 41% 39% 38% 36% 42% 45% 45%

Personal preference 17% 28% 16% 22% 14% 17% 5% 18% 16%

Do not think landlord would 13% 15% 18% 15% 25% 6% 11% 10% 6%

approve

Don't know enough about how it 32% 27% 20% 35% 29% 32% 39% 31% 38%

works

Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 17% 20% 16% 11% 8% 9% 2% 1%

Other 7% 2% 4% 4% 5% 8% 6% 10% 15%

Already have community solar 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1%

No barriers 7% 8% 8% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 4%

Unsure 15% 12% 19% 9% 15% 15% 14% 17% 15%

Total 1156 128 129 135 139 144 154 147 168
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 33% 26% 28% 25% 20% 20% 17% 15%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 34% 32% 32% 24% 21% 21% 24% 25%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 19% 15% 14% 14% 21% 19% 18% 24%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 8% 12% 18% 20% 27% 25% 32% 17%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsure 13% 6% 14% 8% 17% 10% 15% 9% 20%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 50% 36% 45% 43% 34% 45% 32% 32%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 33% 34% 39% 33% 34% 29% 42% 42%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 14% 5% 5% 10% 8% 5% %
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 2% 5% 7% 6% 12% 7% 13% 7%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 5% 12% 3% 14% 10% 11% 9% 12%

Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L EDUCATION EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Furlough Not
HS or Some Coll Adv. No / looking | looking /
Overall less coll degee | degree | degree |Degree+ | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 290 390 451 271 680 722 653 223 91 397
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 32% 28% 34% 30% 30% 32% 36% 37% 33% 20%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 62% 65% 62% 65% 64% 63% 59% 56% 63% 75%
Unsure 6% 6% 6% 4% 5% 6% 4% 5% 7% 4% 4%
Total 1352 464 344 302 228 809 530 623 193 81 409
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 23% 19% 22% 20% 21% 21% 24% 22% 29% 15%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 29% 29% 25% 29% 29% 27% 26% 37% 24% 29%
area? Unsure 51% 49% 51% 53% 51% 50% 52% 50% 41% 47% 57%
Total 1352 464 344 302 228 809 530 623 193 81 409
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 38% 38% A7% 40% 38% 44% 40% 40% 49% 41%
Personal preference 17% 14% 19% 19% 16% 16% 18% 17% 23% 10% 16%
Do not think landlord would 13% 15% 15% 11% 7% 15% 9% 13% 13% 17% 12%
approve
Don't know enough about how it 32% 26% 33% 37% 36% 29% 37% 35% 30% 25% 30%
works
Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 9% 12% 13% 5% 10% 10% 13% 11% 9% 5%
Other 7% 5% 6% 9% 9% 6% 9% 4% 8% 6% 11%
Already have community solar 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2%
No barriers 7% 6% 7% 7% 8% 6% 7% 7% 4% 10% 6%
Unsure 15% 23% 13% 7% 11% 18% 9% 10% 15% 13% 20%
Total 1156 378 304 267 196 682 464 543 158 71 353
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 26% 16% 26% 19% 22% 23% 25% 19% 28% 18%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 24% 31% 24% 29% 27% 26% 26% 32% 22% 27%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 17% 18% 21% 18% 17% 20% 18% 24% 12% 19%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 16% 23% 20% 25% 19% 22% 21% 16% 23% 21%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsyre 3%  18%| 12% 9% 9%  15% 9%  11% 8%|  16%|  15%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 38% 34% 47% 40% 36% 44% 44% 35% 43% 33%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 38% 37% 30% 38% 37% 33% 34% 38% 30% 40%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 10% 8% 8% 8% 8% 7% 12% 12% %
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 5% 9% 8% 9% 7% 8% 7% 4% 8% 9%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 13% 11% 7% 5% 12% 6% 8% 10% 6% 11%
Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
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THE

MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L INCOME INCOME
$25- $75K-
Overall | <$25K $74K $99K | $100K+ | <$75K | $75K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 198 455 419 201 653 620
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 35% 33% 31% 27% 34% 30%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 61% 63% 64% 65% 62% 64%

Unsure 6% 4% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6%

Total 1352 211 458 372 182 670 554
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 25% 22% 21% 20% 23% 21%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 26% 29% 29% 32% 28% 30%
area? Unsure 51% 49% 49% 50% 48% 49% 49%

Total 1352 211 458 372 182 670 554
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 32% 42% 42% 39% 39% 41%

Personal preference 17% 13% 17% 20% 18% 16% 20%

Do not think landlord would 13% 16% 19% 8% 7% 18% 8%

approve

Don't know enough about how it 32% 19% 35% 35% 33% 30% 35%

works

Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 17% 10% 10% 8% 12% 10%

Other 7% 5% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6%

Already have community solar 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2%

No barriers 7% 4% 6% 6% 14% 5% 8%

Unsure 15% 24% 14% 10% 7% 17% 9%

Total 1156 167 390 339 161 557 500
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 32% 22% 19% 23% 25% 20%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 29% 27% 28% 27% 28% 28%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 7% 21% 18% 22% 17% 20%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 14% 20% 23% 19% 18% 22%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsyre 13% 7% 10% 12% 9% 2%  11%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 41% 41% 36% 38% 41% 37%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 33% 39% 38% 36% 37% 37%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 4% 8% 9% 10% 6% 9%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 8% 5% 9% 10% 6% 9%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 14% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8%

Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latina Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 407 352 94 122 89 116 94 103
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 35% 24% 41% 39% 25% 38% 37% 27%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 60% 70% 59% 54% 74% 51% 49% 66%

Unsure 6% 5% 6% 0% 6% 0% 11% 13% 7%

Total 1352 484 510 45 48 65 66 46 50
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 21% 19% 36% 31% 17% 24% 14% 27%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 28% 27% 27% 23% 43% 21% 41% 21%
area? Unsure 51% 51% 53% 37% 46% 40% 55% 45% 53%

Total 1352 484 510 45 48 65 66 46 50
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 39% 43% 35% 34% 38% 27% 35% 49%

Personal preference 17% 20% 13% 25% 11% 24% 14% 27% 4%

Do not think landlord would 13% 9% 14% 14% 14% 34% 27% 32% 12%

approve

Don't know enough about how it 32% 32% 35% 26% 19% 36% 11% 26% 24%

works

Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 9% 10% 8% 10% 27% 7% 15% 15%

Other 7% 6% 9% 4% 3% 7% 4% 3% 4%

Already have community solar 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 4% 2% 2% 6%

No barriers 7% 8% 6% 1% 9% 1% 8% 4% 3%

Unsure 15% 14% 15% 14% 25% 9% 23% 7% 15%

Total 1156 472 490 25 27 30 37 14 25
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 23% 17% 28% 28% 27% 34% 28% 33%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 28% 26% 23% 28% 20% 17% 32% 26%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 18% 20% 18% 15% 28% 16% 13% 11%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 22% 21% 25% 11% 22% 8% 15% 16%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsyre 13% %]  16% 6%|  18% 2% 24a%|  11%|  15%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 36% 36% 57% 49% 50% 48% 49% 47%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 41% 37% 27% 26% 28% 26% 25% 29%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 10% 8% 6% 9% 5% 9% 5%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 10% 6% 2% 4% 5% 3% 9% 7%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 7% 11% 5% 16% 8% 18% 8% 12%

Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino., | Asian, Asian,
Overall <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 294 470 137 80 135 71 121 76
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 46% 16% 49% 30% 32% 34% 37% 24%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 48% 78% 49% 66% 61% 64% 48% 76%

Unsure 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 7% 2% 15% 0%

Total 1352 426 573 50 43 86 46 58 37
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 31% 12% 35% 30% 19% 22% 21% 16%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 26% 29% 28% 24% 35% 27% 25% 40%
area? Unsure 51% 43% 58% 37% 46% 45% 52% 54% 44%

Total 1352 426 573 50 43 86 46 58 37
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 39% 42% 32% 36% 34% 30% 46% 46%

Personal preference 17% 20% 14% 25% 8% 21% 12% 17% 4%

Do not think landlord would 13% 17% 7% 16% 12% 29% 32% 24% 12%

approve

Don't know enough about how it 32% 29% 37% 23% 29% 25% 19% 29% 19%

works

Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 16% 4% 15% 2% 17% 14% 21% 5%

Other 7% 4% 10% 4% 2% 0% 17% 1% 8%

Already have community solar 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 4% 0% 2% 9%

No barriers 7% 8% 6% 5% 5% 3% 7% 1% 5%

Unsure 15% 13% 15% 21% 18% 19% 11% 5% 20%

Total 1156 418 551 31 21 46 20 25 12
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 28% 14% 28% 30% 24% 43% 32% 29%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 32% 24% 28% 24% 25% 7% 30% 27%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 15% 22% 21% 11% 25% 19% 12% 14%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 15% 26% 15% 19% 12% 19% 11% 22%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsure 13% 10% 15% 9% 15% 14% 12% 14% 8%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 42% 32% 45% 60% 44% 58% 53% 41%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 38% 40% 31% 21% 31% 22% 24% 30%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 8% 13% 3% 9% 2% 5% 10%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 6% 9% 5% 1% 2% 8% 4% 14%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 7% 11% 7% 15% 14% 9% 13% 5%

Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, [Asian, no| Asian,
Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 319 444 141 74 134 67 72 123
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 27% 32% 43% 33% 32% 38% 28% 37%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 67% 63% 53% 67% 62% 59% 53% 61%
Unsure 6% 6% 5% 4% 0% 6% 2% 19% 2%
Total 1352 574 424 70 22 107 22 44 51
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 20% 21% 36% 25% 18% 28% 21% 19%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 29% 26% 23% 34% 34% 30% 25% 36%
area? Unsure 51% 51% 53% 41% 41% 49% 41% 54% 45%
Total 1352 574 424 70 22 107 22 44 51
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 39% 43% 34% 38% 25% 52% 48% 44%
Personal preference 17% 16% 17% 19% 17% 16% 34% 4% 20%
Do not think landlord would 13% 14% 8% 11% 22% 32% 10% 14% 26%
approve
Don't know enough about how it 32% 30% 37% 25% 25% 19% 35% 30% 22%
works
Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 10% 9% 10% 12% 14% 12% 14% 16%
Other 7% 6% 9% 2% 4% 7% 0% 0% 7%
Already have community solar 1% 1% 2% 1% 9% 3% 4% 4% 1%
No barriers 7% 6% 8% 5% 5% 6% 0% 1% 6%
Unsure 15% 18% 9% 21% 12% 19% 6% 15% 7%
Total 1156 554 413 44 9 52 11 17 20
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 19% 21% 27% 37% 29% 32% 31% 28%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 27% 27% 27% 24% 18% 22% 36% 24%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 17% 21% 16% 18% 25% 14% 8% 17%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 21% 21% 18% 14% 12% 25% 10% 20%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsyre 3%  16% 9%  13% 6%  15% 7% 14%|  12%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 32% 42% 47% 69% 47% 55% 46% 48%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 41% 36% 29% 17% 29% 22% 33% 24%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 8% 9% 7% 6% 10% 5% 9%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 8% 8% 3% 3% 3% 8% 2% 13%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 11% 6% 12% 5% 14% 5% 13% 6%
Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, Latino, Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+ <$75K 75K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 311 391 119 76 131 50 76 97
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 31% 29% 38% 46% 39% 28% 33% 33%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 66% 65% 57% 54% 56% 71% 52% 62%

Unsure 6% 3% 6% 5% 0% 5% 1% 16% 5%

Total 1352 470 455 56 26 87 25 41 42
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 21% 20% 33% 39% 22% 14% 28% 13%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 30% 28% 21% 35% 29% 52% 20% 41%
area? Unsure 51% 49% 52% 46% 26% 48% 34% 52% 46%

Total 1352 470 455 56 26 87 25 41 42
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 40% 41% 36% 39% 28% 38% A7% 48%

Personal preference 17% 15% 19% 21% 18% 13% 38% 9% 19%

Do not think landlord would 13% 17% 7% 16% 11% 33% 25% 21% 18%

approve

Don't know enough about how it 32% 32% 35% 28% 23% 17% 49% 25% 26%

works

Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 12% 9% 13% 7% 13% 22% 12% 20%

Other 7% 7% 6% 2% 5% 5% 0% 7% 0%

Already have community solar 1% 1% 2% 2% 5% 4% 3% 4% 2%

No barriers 7% 5% 9% 5% 7% 6% 1% 1% 4%

Unsure 15% 18% 10% 19% 8% 15% 2% 10% 14%

Total 1156 446 450 32 17 45 12 20 15
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 22% 19% 30% 28% 35% 14% 30% 28%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 28% 28% 28% 26% 19% 26% 37% 26%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 18% 19% 14% 25% 20% 35% 10% 16%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 20% 22% 19% 14% 12% 24% 8% 19%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsure 13% 12% 12% 9% 7% 15% 1% 14% 10%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 38% 34% 53% 51% 44% 53% 49% 45%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 40% 40% 26% 30% 32% 22% 31% 24%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 8% 9% 12% 5% 16% 3% 12%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 7% 9% 3% 3% 4% 7% 4% 13%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 8% 8% 8% 5% 14% 3% 14% 7%

Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Bos /
Western [Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall |/ Central t suburbs | suburbs Yes No Yes No
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 318 158 438 467 261 1161 433 989
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 30% 36% 25% 35% 35% 30% 33% 30%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 64% 62% 70% 58% 62% 64% 63% 64%
Unsure 6% 7% 1% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4% 6%
Total 1352 327 173 442 378 236 1116 416 936
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 21% 25% 18% 22% 25% 21% 26% 19%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 27% 26% 28% 29% 29% 28% 27% 28%
area? Unsure 51% 52% 49% 55% 48% 46% 52% 47% 52%
Total 1352 327 173 442 378 236 1116 416 936
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 40% 40% 42% 40% 30% 42% 33% 43%
Personal preference 17% 14% 15% 16% 20% 13% 17% 14% 18%
Do not think landlord would 13% 13% 12% 8% 19% 17% 12% 16% 11%
approve
Don't know enough about how it 32% 30% 29% 36% 32% 30% 32% 32% 32%
works
Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 7% 10% 6% 17% 12% 10% 13% 9%
Other 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 7%
Already have community solar 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2%
No barriers 7% 8% 4% 8% 4% 12% 6% 9% 6%
Unsure 15% 16% 19% 15% 11% 11% 15% 12% 16%
Total 1156 286 158 392 294 184 972 339 816
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 20% 19% 20% 26% 27% 21% 26% 21%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 26% 37% 21% 28% 32% 25% 29% 26%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 18% 18% 20% 18% 14% 19% 16% 19%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 22% 17% 24% 16% 14% 21% 18% 21%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsyre 3%  14% 9%  15%|  12%|  12%|  13%|  12%| 13%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 39% 28% 38% 45% 44% 38% 44% 37%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 36% 50% 34% 33% 36% 36% 35% 36%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 9% 9% 7% 8% 8% 8% 8%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 7% 9% 8% 6% 4% 8% 5% 8%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 11% 4% 11% 9% 8% 10% 9% 10%
Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L URBANITY PARTY ID W LEANERS OWN / RENT
Suburba Democra| Republic | Independ
Overall Rural n Urban t an ent Own Rent

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 192 847 338 784 314 217 797 477
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 29% 29% 37% 37% 29% 20% 29% 34%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 66% 66% 56% 59% 65% 73% 67% 59%

Unsure 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 4% 7%

Total 1352 230 816 273 701 337 228 750 462
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 19% 21% 21% 24% 20% 17% 21% 22%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 28% 27% 32% 27% 31% 25% 29% 26%
area? Unsure 51% 53% 53% 47% 49% 49% 58% 50% 52%

Total 1352 230 816 273 701 337 228 750 462
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 43% 40% 43% 39% 42% 46% 44% 31%

Personal preference 17% 16% 17% 13% 16% 22% 13% 21% 11%

Do not think landlord would 13% 6% 12% 20% 14% 12% 12% 5% 29%

approve

Don't know enough about how it 32% 29% 33% 33% 30% 34% 38% 37% 23%

works

Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 5% 10% 15% 11% 11% 4% 4% 24%

Other 7% 6% 8% 7% 8% 7% 4% 9% 3%

Already have community solar 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1%

No barriers 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 8% 5% 8% 4%

Unsure 15% 21% 13% 13% 14% 10% 19% 11% 21%

Total 1156 215 707 208 588 313 188 691 349
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 18% 21% 26% 29% 15% 16% 20% 25%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 27% 27% 26% 30% 20% 23% 26% 27%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 20% 19% 17% 17% 19% 21% 18% 18%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 23% 21% 16% 11% 35% 25% 22% 16%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsyre 3%  12%|  13%|  15%|  12%|  10%|  16%|  13%|  14%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 31% 38% 47% 48% 26% 32% 38% 40%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 45% 35% 31% 37% 35% 39% 37% 35%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 8% 6% 6% 13% % 8% 10%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 7% 8% 5% 2% 16% 8% 8% 5%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 9% 10% 11% 7% 10% 15% 9% 10%

Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L HEAT HOME WITH... CAR TYPE
Electric
from Electric
Overall Ol Gas Propane| solar |from grid|Biomass |Gas only| Hybrid | Electric

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 365 698 67 92 304 74 1053 108 65
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 31% 32% 63% 63% 38% 51% 30% 41% 52%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 66% 65% 37% 37% 56% 47% 65% 52% 41%

Unsure 6% 3% 4% 0% 0% 6% 1% 5% 7% 7%

Total 1352 379 628 78 72 280 62 1015 94 47
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 23% 21% 46% 54% 26% 47% 21% 24% 33%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 30% 28% 26% 28% 27% 20% 27% 38% 34%
area? Unsure 51% 46% 51% 28% 18% 47% 32% 53% 38% 32%

Total 1352 379 628 78 72 280 62 1015 94 47
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 42% 39% 21% 22% 42% 31% 42% 37% 17%

Personal preference 17% 19% 17% 30% 33% 16% 34% 16% 28% 31%

Do not think landlord would 13% % 16% 15% 19% 20% 6% 11% 16% 7%

approve

Don't know enough about how it 32% 34% 34% 18% 16% 30% 27% 34% 29% 18%

works

Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 10% 11% 17% 14% 11% 1% 8% 16% 24%

Other 7% 6% 7% 2% 10% 9% 7% 8% 8% 9%

Already have community solar 1% 1% 1% 10% 11% 1% 4% 1% 2% 7%

No barriers 7% 6% 7% 9% 3% 5% 9% 7% 7% 6%

Unsure 15% 13% 12% 14% 6% 11% 13% 14% 9% 10%

Total 1156 348 533 77 64 234 57 889 83 36
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 20% 25% 43% 32% 25% 25% 19% 36% 27%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 26% 26% 27% 37% 27% 31% 26% 34% 38%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 23% 16% 12% 15% 14% 20% 20% 12% 19%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 21% 20% 13% 12% 21% 20% 23% 11% 5%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsyre 13% 9%  13% 5% o6 12% 5%|  13% 7% 11%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67| 1074 98 50
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 35% 42% 49% 42% 41% 35% 38% 55% 33%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 41% 34% 32% 40% 34% 37% 37% 31% 39%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 9% 7% 7% 8% 5% 12% 7% 9% 10%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 9% 7% 8% 5% 7% 8% 8% 3% 8%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 7% 10% 5% 6% 12% 9% 10% 3% 10%

Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation Page 89 of 117



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL CHANGE
L DRIVE NOW DRIVE BEFORE COVID SERIOUS
<20 20-39 40+ <20 20-39 40+
miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ | miles/ More Less
Overall day day day day day day serious | serious

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 898 229 93 703 352 161 1123 191
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 32% 34% 35% 33% 32% 30% 35% 18%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 63% 62% 63% 62% 62% 67% 62% 78%

Unsure 6% 5% 5% 2% 4% 6% 3% 4% 4%

Total 1352 853 207 88 679 321 147 1059 189
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 22% 21% 19% 23% 21% 17% 23% 11%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 28% 32% 22% 26% 35% 21% 27% 37%
area? Unsure 51% 50% A47% 59% 51% 43% 62% 50% 52%

Total 1352 853 207 88 679 321 147 1059 189
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 39% 45% 44% 38% 43% 48% 42% 38%

Personal preference 17% 19% 19% 13% 21% 14% 16% 15% 27%

Do not think landlord would 13% 11% 12% 11% 10% 13% 14% 14% 8%

approve

Don't know enough about how it 32% 33% 29% 40% 32% 33% 35% 34% 27%

works

Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 10% 10% 3% 9% 14% 3% 11% 10%

Other 7% 8% 8% 6% 8% 8% 4% 7% 7%

Already have community solar 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%

No barriers 7% 7% 4% 14% 7% 8% 10% 7% 8%

Unsure 15% 12% 14% 14% 13% 11% 12% 13% 13%

Total 1156 749 183 69 606 273 123 901 170
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 21% 21% 24% 21% 18% 27% 26% 9%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 28% 25% 24% 28% 28% 18% 30% 16%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 20% 16% 24% 19% 18% 24% 19% 22%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 20% 26% 25% 20% 22% 26% 14% 45%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsyre 3%  12%] 11% 3%|  12%|  13% a6 11% 7%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154] 1114 194
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 40% 36% 49% 40% 36% 49% 45% 19%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 37% 36% 28% 37% 39% 25% 36% 43%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 9% 13% 7% 7% 13% 7% 11%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 7% 9% 7% 6% 9% 9% 4% 22%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 9% 10% 3% 9% 8% 4% 7% 6%

Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
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‘MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL| HEARD OF NET |HEARD OF COMM
L ZERO SOLAR
Heard Heard Alot/ | Alittle /
Overall more less some none
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 455 878 432 843
How much have you heard about |A lot/some 31% 58% 19% 100% 0%
community solar, if anything? A little / none 64% 40% 78% 0% 100%
Unsure 6% 3% 4% 0% 0%
Total 1352 413 850 416 859
To the best of your knowledge, is |Yes, itis 21% 40% 13% A7% 10%
community solar available in your |No, it is not 28% 29% 29% 25% 31%
area? Unsure 51% 30% 58% 27% 59%
Total 1352 413 850 416 859
COMMUNITY SOLAR BARRIERS|Don't know enough about cost 40% 32% 46% 34% 45%
Personal preference 17% 24% 14% 23% 15%
Do not think landlord would 13% 13% 13% 14% 12%
approve
Don't know enough about how it 32% 25% 37% 22% 37%
works
Don't expect to stay in rental 10% 15% 9% 14% 9%
Other 7% 5% 8% 5% 9%
Already have community solar 1% 3% 1% 3% 1%
No barriers 7% 10% 5% 9% 6%
Unsure 15% 7% 15% 8% 16%
Total 1156 367 708 368 724
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 22% 32% 19% 39% 16%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Somewhat support 27% 34% 24% 29% 25%
fee on new cars that use gasoline [Somewhat oppose 18% 16% 20% 17% 20%
based on their fuel efficiency Strongly oppose 20% 12% 25% 10% 27%
rating to encourage people to buy [gnsure 13% 7% 13% 6% 11%
more fuel-efficient cars Total 1422 440 884 416 859
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 43% 40% 51% 36%
POLLUTION: Provide cash Somewhat support 36% 39% 35% 34% 37%
incentives for the purchase of new|Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 8% 8% 9%
hybrid or electric vehicles, Strongly oppose 7% 5% 9% 5% 9%
depending on income level Unsure 10% 5% 9% 3% 3%
Total 1422 440 884 416 859
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE, 4-WAY GENDER AGE
Overall | White Black Latino Asian Male Female | 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 764 220 207 201 699 708 320 385 327 382
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 38% 49% 41% 45% 39% 39% 41% 44% 40% 33%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 36% 23% 32% 27% 37% 32% 34% 33% 31% 39%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 9% 10% 9% 12% 10% 9% 13% 7% 9% 10%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 7% 4% 3% 3% 6% 7% 4% 6% 9% 7%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 10% 14% 14% 12% 7% 14% 8% 11% 11% 11%
day on average Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 50% 62% 59% 60% 49% 56% 56% 52% 55% 48%
POLLUTION: Improve existing  [Somewhat support 31% 34% 21% 20% 25% 33% 29% 22% 33% 29% 39%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 8% 5% 12% 5% 5% 5%
including subways, trains, buses, [Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 1%
and ferries Unsure 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7%

Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 42% 59% 55% 55% 43% 48% 50% 47% 47% 38%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 34% 22% 23% 23% 32% 31% 29% 31% 26% 39%
transportation to places that do  |Somewhat oppose 9% 9% 6% 9% 10% 11% 8% 10% 11% 9% 8%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3%

Unsure 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 7% 9% 12% 11%

Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 43% 47% 48% 52% 47% 43% 47% 46% 45% 41%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of |[Somewhat support 34% 37% 26% 30% 26% 35% 33% 28% 32% 34% 42%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 7% 9% 13% 9% 4% 6%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 2%

Unsure 10% 9% 14% 12% 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 12% 10%

Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 47% 55% 49% 60% 52% 46% 63% 54% 41% 40%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time [Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 40% 34% 37% 27% 40% 37% 27% 33% 46% 45%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 13% 12% 14% 13% 8% 17% 10% 13% 13% 15%
gasoline... Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 75% 78% 76% 75% 7% 73% 7% 79% 71% 74%
POLLUTION: Provide income-  [Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 16% 11% 11% 15% 16% 14% 15% 12% 18% 16%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 9% 11% 13% 10% 7% 12% 8% 9% 11% 11%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 74% 72% 73% 73% 76% 71% 75% 7% 71% 72%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 17% 14% 13% 15% 17% 15% 17% 13% 18% 16%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric  |Unsure 11% 10% 14% 14% 12% 7% 14% 8% 11% 11% 11%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER
Men 18- | Women | Men 30- | Women | Men 45- | Women Women
Overall 29 18-29 44 30-44 59 45-59 [Men 60+| 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 117 194 196 185 159 166 222 160
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 45% 37% 45% 43% 37% 42% 30% 35%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 34% 35% 37% 28% 37% 25% 41% 38%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 16% 9% 7% 7% 8% 10% 11% 8%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 2% 5% 4% 7% 8% 10% 10% 4%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 3% 13% 6% 14% 10% 12% 8% 14%
day on average Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 52% 60% 51% 53% 48% 61% 44% 51%
POLLUTION: Improve existing  [Somewhat support 31% 23% 20% 34% 32% 32% 26% 42% 36%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 16% 8% 5% 5% 7% 3% 6% 4%
including subways, trains, buses, [Strongly oppose 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 5% 3% 2% 1%
and ferries Unsure 7% 4% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 6% 8%

Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 54% 44% 41% 54% 43% 52% 34% 41%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 25% 33% 36% 27% 25% 26% 41% 38%
transportation to places that do  |Somewhat oppose 9% 14% 6% 12% 9% 9% 9% 10% 7%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% 10% 3% 4% 2%

Unsure 10% 3% 12% 7% 9% 13% 11% 11% 12%

Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 51% 43% 52% 41% 43% 48% 43% 39%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of |[Somewhat support 34% 28% 28% 32% 32% 37% 30% 43% 41%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 16% 11% 6% 12% 2% 6% 4% 7%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 5% 2% 2% 6% 5% 3% 2%

Unsure 10% 3% 13% 7% 12% 12% 11% 8% 11%

Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 67% 58% 60% 49% 41% 41% 41% 40%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time [Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 27% 28% 33% 34% 48% 44% 50% 40%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 6% 14% 8% 17% 10% 15% 9% 20%
gasoline... Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 83% 69% 85% 76% 68% 74% 73% 74%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 13% 19% 12% 11% 21% 15% 18% 14%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 5% 12% 3% 14% 10% 11% 9% 12%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 79% 72% 82% 72% 74% 67% 71% 74%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 18% 15% 11% 14% 16% 20% 21% 12%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric  |Unsure 11% 3% 13% 6% 14% 10% 12% 8% 14%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L EDUCATION EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Furlough Not
HS or Some Coll Adv. No / looking | looking /
Overall less coll degee | degree | degree |Degree+ | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 290 390 451 271 680 722 653 223 91 397
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 39% 32% 46% 39% 36% 43% 43% 36% 46% 34%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 31% 36% 33% 42% 33% 37% 34% 35% 22% 38%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 12% 8% 7% 11% 7% 8% 14% 8% 11%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 5% 8% 6% 8% 6% 7% 7% 5% 6% 6%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 14% 12% 8% 5% 13% 7% 8% 9% 18% 12%
day on average Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 54% 47% 54% 57% 51% 55% 53% 47% 65% 51%
POLLUTION: Improve existing  [Somewhat support 31% 28% 33% 32% 32% 30% 32% 30% 32% 24% 34%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 7% 8% 6% 5% 7% 6% 6% 12% 4% 5%
including subways, trains, buses, [strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2%
and ferries Unsure 7% 9% 8% 5% 4% 9% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8%
Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 47% 43% 44% 50% 45% 46% 47% 38% 64% 44%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 28% 32% 35% 33% 30% 34% 29% 38% 16% 35%
transportation to places that do  [Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 10% 10% 6% 10% 9% 10% 14% 8% 7%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 3% 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3%
Unsure 10% 13% 11% 8% 6% 12% 7% 10% 6% 9% 11%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 42% 40% 49% 49% 41% 49% 47% 40% 47% 43%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of |[Somewhat support 34% 30% 37% 36% 37% 33% 36% 34% 32% 31% 38%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 8% 6% 4% 10% 5% 6% 16% 11% 5%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 2% 3%
Unsure 10% 14% 10% 5% 7% 13% 6% 9% 10% 8% 10%

Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 50% A7% 50% 48% 49% 49% 50% 51% 50% 45%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time [Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 32% 41% 41% 43% 36% 42% 39% 40% 34% 40%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 18% 12% 9% 9% 15% 9% 11% 8% 16% 15%
gasoline... Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 76% 71% 7% 78% 73% 78% 78% 73% 73% 73%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 12% 19% 16% 17% 15% 16% 14% 17% 20% 16%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 13% 11% 7% 5% 12% 6% 8% 10% 6% 11%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 70% 68% 79% 81% 69% 80% 7% 72% 68% 71%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 15% 21% 13% 14% 18% 14% 15% 19% 14% 17%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric  |Unsure 11% 14% 12% 8% 5% 13% 7% 8% 9% 18% 12%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL
L INCOME INCOME
$25- $75K-
Overall | <$25K $74K $99K | $100K+ | <$75K | $75K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 198 455 419 201 653 620
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 44% 41% 38% 34% 42% 36%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 25% 39% 35% 39% 35% 36%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 6% 9% 9% 14% 8% 11%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 6% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7%
people who drive over 40 miles & [Jnsure 11% 18% 6% 10% 7% 10% 9%
day on average Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 56% 56% 45% 49% 56% 46%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Somewhat support 31% 23% 33% 35% 33% 30% 34%
public transportation systems,  |Somewhat oppose 6% 7% 5% 9% 8% 5% 9%
including subways, trains, buses, [Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 3%
and ferries Unsure 7% 11% 3% 8% 6% 6% 7%

Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 57% 50% 36% 42% 52% 38%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 20% 34% 35% 29% 29% 33%
transportation to places that do  |Somewhat oppose 9% 5% 8% 12% 14% 7% 13%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 4% 2% 6% 6% 3% 6%

Unsure 10% 13% 7% 11% 8% 9% 10%

Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 42% 46% 44% 47% 45% 45%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Somewhat support 34% 30% 39% 33% 37% 36% 34%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 6% 9% 6% 8% 8%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5%

Unsure 10% 13% 7% 10% 5% 9% 8%

Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 62% 49% 47% 50% 53% 48%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 22% 41% 41% 41% 35% 41%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 17% 10% 12% 9% 12% 11%
gasoline... Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 74% 80% 74% 74% 78% 74%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 12% 13% 18% 20% 12% 18%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 14% 7% 8% 7% 9% 8%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 69% 80% 73% 72% 7% 73%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 13% 14% 17% 21% 14% 18%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric |unsure 11% 18% 6% 10% 7% 10% 9%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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Page 95 of 117



‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER
White White Black Black Latino Latina Asian Asian
Overall men women men women men women men women

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 407 352 94 122 89 116 94 103
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 36% 39% 56% 43% 48% 35% 45% 47%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 40% 33% 21% 24% 36% 27% 30% 23%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 10% 8% 11% 9% 8% 10% 14% 11%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 7% 7% 2% 6% 4% 3% 2% 3%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 7% 12% 10% 17% 3% 25% 9% 16%
day on average Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 45% 54% 58% 66% 62% 57% 56% 64%
POLLUTION: Improve existing  |Somewhat support 31% 36% 32% 26% 18% 24% 16% 28% 23%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 9% 5% 7% 5% 7% 9% 6% 4%
including subways, trains, buses, [strongly oppose 3% 4% 2% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 1%
and ferries Unsure 7% 7% 7% 6% 10% 3% 13% 7% 7%

Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 38% 45% 59% 59% 57% 54% 57% 53%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 35% 34% 18% 24% 24% 22% 22% 25%
transportation to places that do  [Somewhat oppose 9% 11% 8% 7% 6% 10% 7% 13% 6%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 6% 3% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%

Unsure 10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 5% 14% 6% 12%

Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 45% 42% 49% 47% 55% 41% 55% 50%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of |[Somewhat support 34% 38% 36% 25% 27% 33% 26% 25% 28%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 6% 9% 10% 7% 9% 7% 7% 9%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 3% 4% 0% 5% 6% 2%

Unsure 10% 8% 11% 14% 15% 3% 21% 7% 12%

Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 51% 44% 51% 56% 47% 51% 61% 59%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time [Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 40% 41% 42% 26% 50% 25% 28% 26%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 9% 16% 6% 18% 4% 24% 11% 15%
gasoline... Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 7% 73% 85% 74% 78% 74% 74% 75%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 17% 16% 10% 10% 14% 8% 18% 12%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 7% 11% 5% 16% 8% 18% 8% 12%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 76% 73% 7% 67% 84% 62% 75% 70%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 17% 16% 12% 15% 13% 13% 16% 14%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric  |Unsure 11% 7% 12% 10% 17% 3% 25% 9% 16%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino., | Asian, Asian,
Overall | <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 294 470 137 80 135 71 121 76
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 42% 34% 44% 54% 40% 44% 47% 46%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 35% 37% 26% 20% 35% 28% 27% 29%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 9% 9% 14% 5% 11% 6% 10% 17%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 6% 8% 7% 1% 1% 8% 2% 3%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 8% 11% 9% 20% 14% 14% 15% 5%
day on average Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 53% 48% 51% 75% 50% 7% 65% 55%
POLLUTION: Improve existing  |Somewhat support 31% 29% 37% 30% 12% 24% 13% 21% 32%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 9% 5% 9% 2% 11% 2% 3% 8%
including subways, trains, buses, [Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 5% 1% 6% 1% 2% 2%
and ferries Unsure 7% 7% 7% 5% 11% 8% 7% 9% 2%

Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 46% 39% 52% 67% 48% 70% 62% 46%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 33% 35% 25% 18% 28% 14% 16% 34%
transportation to places that do  |Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 9% 11% 1% 10% 7% 10% 10%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 3% 5% 6% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3%

Unsure 10% 8% 12% 5% 12% 10% 8% 9% 7%

Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 45% 42% 47% 49% 44% 55% 57% 46%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Somewhat support 34% 33% 40% 23% 28% 30% 31% 22% 32%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 11% 5% 16% 1% 10% 4% 6% 11%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 0% 4% 4%

Unsure 10% 8% 10% 10% 19% 12% 10% 11% 7%

Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 60% 38% 56% 55% 49% 49% 63% 56%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time [Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 30% 47% 35% 30% 37% 39% 23% 36%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 10% 15% 9% 15% 14% 12% 14% 8%
gasoline... Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 79% 72% 76% 81% 74% 80% 7% 71%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 14% 18% 18% 4% 12% 10% 10% 24%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 7% 11% 7% 15% 14% 9% 13% 5%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 78% 71% 70% 74% 74% 72% 74% 74%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 15% 18% 21% 6% 12% 14% 12% 21%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric  |Unsure 11% 8% 11% 9% 20% 14% 14% 15% 5%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, |Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 319 444 141 74 134 67 72 123
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 34% 42% 43% 66% 39% 45% 43% 47%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 34% 38% 24% 21% 33% 36% 29% 27%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 12% 6% 12% 3% 10% 6% 12% 14%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 8% 7% 4% 4% 3% 5% 1% 4%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 12% 6% 16% 6% 16% 8% 15% 9%
day on average Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 48% 52% 58% 76% 54% 76% 57% 63%
POLLUTION: Improve existing  |Somewhat support 31% 33% 34% 24% 14% 22% 13% 28% 24%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 7% 6% 6% 5% 10% 3% 3% 7%
including subways, trains, buses, [Strongly oppose 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3%
and ferries Unsure 7% 9% 5% 9% 3% 9% 3% 10% 3%
Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 41% 43% 59% 62% 53% 63% 51% 59%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 33% 36% 20% 31% 25% 21% 22% 25%
transportation to places that do  |Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 9% 7% 4% 9% 8% 11% 8%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 4% 5% 5% 1% 4% 3% 2% 5%
Unsure 10% 13% 8% 10% 2% 10% 5% 15% 3%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 40% 47% 42% 64% 43% 68% 51% 52%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Somewhat support 34% 35% 39% 26% 26% 33% 19% 21% 31%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 4% 10% 1% 8% 6% 8% 8%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 4% 6% 3% 1% 3% 5%
Unsure 10% 12% 6% 17% 4% 13% 7% 17% 4%

Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 46% 49% 53% 62% 47% 54% 68% 52%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time [Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 38% 42% 34% 32% 37% 39% 19% 36%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 16% 9% 13% 6% 15% 7% 14% 12%
gasoline... Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 72% 78% 75% 86% 76% 7% 79% 72%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 17% 15% 12% 9% 10% 18% 7% 22%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 11% 6% 12% 5% 14% 5% 13% 6%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 a4 54
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 69% 81% 67% 87% 72% 81% 72% 73%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 19% 13% 16% 7% 13% 11% 13% 18%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric  |Unsure 11% 12% 6% 16% 6% 16% 8% 15% 9%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, Latino, Asian, Asian,
Overall | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 311 391 119 76 131 50 76 97
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 41% 35% 49% 52% 39% 42% 48% 42%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 36% 38% 28% 17% 37% 33% 28% 28%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 7% 10% 9% 13% 9% 13% 7% 18%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 8% 8% 3% 7% 1% 8% 2% 5%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 8% 10% 10% 11% 13% 4% 15% 8%
day on average Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 54% 44% 62% 61% 57% 63% 61% 58%
POLLUTION: Improve existing  |Somewhat support 31% 33% 36% 25% 19% 23% 21% 21% 30%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 5% 9% 5% 10% 7% 12% 6% 5%
including subways, trains, buses, [strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 1% 5% 6% 3% 1% 4%
and ferries Unsure 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 1% 10% 3%

Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 49% 36% 67% 45% 55% 53% 58% 55%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 32% 35% 19% 30% 26% 23% 21% 22%
transportation to places that do  [Somewhat oppose 9% 8% 12% 5% 11% 6% 18% 6% 15%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 2% 6% 4% 6% 3% 5% 3% 4%

Unsure 10% 9% 11% 5% 8% 9% 1% 12% 5%

Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 43% 43% 50% 49% 44% 63% 55% 49%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Somewhat support 34% 38% 37% 28% 25% 36% 17% 24% 27%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 7% 8% 12% 7% 13% 6% 12%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 3% 3% 5%

Unsure 10% 8% 9% 9% 11% 10% 4% 12% 6%

Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 50% A7% 59% 54% 54% 40% 68% 54%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time [Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 38% 41% 33% 39% 31% 59% 18% 35%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 12% 12% 9% 7% 15% 1% 14% 10%
gasoline... Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 78% 74% 80% 81% 76% 74% 80% 69%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 14% 18% 12% 14% 9% 23% 6% 25%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 8% 8% 8% 5% 14% 3% 14% 7%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 76% 73% 7% 69% 76% 75% 7% 69%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 15% 18% 12% 20% 10% 21% 8% 23%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric  |Unsure 11% 8% 10% 10% 11% 13% 4% 15% 8%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?
Bos /
Western |Southeas| Outer Inner
Overall |/ Central t suburbs | suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 318 158 438 467 261 1161 433 989
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 39% 40% 36% 41% 47% 38% 45% 37%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 35% 41% 32% 34% 34% 35% 35% 34%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 9% 7% 12% 9% 9% 10% 8% 10%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 2% 7% 4% 7%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 11% 6% 12% 10% 9% 11% 9% 11%
day on average Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 48% 51% 49% 61% 56% 52% 57% 51%
POLLUTION: Improve existing  |Somewhat support 31% 36% 31% 33% 23% 31% 31% 29% 32%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 8% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 6%
including subways, trains, buses, [Strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 2% 3%
and ferries Unsure 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% 8% 6% 8%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 43% 39% 42% 53% 49% 45% 48% 44%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 36% 34% 33% 24% 33% 31% 32% 31%
transportation to places that do  |Somewhat oppose 9% 6% 15% 10% 9% 10% 9% 9% 9%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%

Unsure 10% 11% 7% 11% 8% 6% 11% 8% 11%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 42% 39% 44% 50% 41% 45% 41% 46%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of |[Somewhat support 34% 38% 40% 33% 31% 34% 34% 36% 33%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 7% 10% 9% 6% 13% 7% 10% 7%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 4% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4%

Unsure 10% 11% 8% 11% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10%

Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 46% 56% 41% 54% 59% 47% 55% 46%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time [Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 40% 35% 44% 33% 28% 40% 34% 40%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 14% 9% 15% 12% 12% 13% 12% 13%
gasoline... Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 75% 78% 72% 78% 80% 74% 79% 74%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 14% 18% 17% 13% 12% 16% 13% 16%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 11% 4% 11% 9% 8% 10% 9% 10%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 73% 81% 69% 75% 80% 72% 79% 71%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 15% 13% 19% 14% 11% 17% 12% 18%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric  |Unsure 11% 11% 6% 12% 10% 9% 11% 9% 11%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L URBANITY PARTY ID W LEANERS OWN / RENT
Suburba Democra| Republic | Independ
Overall Rural n Urban t an ent Own Rent

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 192 847 338 784 314 217 797 477
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 35% 38% 44% 48% 29% 32% 39% 39%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 39% 35% 28% 34% 33% 37% 37% 33%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 11% 9% 11% 7% 15% 9% 10% 10%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 7% 7% 5% 3% 14% 6% 6% 6%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 9% 11% 12% 7% 10% 17% 9% 12%
day on average Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 44% 52% 61% 62% 34% 52% 46% 59%
POLLUTION: Improve existing  [Somewhat support 31% 41% 31% 23% 26% 40% 33% 38% 23%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 7% 7% 5% 5% 12% 3% 6% 9%
including subways, trains, buses, [strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 6% 2% 4% 2%
and ferries Unsure 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 8% 10% 6% 7%

Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 39% 45% 51% 56% 28% 44% 39% 53%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 37% 31% 28% 29% 34% 34% 35% 28%
transportation to places that do  [Somewhat oppose 9% 7% 10% 8% 7% 15% 5% 11% 7%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 5% 4% 4% 2% 10% 3% 5% 3%

Unsure 10% 11% 10% 9% 6% 13% 13% 10% 8%

Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 39% 44% 51% 54% 31% 35% 43% 46%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Somewhat support 34% 44% 34% 28% 34% 36% 37% 37% 32%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 6% 9% 6% 6% 12% 8% 8% 9%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 9% 4% 3% 4%

Unsure 10% 9% 10% 11% 6% 12% 17% 10% 9%

Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 45% 48% 52% 59% 36% 39% A47% 52%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time [Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 43% 39% 33% 29% 54% 46% 41% 34%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 12% 13% 15% 12% 10% 16% 13% 14%
gasoline... Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 75% 74% 78% 85% 61% 71% 75% 75%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 16% 16% 11% 9% 30% 14% 16% 15%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 9% 10% 11% 7% 10% 15% 9% 10%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 73% 74% 73% 82% 62% 69% 75% 72%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 17% 16% 16% 10% 28% 14% 16% 16%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric  |Unsure 11% 9% 11% 12% 7% 10% 17% 9% 12%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L HEAT HOME WITH... CAR TYPE
Electric
from Electric
Overall Ol Gas Propane| solar |from grid|Biomass |Gas only| Hybrid | Electric

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 365 698 67 92 304 74 1053 108 65
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 36% 41% 47% 43% 39% 34% 38% 58% 37%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 40% 33% 39% 32% 35% 41% 36% 28% 36%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 12% 8% 9% 15% 6% 12% 9% 7% 17%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 6% 7% 4% 7% 8% 6% 7% 3% 5%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 6% 11% 1% 2% 12% 7% 10% 4% 5%
day on average Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 46% 53% 55% 42% 57% 47% 51% 59% 37%
POLLUTION: Improve existing  |Somewhat support 31% 37% 31% 25% 36% 27% 33% 34% 26% 27%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 9% 6% 3% 12% 6% 7% 6% 9% 21%
including subways, trains, buses, [Strongly oppose 3% 4% 2% 13% 8% 3% 9% 3% 4% 11%
and ferries Unsure 7% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7% 5% 7% 2% 4%

Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 41% A47% 50% 41% 52% 39% 42% 51% 38%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 34% 31% 25% 33% 25% 36% 34% 33% 19%
transportation to places that do  |Somewhat oppose 9% 13% 9% 14% 16% 7% 9% 9% 8% 32%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 5% 4% 8% 8% 6% 8% 4% 5% 5%

Unsure 10% 8% 10% 3% 2% 10% 8% 11% 3% 7%

Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 46% 45% 44% 51% 48% 52% 43% 58% 36%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Somewhat support 34% 36% 34% 35% 25% 29% 27% 37% 28% 41%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 8% 8% 13% 17% 9% 10% 7% 9% 14%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% 2% 1%

Unsure 10% 7% 9% 3% 3% 11% 7% 10% 4% 8%

Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 46% 51% 70% 69% 53% 56% 45% 70% 66%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 44% 36% 25% 27% 35% 39% 43% 24% 24%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 9% 13% 5% 4% 12% 5% 13% 7% 11%
gasoline... Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 76% 75% 80% 82% 75% 72% 75% 85% 72%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 17% 14% 14% 12% 12% 19% 15% 12% 18%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 7% 10% 5% 6% 12% 9% 10% 3% 10%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Tota 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 76% 74% 87% 75% 74% 75% 74% 86% 73%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 18% 15% 12% 22% 14% 19% 16% 10% 22%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric  |Unsure 11% 6% 11% 1% 2% 12% 7% 10% 4% 5%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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‘MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL CHANGE
L DRIVE NOW DRIVE BEFORE COVID SERIOUS
<20 20-39 40+ <20 20-39 40+
miles/ | miles/ miles/ | miles/ miles/ | miles/ More Less
Overall day day day day day day serious | serious

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 898 229 93 703 352 161 1123 191
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 40% 36% 49% 39% 37% 50% 45% 24%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 36% 36% 30% 36% 38% 28% 35% 33%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 8% 12% 13% 9% 9% 11% 8% 20%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 6% 8% 5% 6% 8% 5% 3% 14%
people who drive over 40 miles a [gnsure 11% 9% 8% 2% 9% 8% 6% 8% 8%
day on average Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 52% A47% 55% 51% 47% 63% 58% 36%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Somewhat support 31% 33% 32% 37% 33% 35% 29% 31% 35%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 6% 9% 7% 7% 8% 3% 5% 14%
including subways, trains, buses, [strongly oppose 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 1% 7%
and ferries Unsure 7% 6% 9% 0% 6% 7% 2% 5% 8%

Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 44% 40% 41% 43% 40% 51% 51% 28%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 33% 31% 41% 31% 36% 36% 33% 29%
transportation to places that do  [Somewhat oppose 9% 10% 10% 12% 11% 9% 8% 8% 16%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 3% 1% 14%

Unsure 10% 9% 14% 2% 10% 11% 2% 7% 13%

Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 45% 37% 57% 45% 40% 52% 51% 26%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Somewhat support 34% 35% 42% 29% 35% 41% 31% 34% 44%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 6% 11% 6% 7% 8% 8% 7% 14%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 5%

Unsure 10% 10% 6% 5% 11% 7% 5% 7% 10%

Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 48% 46% 48% 49% 46% 46% 56% 25%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time [Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 40% 42% 49% 39% 41% 50% 33% 68%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 12% 11% 3% 12% 13% 4% 11% 7%
gasoline... Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 7% 72% 7% 7% 75% 74% 81% 62%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 14% 18% 20% 13% 16% 22% 11% 32%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 9% 10% 3% 9% 8% 4% 7% 6%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 76% 71% 79% 75% 75% 78% 80% 58%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 15% 20% 18% 16% 16% 16% 11% 34%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric |Unsure 11% 9% 8% 2% 9% 8% 6% 8% 8%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL| HEARD OF NET |HEARD OF COMM
L ZERO SOLAR
Heard Heard Alot/ | Alittle /
Overall more less some none

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 455 878 432 843
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 39% 45% 38% 48% 37%
POLLUTION: Offer extra cash Somewhat support 34% 35% 35% 36% 34%
incentives for the purchase of Somewhat oppose 10% 12% 9% 8% 11%
hybrid or electric vehicles to Strongly oppose 6% 4% 8% 5% 7%
people who drive over 40 miles & [Jnsure 11% 4% 10% 3% 10%
day on average Total 1422 440 884 416 859
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 52% 49% 56% 57% 53%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Somewhat support 31% 34% 30% 31% 32%
public transportation systems, Somewhat oppose 6% 9% 6% 7% 7%
including subways, trains, buses, [strongly oppose 3% 4% 3% 4% 2%
and ferries Unsure 7% 4% 6% 2% 6%
Total 1422 440 884 416 859

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 45% 45% A47% 56% 43%
POLLUTION: Expand public Somewhat support 31% 32% 32% 29% 34%
transportation to places that do  [Somewhat oppose 9% 13% 8% 9% 10%
not have it right now Strongly oppose 4% 5% 4% 3% 4%
Unsure 10% 5% 9% 3% 9%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly support 44% 48% 45% 54% 42%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Somewhat support 34% 34% 35% 30% 38%
charging stations for electric Somewhat oppose 8% 10% 7% 10% 7%
vehicles Strongly oppose 3% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Unsure 10% 4% 10% 3% 9%

Total 1422 440 884 416 859

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 49% 66% 42% 68% 41%
POLLUTION: Charge a one-time |Strongly / somewhat oppose 38% 27% 45% 26% 48%
fee on new cars that use Unsure 13% 7% 13% 6% 11%
gasoline... Total 1422 440 884 416 859
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 75% 82% 74% 85% 74%
POLLUTION: Provide income- Strongly / somewhat oppose 15% 13% 17% 12% 18%
based cash incentives for the Unsure 10% 5% 9% 3% 8%
purchase of new hybrid or electric [Totg) 1422 440 884 416 859
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 74% 80% 73% 84% 72%
POLLUTION: Extra cash Strongly / somewhat oppose 16% 16% 16% 13% 18%
incentives to buy hybrid / electric |unsure 11% 4% 10% 3% 10%
cars to people who drive 40+ Total 1422 440 884 416 859

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE, 4-WAY GENDER AGE
Overall White Black Latino Asian Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-59 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 764 220 207 201 699 708 320 385 327 382
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 84% 83% 79% 86% 82% 85% 78% 84% 84% 87%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 9% 9% 13% 7% 12% 7% 16% 8% 8% 6%
public transportation systems...  |Unsure 7% 7% 8% 8% 7% 7% 8% 6% 8% 8% 7%

Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 7% 76% 80% 79% 78% 75% 78% 79% 78% 73% 78%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 11% 12% 13% 16% 10% 14% 13% 15% 11%
transportation to places that do  |Unsure 10% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 11% 7% 9% 12% 11%
not have it right now Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 80% 73% 78% 78% 82% 76% 75% 78% 79% 82%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of |Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 11% 13% 10% 12% 10% 12% 17% 12% 9% 8%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 9% 14% 12% 10% 8% 12% 8% 10% 12% 10%
vehicles Total 1422 1056 98 137 101 683 727 317 347 373 381
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L AGE AND GENDER
Men 18- | Women | Men 30- | Women | Men 45- | Women Women
Overall 29 18-29 44 30-44 59 45-59 | Men 60+ 60+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 117 194 196 185 159 166 222 160
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 75% 80% 84% 85% 80% 87% 87% 87%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 20% 12% 9% 7% 12% 6% 8% 5%
public transportation systems...  [Unsure 7% 4% 8% 7% 8% 9% 7% 6% 8%

Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 7% 80% 7% 7% 80% 68% 7% 76% 79%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 17% 11% 16% 10% 19% 11% 14% 9%
transportation to places that do  |Unsure 10% 3% 12% 7% 9% 13% 11% 11% 12%
not have it right now Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 79% 71% 84% 73% 80% 78% 85% 80%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 18% 16% 8% 15% 8% 10% 7% 9%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 3% 13% 7% 12% 12% 11% 8% 11%
vehicles Total 1422 156 154 171 173 182 189 171 210
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THE

MassINC Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

POLLING GROUP

OVERAL
L EDUCATION EDUCATION EMPLOYMENT STATUS
Furlough Not
HS or Some Coll Adv. No / looking | looking /
Overall less coll degee | degree | degree |Degree+ | Full-time |Part-time| for work | Other

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 290 390 451 271 680 722 653 223 91 397
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 82% 80% 86% 89% 81% 87% 83% 79% 89% 85%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 9% 12% 9% 7% 10% 8% 10% 15% 5% 7%
public transportation systems...  [Unsure 7% 9% 8% 5% 4% 9% 5% 6% 6% 6% 8%
Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 77% 75% 75% 78% 82% 75% 80% 76% 76% 80% 79%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 14% 14% 12% 13% 13% 14% 18% 11% 11%
transportation to places thatdo  |unsure 10% 13% 11% 8% 6% 12% 7% 10% 6% 9% 11%
not have it right now Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 72% 78% 85% 86% 74% 85% 81% 71% 79% 81%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of |Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 13% 12% 10% 8% 13% 9% 10% 19% 13% 9%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 14% 10% 5% 7% 13% 6% 9% 10% 8% 10%
vehicles Total 1422 478 359 330 243 837 572 652 203 88 433
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL
L INCOME INCOME
$25- $75K-
Overall | <$25K $74K $99K | $100K+ | <$75K | $75K+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 198 455 419 201 653 620
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 79% 90% 80% 82% 86% 81%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 10% 7% 13% 12% 8% 12%
public transportation systems... Unsure 7% 11% 3% 8% 6% 6% 7%

Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 77% 78% 83% 71% 72% 81% 71%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 10% 10% 18% 20% 10% 19%
transportation to places that do Unsure 10% 13% 7% 11% 8% 9% 10%
not have it right now Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 71% 85% 76% 84% 81% 79%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 15% 8% 13% 11% 11% 13%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 13% 7% 10% 5% 9% 8%
vehicles Total 1422 218 481 396 193 699 588

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND GENDER

White White Black Black Latino Latina Asian Asian

Overall men women men women men women men women
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 407 352 94 122 89 116 94 103
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 81% 86% 83% 84% 86% 2% 84% 88%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 12% 7% 11% 7% 11% 15% 9% 5%
public transportation systems...  [Unsure 7% 7% 7% 6% 10% 3% 13% 7% 7%
Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 7% 74% 79% 7% 84% 81% 75% 79% 78%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 17% 10% 13% 8% 13% 11% 15% 10%
transportation to places thatdo  |unsure 10% 9% 11% 10% 8% 5% 14% 6% 12%
not have it right now Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 83% 78% 73% 74% 88% 67% 80% 77%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 10% 12% 13% 11% 9% 12% 13% 10%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 8% 11% 14% 15% 3% 21% 7% 12%
vehicles Total 1422 507 543 46 51 68 67 48 52

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation

Page 109 of 117



THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND AGE
White, White, Black, Black, Latino, | Latino., | Asian, Asian,
Overall <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+ <45 45+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 294 470 137 80 135 71 121 76
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 82% 85% 81% 86% 74% 90% 86% 87%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 11% 8% 14% 3% 18% 3% 5% 11%
public transportation systems...  [Unsure 7% 7% 7% 5% 11% 8% 7% 9% 2%

Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 7% 79% 74% 7% 84% 76% 84% 78% 80%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 14% 17% 3% 14% 8% 13% 13%
transportation to places thatdo  |unsure 10% 8% 12% 5% 12% 10% 8% 9% 7%
not have it right now Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 78% 82% 70% 77% 74% 86% 79% 79%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 14% 8% 20% 4% 14% 4% 10% 15%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 8% 10% 10% 19% 12% 10% 11% 7%
vehicles Total 1422 442 614 53 44 91 46 61 38

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND EDUCATION
White, Latino,
no White, |Black, no| Black, no Latino, |Asian, no| Asian,

Overall | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+ | degree | degree+

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 319 444 141 74 134 67 72 123
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 81% 86% 82% 90% 7% 90% 85% 87%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 10% 8% 9% 7% 14% 7% 5% 10%
public transportation systems...  [Unsure 7% 9% 5% 9% 3% 9% 3% 10% 3%
Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 7% 74% 79% 78% 93% 78% 85% 72% 84%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 13% 12% 5% 12% 11% 13% 13%
transportation to places thatdo  |unsure 10% 13% 8% 10% 2% 10% 5% 15% 3%
not have it right now Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 75% 86% 69% 89% 76% 87% 73% 83%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 13% 8% 14% 6% 11% 7% 11% 13%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 12% 6% 17% 4% 13% 7% 17% 4%
vehicles Total 1422 597 458 73 23 109 24 44 54

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L RACE AND INCOME

White, White, Black, Black, Latino, Latino, Asian, Asian,

Overall | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+ | <$75K | 75K+
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 311 391 119 76 131 50 76 97
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 87% 80% 87% 80% 80% 84% 83% 87%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 7% 12% 6% 15% 14% 16% 8% 10%
public transportation systems...  |Unsure 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 7% 1% 10% 3%
Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 7% 81% 71% 86% 75% 82% 76% 79% 76%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 10% 18% 9% 17% 9% 23% 8% 19%
transportation to places that do  |Unsure 10% 9% 11% 5% 8% 9% 1% 12% 5%
not have it right now Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 81% 80% 78% 74% 80% 80% 79% 77%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of |Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 10% 11% 12% 15% 10% 16% 9% 17%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 8% 9% 9% 11% 10% 4% 12% 6%
vehicles Total 1422 493 481 58 28 90 27 42 45

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL

L REGIONS ORIGINAL GC? | GATEWAY CITY?

Bos /

Western |Southeas| Outer Inner

Overall |/ Central t suburbs | suburbs Yes No Yes No

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 318 158 438 467 261 1161 433 989
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 84% 83% 83% 84% 87% 83% 86% 82%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 9% 11% 10% 9% 9% 10% 9% 10%
public transportation systems...  [Unsure 7% 7% 6% 8% 7% 4% 8% 6% 8%
Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 7% 79% 73% 75% 78% 82% 76% 80% 75%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 9% 20% 13% 14% 13% 13% 12% 14%
transportation to places thatdo  |unsure 10% 11% 7% 11% 8% 6% 11% 8% 11%
not have it right now Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 80% 79% 76% 81% 76% 79% 78% 79%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 9% 14% 13% 10% 15% 10% 13% 10%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 11% 8% 11% 9% 9% 10% 10% 10%
vehicles Total 1422 344 181 456 409 245 1177 434 988

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L URBANITY PARTY ID W LEANERS OWN / RENT
Suburba Democra| Republic | Independ

Overall Rural n Urban t an ent Own Rent
UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 192 847 338 784 314 217 797 477
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 85% 83% 84% 88% 74% 85% 84% 82%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 10% 10% 8% 7% 18% 6% 10% 11%
public transportation systems...  |Unsure 7% 5% 8% 7% 5% 8% 10% 6% 7%
Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 7% 7% 76% 79% 84% 62% 78% 74% 81%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 12% 14% 11% 9% 25% 8% 15% 11%
transportation to places thatdo  |Unsure 10% 11% 10% 9% 6% 13% 13% 10% 8%
not have it right now Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 83% 78% 79% 88% 68% 72% 80% 78%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 9% 12% 10% 7% 21% 11% 11% 12%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 9% 10% 11% 6% 12% 17% 10% 9%
vehicles Total 1422 241 865 283 740 355 239 815 462

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL
L HEAT HOME WITH... CAR TYPE
Electric
from Electric
Overall Ol Gas Propane| solar |from grid|Biomass |Gas only| Hybrid | Electric

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 365 698 67 92 304 74 1053 108 65
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 83% 84% 80% 78% 84% 79% 85% 86% 64%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 13% 9% 16% 19% 9% 15% 8% 12% 32%
public transportation systems...  |Unsure 7% 5% 7% 4% 3% 7% 5% 7% 2% 4%

Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 7% 74% 78% 75% 74% 7% 74% 7% 84% 56%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 18% 12% 22% 24% 13% 18% 13% 13% 37%
transportation to places that do  |Unsure 10% 8% 10% 3% 2% 10% 8% 11% 3% 7%
not have it right now Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 82% 79% 79% 76% 77% 79% 80% 86% 77%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of |Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 11% 11% 17% 20% 12% 15% 10% 11% 15%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 7% 9% 3% 3% 11% 7% 10% 4% 8%
vehicles Total 1422 406 666 81 79 291 67 1074 98 50

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

Field Dates: November 13 - 22, 2020

OVERAL CHANGE
L DRIVE NOW DRIVE BEFORE COVID SERIOUS
<20 20-39 40+ <20 20-39 40+
miles/ | miles/ miles/ | miles/ miles/ | miles/ More Less
Overall day day day day day day serious | serious

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 898 229 93 703 352 161 1123 191
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 85% 79% 91% 84% 82% 93% 89% 71%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 9% 12% 9% 10% 11% 6% 7% 21%
public transportation systems...  [Unsure 7% 6% 9% 0% 6% 7% 2% 5% 8%
Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 7% 78% 71% 82% 75% 76% 88% 84% 57%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 13% 15% 16% 15% 13% 11% 10% 30%
transportation to places thatdo  |unsure 10% 9% 14% 2% 10% 11% 2% 7% 13%
not have it right now Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 80% 79% 86% 80% 81% 83% 85% 70%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 10% 15% 9% 10% 12% 11% 8% 20%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 10% 6% 5% 11% 7% 5% 7% 10%
vehicles Total 1422 899 221 92 722 334 154 1114 194

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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THE

MassINC

POLLING GROUP

Survey of 1,422 Massachusetts Residents

OVERAL| HEARD OF NET |HEARD OF COMM
L ZERO SOLAR
Heard Heard Alot/ | Alittle/
Overall more less some none

UNWEIGHTED COUNT Unweighted count 1422 455 878 432 843
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 83% 83% 86% 88% 85%
POLLUTION: Improve existing Strongly / somewhat oppose 9% 13% 9% 10% 9%
public transportation systems... Unsure 7% 4% 6% 2% 6%
Total 1422 440 884 416 859

REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 77% 77% 79% 85% 77%
POLLUTION: Expand public Strongly / somewhat oppose 13% 18% 12% 12% 14%
transportation to places that do Unsure 10% 5% 9% 3% 9%
not have it right now Total 1422 440 884 416 859
REDUCE TRANSPO Strongly / somewhat support 79% 83% 80% 84% 80%
POLLUTION: Expand networks of | Strongly / somewhat oppose 11% 13% 10% 12% 11%
charging stations for electric Unsure 10% 4% 10% 3% 9%
vehicles Total 1422 440 884 416 859

This projects was sponsored by The Barr Foundation
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